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 AVIATION
1 ASPIN, Chris. DIZZY HEIGHTS. The story of Lancashire’s fi rst fl ying men. Oblong 8vo. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 132, 

illustrated throughout. Helmshore Local History Society, 1987. £15.00

2 BADER, Douglas. FIGHT FOR THE SKY. The story of the Spitfi re and Hurricane. Large 8vo. Original wrappers. Pp. 168, 
illustrated throughout (6-page section in colour). Fontana/Collins, 1975. £20.00

3 BOWMAN, Martin. WELLINGTON. The geodetic giant. Large 8vo.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped). Pp. 168, 
illustrated throughout. Piece cut from corner of fl yleaf. [First edition] Airlife, 1989. £20.00

4 BOWYER,  Chaz. BRISTOL F2B FIGHTER. King of two-seaters. Large 8vo.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped). 
Pp. 128, with over 150 illustrations. [First edition] Ian Allan, 1985. £25.00

5 BYRD, Richard Evelyn. LITTLE AMERICA: aerial exploration in the antarctic & the fl ight to the south pole. Large 8vo. 
Original cloth gilt, few spots to spine. Pp. xvi, 422, with 74 illustrations and maps. [First English edition] G.P.Putnam’s Sons, 
1931.  £45.00

6 COTTRELL, Leonard. ALL MEN ARE NEIGHBOURS.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (rather defective in places). Pp. 163, 
with 25 plates. Presentation copy, inscribed on the fl yleaf “for Tourence from Leonard - it probably needs cutting. March 1947.”  
Story of a 1000-mile fl ight over the Atlantic routes with Transport Command and B.O.A.C. [First edition] Maurice Fridberg, 
1947. £35.00

7 DALWICK, R.E.R. and HARMER, C.H.C. NEWFOUNDLAND AIR MAILS 1919-1930. With additional notes of subsequent 
fl ights and air stamps. Original cloth gilt, spine a little faded. Pp. xii, 180, illustrated throughout. [First edition] H.R.Harmer, 
1953.  £45.00

8 DIXON, Charles. THE CONQUEST OF THE ATLANTIC BY AIR  Original cloth. Pp. ix, 246, with 34 plates. Scattered foxing. 
[First edition] Sampson Low etc., no date [c.1930]. £30.00

9 EUSTIS, Nelson. THE GREATEST AIR RACE. England-Australia 1919. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. (x), 188, 
illustrated. [First U.K.edition] Angus & Robertson, 1969. £25.00

10 EVANS, J.S. PILOT’S MANUAL.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped). Pp. 367, with diagrams throughout. [First 
edition] Berkhamsted: T.& A.D.Poyser, 1978. £20.00

11 FELLOWES, P.F.M. (Air-Commodore) and others. FIRST OVER EVEREST. The Houston-Mount Everest Expedition 1933. 
Large 8vo. Original cloth, spine and edges faded. Pp. xix, 279, with maps and 49 plates (some folding), and stereoscopic viewer 
in rear pocket. [First edition] John Lane The Bodley Head, 1933. £65.00

[Neate: F17; Yakushi: F27]. Account of the fi rst fl ight over Everest, a considerable achievement and a most dangerous 
undertaking.

12 FISHER, John. AIRLIFT 1870. The balloon and pigeon post in the Siege of Paris. Original cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. ix, 166, with 
11 plates and a map. [First edition] Max Parrish, 1965.  £15.00

13 FLYNN, Mike. THE GREAT AIRSHIPS. The tragedies and triumphs: from the Hindenburg to the cargo carriers of the new 
millennium. 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 96, illustrated throughout, mostly in colour. Sevenoaks, 1999. £15.00
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14 FOPP, Michael (editor). HIGH FLYERS. 30 reminiscences to celebrate the 75th anniversary of the RAF. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 253, with 24 pages of portraits. [First edition] Greenhill Books, 1993. £20.00

15 FRATER, Alexander. BEYOND THE BLUE HORIZON. On the track of Imperial Airways. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. 
Pp. xviii, 430, with 3 maps. A fi ne copy. [First edition] Heinemann, 1986. £25.00

16 FREEMAN, Roger. THUNDERBOLT. A documentary history of the Republic P-47. 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 
152, illustrated throughout (8 pages in colour). Arms and Armour Press. 1992. £25.00

17 GILLMAN, R.E. (Captain). CROYDON TO CONCORDE.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. ix, 230, with 51 illustrations 
and a map. [First edition] John Murray, 1980.  £20.00

18 GLENN, John (Lt.Col),  CARPENTER, Scott (Lt.Cmdr.), SHEPARD, Alan (Cmdr.), GRISSOM, Virgil (Capt.),  and 
others. INTO ORBIT. By the seven astronauts of Project Mercury. Introduced by John Dill. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper 
(folds rather worn). Pp. xxiii, 252, with 3 colour plates and 15 monochrome illustrations. A few edges a little damped at the end. 
[First UK edition] Cassell, 1962.  £25.00

19 GOLDING, Harry (general editor). THE WONDER BOOK OF THE R.A.F.  Large 8vo. Original cloth-backed pictorial 
boards, edges rather worn. Pp. 256, with 8 colour plates and some 250 illustrations. Ward, Lock & Co., [c.1941]. £30.00

20 GREY, C.G. BOMBERS.  Original cloth, a little stained, dustwrapper (rather worn and defective). Pp. xx, 252, with 16 plates. 
Pastedowns a little damp-stained. Second impression, Faber, 1942. £25.00

21 GUTTERY, T.E. (Wing-Cmdr.) THE SHUTTLEWORTH COLLECTION of historic aeroplanes, cars, cycles, carriages and 
fi re engines. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 112, illustrated throughout. Second edition, Biggleswade: Old Warden Aerodrome. 
1969.  £25.00

22 HEARN, Peter. SKY HIGH IRVIN. The story of a parachute pioneer. Foreword by Sir Douglas Bader. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 208, illustrated. Presentation copy, inscribed by the author on the fl yleaf, and with inscribed presentation letter 
from the Corporate Technical Director of Irvin Great Britain, the fi rm Irvin founded. [First edition] Hale 1983. £45.00

23 HENDRIE, Andrew. FLYING CATS. The Catalina aircraft in World War II. Small 4to.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-
clipped). Pp. (ii), 240, illustrated throughout. [First edition] Airlife, 1988. £25.00

24 HENSHAW, Alex. SIGH FOR A MERLIN. Testing the Spitfi re. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xiv, 210,  with 60 illustrations 
and 2 maps, and illustrated endpapers. [First edition] John Murray, 1979. £45.00

25 HORSLEY, Terence. FIND, FIX AND STRIKE. The work of the Fleet Air Arm. Original cloth. Pp. 144, with 15 illustrations. 
Eyre & Spottiswoode, 1945. £20.00

26 IRVING, David. THE RISE AND FALL OF THE LUFTWAFFE. The life of Field Marshall Erhard Milch. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper (spine a trifl e browned). Pp. xx, 455, with 26 illustrations. [First US edition] Boston etc.: Little, Brown & Co, 
1973. £65.00

27 JACKSON, G.G. THE BIG BOOK OF AEROPLANES. The Big Books series, edited by Herbert Strang. Original pictorial 
boards, a trifl e rubbed, small tear to head of spine. Pp. 160, with 4 fi ne colour plates and numerous line drawings and illustrations. 
Scattered spotting, but a very good sound copy. Oxford University Press, 1928. £25.00

28 KAPLAN, Philip and CURRIE, Jack. ROUND THE CLOCK. The experience of the allied bomber crews who fl ew by day and 
by night from England in the second world war. Square 4to. Original cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. 234, illustrated throughout, mostly 
in colour. [First edition] Cassell, 1993. £50.00
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29 LEASOR, James. THE MILLIONTH CHANCE. The story of the R.101. Original cloth gilt, spine a little faded. Pp. xvi, 176, 
with 11 plates (2 double-page). [First edition] Hamish Hamilton, 1957. £35.00

30 LEDEN, Judy. FLYING WITH CONDORS. Foreword by King Hussein of Jordan. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xvi, 
284, with 24 pages of colour illustrations. Written by the hang gliding and paragliding champion of the world. [First edition] 
Orion, 1996. £20.00

31 LEWIS MACHINE GUN: HAND-BOOK OF THE LEWIS MACHINE GUN (AIRPLANE TYPE) model 1917-18 caliber 
.30. 12mo. Original stiff wrappers with rounded corners (rather stained and dusty, owners label to the upper panel). Pp. 64, with 
a large fold-out coloured lithograph illustration and 12 plates. New York: Savage Arms Corporation, no date [c.1919]. £45.00

32 LINDBERGH, Anne Morrow. NORTH TO THE ORIENT,  Original cloth, silvered. Pp. 255, with frontispiece and maps by 
Charles A.Lindbergh. A few spots. Fourth printing, New York: Harcourt, Brace & Co., 1935. £25.00

33 LINDBERGH, Charles A. THE SPIRIT OF St.LOUIS.  Original cloth  silvered, spine a little faded. Pp. xiv, 562, with 16 plates 
and 4 line-drawings. [First edition] New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1953. £30.00

34 McCUDDEN, James Byford. FLYING FURY. Introduction by C.G.Grey. Original cloth, hinges a trifl e rubbed. Pp. xvii, 270, 
with 10 plates. First published as “Five Years in the Royal Flying Corps”. Aviation Book Club, 1939. £30.00

35 MARSH, W.Lockwood, Lt.-Col.(preface). THE CARE AND MAINTENACE OF AIRCRAFT. A complete course of instruction 
of ground engineers and light aeroplane owners contributed by various authors. Small 4to. Original cloth-backed boards, a trifl e 
used. Pp. 194, with numerous plates and illustrations. Front joint cracked, fi nal leaf browned. Fifth edition, Bunhill Publications, 
1937. £45.00

36 MAXIM, Hiram S. (Sir). ARTIFICAL AND NATURAL FLIGHT.  Original cloth gilt, a little faded. Pp. xv, 176, with 95 
illustrations. Second edition, Whittaker & Co., 1909. £140.00

37 MOLLOY, E. AIRCRAFT PRODUCTION. A practical survey of materials and processes used in the construction of modern 
aircraft. Intended for all engaged in aircraft factories and assembly shops. Original cloth gilt, edges a little faded, dustwrapper. 
Pp. 104, with 81 illustrations. Newnes, 1941. £25.00

38 MONDEY, David (editor). THE ILLUSTRATED ENCYCLOPAEDIA OF AIRCRAFT.  4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. 
Pp. 320, illustrated throughout, partly in colour. Hamlyn, 1979. £35.00

39 MORRIS, Lloyd and SMITH, Kendall. CEILING UNLIMITED. The story of American aviation from Kitty Hawk to 
supersonics. Original cloth, a trifl e rubbed. Pp. (vi), 417, well illustrated. Title stamped “Property of US army”, preliminary 
leaves a little creased, a few library stamps and labels on endpapers, front joint a trifl e strained. [First edition] New York: 
Macmillan, 1953. £25.00

40 MUNSON, Kenneth. FIGHTERS AND BOMBERS OF WORLD WAR II. 1939-1945. Original cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. 323, 
with 80 colour plates. The odd fi nger mark. Peerage Books, 1983. £20.00

41 ——         GERMAN AIRCRAFT OF WORLD WAR 2 IN COLOUR.  Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 160, 
illustrated throughout (mostly in colour). [First edition] Blandford Press, 1978. £20.00

42 NESBIT, Roy Conyers. AN ILLUSTRATED HISTORY OF THE R.A.F.  Folio. Original glazed pictorial boards, dustwrapper. 
Pp. 320, illustrated throughout, mostly in colour. Colour Library Direct, 1996. £25.00
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43 OWEN, Roderic. THE DESERT AIR FORCE. An authoritative history published in aid of the R.A.F.Benevolent Fund. Foreword 
by Lord Tedder. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (rather worn and repaired on the reverse). Pp. 274, with 14 plates and a folding 
table. Hutchinson, 1948. £40.00

44 PIGGOTT, Derek. GLIDING. A handbook on soaring fl ight. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (rather worn, price-clipped). Pp. 
viii, 261, with 8 plates and 73 text fi gures. Endpapers a little spotted. [First edition] Adam & Charles Black, 1958. £30.00

45 PRICE, Alfred. SKY BATTLES! Dramatic air warfare actions. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 160, illustrated. [First 
edition] Arms and Armour, 1993. £20.00

46 ROBERTSON, F.A. de V. amd RIGG, E. THE RECORD MAKERS.  Original pictorial cloth, spine rather faded. Pp. 160, with 
16 illustrations. Edges rather spotted. [First edition] Oxford University Press, 1936.  £65.00

The history of air records prior to the 1936 Schneider race, with a section on land and sea water records. The upper 
board is decorated in a delightful art deco style.

47 ROURKE, L. (editor). MEN ONLY IN THE AIR.  Original blue stiff wrappers. Pp. 96, with frontispiece of an aeroplane fl ying 
over a football stadium, and line drawing tail-pieces. Scattered foxing, mainly to half-title and fi nal leaf. Includes two short 
stories by W.E.Johns (“Aces High” and one  - “Stratospherics” - as William Earle). Very scarce. First reprint, C.Arthur Pearson, 
1941. £45.00

48 SEARLE, Ronald (illustrator): RICHARDSON, Bill and ANDREWS, Allen. THOSE MAGNIFICENT MEN IN THEIR 
FLYING MACHINES, or how I fl ew from London to Paris in 25 hours 11 minutes. Large square 8vo. Original cloth, dustwrapper 
(a little spotted and darkened, spine defective at the foot). Pp. 58, (xiv), illustrated in line and colour throughout. Inscription on 
the fl yleaf,  half-title rather foxed, scattered spotting elsewhere. [First edition] Dennis Dobson, 1965. £25.00

49 SMITHERS, A.J. WONDER ACES OF THE AIR. The fl ying heroes of the Great War. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 212, 
illustrated. [First edition] Gordon & Cremonesi, 1980. £20.00

50 TAYLOR, John W.R. and ALLWARD, Maurice F. WESTLAND 50.  Original cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. 216, with over 100 
photographs and nearly 50 drawings. [First edition] Ian Allan, 1965. £40.00

51 THOMAS, S.Evelyn (compiler). LAUGHS WITH THE R.A.F.  Original wrappers with a cartoon by Giles, a little creased and 
soiled. Pp. 48, illustrated with cartoons throughout by Giles, Siggs, Pont, Brockbank etc. Corners a little creased.  [First edition] 
Harrap, 1942. £35.00

52 WELCH, Ann and Lorne. THE STORY OF GLIDING.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a trifl e worn). Pp. xv, 211, with 58 
plates, 25 line drawings and 4 maps. Prospectus loosely inserted. [First edition] John Murray, 1965. £35.00

53 WEST, F.L. A BRIEF REVIEW OF THE PROBLEM OF EXHAUST SILENCING. R.A.E. technical note No.Gas.20. Tall 4to. 
Original wrappers. Pp. 12 plus 14 fi gures, duplicated typescript. Farnborough: Royal Aircraft Establishment, 1946. £20.00

54 WILSON, W.F.J. “Tug” (Squadron Leader). SERVICE WITH A SMILE.  Original wrappers. Pp. xii, 200, illustrated. Kendal: 
Robert Wilson & Shelagh Willoughby, 1999. £20.00

The reminiscences of a regular airman whose services under fi ve monarchs took him to eighteen different countries.
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 CANALS

55 ACT OF PARLIAMENT:  ACT FOR MAKING THE RIVERS MERCY AND IRWELL NAVIGABLE FROM LIVERPOOL 
TO MANCHESTER in the County Palatine of Lancaster. Folio. Pp. 16. [First separately paginated edition] Eyre & Strahan, 
1828. £35.00

56 BRISTOW, Philip. THROUGH THE FRENCH CANALS.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 200, illustrated throughout and 
with a folding coloured map. Southampton: Navigator Publishing, 1970. £25.00

57 EDWARDS, Lewis A. INLAND WATERWAYS OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND.  Tall 8vo. Original cloth 
gilt, dustwrapper (spine a little rubbed and darkened, slight loss at top). Pp. xvi, 440 with frontispiece. [First edition] Imray, 
Laurie, Norie & Wilson, 1950.  £35.00

58 GLADWIN, D.D. THE WATERWAYS OF BRITAIN. A social panorama. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 240, with 37 
plates, and text illustrations by J.K.Ebblewhite. [First edition] Batsford, 1976].  £25.00

59 HODSON, Patricia M. THE MANCHESTER SHIP CANAL: a guide to historical sources. Lancashire Bibliography part 11. 
4to. Library cloth gilt, signed of labels removed from upper board. Pp. 101, with a few illustrations. Original wrappers bound in, 
small library stamps etc. on the title. Manchester: Central Library, 1985. £25.00

60 JACKSON, Michael and RAVEN, Jon. CANAL SONGS and songs from canal folk. A musical documentary of the canals. 4to. 
Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 28, illustrated. Wolverhampton: Broadside Records, 1974. £25.00

61 LAMB, Brian. THE PEAK FOREST CANAL AND TRAMWAY. The Canal. Bugsworth Complex. Tramway. A discourse in 
maps. 4to. Original wrappers. Unpaginated. Cyclostyled copy manuscript with illustrations and 3 pages of diagrams and plans 
(3 folding). Presentation A.l.s. from the author loosely inserted. Unpublished paper (?), 1968. £35.00

62 McKNIGHT, Hugh. WATERWAYS POSTCARDS 1900-1930 Tall 4to. Original wrappers. Pp. 96, illustrated (partly in colour). 
[First edition] Shepperton Swan, 1983. £20.00

63 MALET, Hugh. VOYAGE IN A BOWLER HAT.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped). Pp. 256, illustrated by 
Graham Byfi eld. Endpapers spotted. [First edition] Hutchinson, 1960.  £35.00

Scarce. A classic of canal writing, describing a single-handed pioneer voyage across England and to Wales and 
Ireland.

64 PARKER, Matthew. PANAMA FEVER. The battle to build the canal. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xix, 444, with 16 
pages of plates. [First edition] Hutchinson, 2007. £20.00

65 PHILLIPS, J. A GENERAL HISTORY OF INLAND NAVIGATION, FOREIGN AND DOMESTIC: containing a complete 
account of the canals already executed in England, with considerations on those projected. To which are added, practical 
observations. A new edition corrected, with two addendas which complete the history to 1795. 4to. Old half morocco gilt, a little 
rubbed and scraped, with marbled boards and edges. Pp. xx, 186, with a large linen-backed folding map of the navigable canals 
of England, hand-coloured in outline, and 4 steel-engraved plates (rather foxed). A little pencilled contemporary annotation in 
places, but a very good copy. I.& J.Taylor, 1795.  
 £450.00

[Sabin: 62495].
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66 PIERCE, Anthony J. CANAL PEOPLE.  Large 8vo. Original pictorial glazed boards. Pp. 64, illustrated throughout. [First 
edition] Adam and Charles Black, 1978. £20.00

67 SCHONFIELD, Hugh J. FERDINAND DE LESSEPS.  Original cloth gilt, small nick to upper board. Pp. 247, with portrait 
frontispiece. Presentation copy, inscribed by the author on the fl yleaf. [First edition] Herbert Joseph, 1937. £30.00

The only English life of the builder of the Panama Canal.

68 TEW, David. THE OAKHAM CANAL. With a section on topography by Trevor Hickman and Rigby Graham. Tall 4to. Original 
green cloth gilt. Pp. 116, with 19  lithographs (12 in full colour, 1 double-page tipped in) and 25 text illustrations by Rigby 
Graham. A fi ne copy of a beautifully produced history of the canal from its building to closure and conversion to a railway in 
1846. [Limited edition (No.411 of 450 copies)] Wymondham: Brewhouse Press, 1968. £60.00

69 TURNER, J.M.W. KIRKSTALL LOCK, ON THE RIVER AIRE. River Scenery, plate 12. Engraved by W.Say. Aquatint 260 x 
370 mm. overall, margins lightly spotted. Mounted.   W.B.Cooke, 1827. £50.00

70 WHITE, Andrew. FAST PACKET BOATS ON THE LANCASTER CANAL. Local Studies No.1. Original wrappers. Pp. (20), 
illustrated. Lancaster: City Museums, no date. £15.00

COACHING, DRIVING & HORSE-DRAWN WAGONS

71 ADAMS, W.Bridges. ENGLISH PLEASURE CARRIAGES. Introduction by Jack Simmons. Original cloth silvered, 
dustwrapper. Pp. xviii, 315, with 26 illustrations. Facsimile edition, Adams & Dart, 1971. £35.00

72 BEAUFORT, The Duke of. DRIVING. Badminton Library series. Original half roan gilt, edges a little worn,  nicely rebacked 
in matching calf gilt. Pp. xvi, 426, (iv), top edges gilt, illustrated by G.D.Giles and John Sturgess. Book-label of D.T.Harrison-
Sleap, of J.& C.Harrison Ltd., on the slightly spotted half-title. [First edition] Longman, Green and Co., 1889. £125.00

73 BRADLEY, Tom. THE OLD COACHING DAYS IN YORKSHIRE.  Original green cloth lettered in black, with a fi ne gilt 
pictorial panel of a coach and four on the upper board, extremities a trifl e rubbed. Pp. xi, 251, (iv, advertisements), with text 
illustrations throughout by the author. [First edition] Leeds: Yorkshire Conservative Newspaper Co., 1889. £95.00

74 ——       ——        another copy. Original green cloth lettered in black, with a fi ne gilt pictorial panel of a coach and four on the 
upper board, damp-speckled, shelf-numbers to foot of spine. Pp. xi, 251, (iv, advertisements), with text illustrations throughout 
by the author. Ex-library with usual labels removed and a few stamps. [First edition] Leeds: Yorkshire Conservative Newspaper 
Co., 1889. £65.00

75 CARNEGIE, Andrew. AN AMERICAN FOUR-IN-HAND IN BRITAIN.  Modern half calf gilt. Pp. viii, 339, with photographic 
frontispiece of “our coach”. A very attractive clean copy. Sampson, Low etc., 1883. £140.00

Published in the U.S.A. as “Our Coaching Trip”.

76 HARPER, Charles G. STAGE-COACH AND MAIL IN DAYS OF YORE. A picturesque history of the coaching age. 2 
volumes, original cloth gilt, spines lightly and evenly faded. Pp. xii, 360; xi, 368, top edges gilt, with 63 plates and 18 text 
illustrations. Endpapers rather spotted in places, but an excellent set. Very scarce. [First edition] Chapman & Hall, 1903.  
 £250.00
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77 JENKINS, J.Geraint. THE ENGLISH FARM WAGON. Origins and structure. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (spine a trifl e 
faded). Pp. xvi, 248, with 58 illustrations. The best edition of this defi nitive study. Third edition, David & Charles, 1981. 
£30.00

78 LANG, Jennifer. AN ASSEMBLAGE OF 19TH CENTURY HORSES & CARRIAGES. From the original sketches by the late 
William Francis Freelove. Square 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Unpaginated. Colour illustrations throughout. [First 
edition] Farnham: Perpetua Press, 1971. £35.00

79 M*****, Capt. THE HANDBOOK OF HORSEMANSHIP; containing plain practical rules for riding, driving, and the 
management of horses. With illustrations by Frank Howard. Small 8vo. Original pictorial blind-stamped cloth gilt, rebacked in 
matching calf gilt. Pp. xi, 114, with 12 engraved plates of riding, coaching etc., nicely cleaned, 2 with a little added colour. Half-
title a little stained. [Second edition] Thomas Tegg, 1842. £650.00

First published two years earlier as “The Equestrian”. Very scarce.

80 PHILIPSON, John. HARNESS: as it has been, as it is, and as it should be. With remarks on traction, and the use of the cape 
cart, by Nimshivich. Original cloth gilt, spine rather faded. Pp. vii, 80, with text illustrations and 24 plates. [First edition] 
Newcastle-upon-Tyne: Andrew Reid etc., 1882. £120.00

81 STURT, George. THE WHEELWRIGHT’S SHOP.  Original brown cloth. Pp. xii, 236, with 8 plates and 24 text fi gures. First 
reprint, Cambridge: University Press, 1934. £65.00

CYCLING AND MOTOR-CYCLING

82 ACKERMANN, R. PEDESTRIAN HOBBYHORSE. Mr.Johnson, Patentee, 75 Long Acre. Hand-coloured lithograph 175 x 
225 mm. Framed.  R.Ackermann’s, 1819. £250.00

A very nice example of this rare engraving from Ackermann’s “Repository of the Arts”, one of the earliest representations 
of a bicycle, albeit operated by foot-power on the ground rather than through pedals.

83 ALDERSON, Frederick. BICYCLING. A history. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped). Pp. 214, with 18 plates and  
8 text illustrations. [First edition] Newton Abbot: David & Charles, 1972. £30.00

84 ARIEL: THE MODERN ARIEL MOTOR CYCLE. 1931 owners’ guide, models SB.31, SF.31, and SG.31. 12mo. Original 
wrappers. Pp. 64, with 17 illustrations, including 1 full-page and 1 double-page lubrication diagram. Birmingham: Ariel Works, 
1931. £60.00

85 ATTY, Henry. EDWARDIAN RAMBLES.  Oblong large 8vo. Original pictorial boards, dustwrapper. Unpaginated. Illustrated 
in colour throughout, with lettering by Bob Porter. Cycling in Cheshire and the Wirral. [First edition] Warrington: Alfresco 
Books, 1998. £15.00

86 [BOURNE, Arthur Brittan]. THE MOTOR CYCLIST’S WORKSHOP. By “Torrens” of The Motor Cycle. With a section on 
tuning for speed and effi ciency in collaboration with C.W.G.Lacey. Small 8vo. Original boards, pictorial dustwrapper (rather 
defective). Pp. v, 136, (ii), with 94 text fi gures. [First edition] Iliffe & Sons, no date [1931].  
 £35.00
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87 CADE, L.H. & ANSTEY, F. THE BOOK OF THE RUDGE. A complete guide for owners and prospective purchasers of 
Rudge-Whitworth motor-cycles. Dealing with every phase of the subject, including chapters on driving, touring, legal matters, 
insurance, tracing faults, and overhauling.  The Motor-Cyclist’s Library series. Small 8vo. Original cloth-backed boards, colour 
pictorial dustwrapper (a little chipped and worn at head and foot of spine). Pp. vii, 97, (iv), with 31 illustrations. Second edition, 
Sir Isaac Pitman, 1933. £40.00

88 CLARK, Ronald H. THE ROLLS-ROYCE OF MOTOR CYCLES. Brough Superior. Original quarter leather gilt, dustwrapper. 
Pp. xviii, 174, with 100 illustrations. A fi ne copy of a rare title. [First edition] Norwich: Goose & Son, 1964. £450.00

89 CLEW, Jeff. J.A.P. THE VINTAGE YEARS.  Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 255, illustrated throughout. A fi ne 
copy. The story of J.A.Prestwich & Co. and their engines. [First edition] Yeovil: Haynes, 1985.  
 £85.00

90 COOLIDGE, W.A.B. GUIDE TO SWITZERLAND. With cycling supplement by Chas.L.Freeston. Small 8vo. Original 
decorated cloth gilt with rounded corners, spine a little faded. Pp. xxx, 245, with 8 coloured folding maps, 4 plates and separate 
title-page to the cycling section. Adam and Charles Black, 1901. £75.00

Scarce. The fi rst edition to contain the cycling supplement.

91 CYCLING: THE VELOCIPEDE: its history, and practical hints how to use it. By an experienced velocipedist. Small 8vo. 
Original pictorial yellow wrappers. Pp. 32, with 27 text illustrations. First published in 1869. Facsimile edition, Cyclists Touring 
Club, 1972. £25.00

92 [DAVIES, Basil (Canon)]. FURTHER MOTOR CYCLE REMINISCENCES. By “Ixion”. Being the impressions of thirty years 
and three hundred thousand miles on the road. Small 8vo.Original pictorial boards, spine defective (some third missing, hinges 
cracked). Pp. 117, xxii, with cartoon drawings by Grimes. Very scarce. Iliffe & Sons, no date [1927]. £85.00

93 GRANGE, Cyril. THE BOOK OF THE VILLIERS ENGINE. A complete and fully illustrated instruction manual on the 
construction, running and repair of Villiers motor-cycle engines. With chapters explaining in non-technical language the 
principle of the two-stroke engine, the action of the magneto, and the carburettor. The Motor-Cyclist’s Library series. Small 8vo. 
Original cloth-backed boards, colour pictorial dustwrapper (a little chipped, front fl ap partly torn away). Pp. xi, 97, (iii), with a 
frontispiece, 81 illustrations and a folding chart. [First edition] Sir Isaac Pitman, 1929. £35.00

94 HALLETT, Ray. CYCLING ON.  Original pictorial stiff wrappers. Pp. 32, illustrated in colour by John Holder. [First edition] 
Dinosaur Publications for the National Trust, 1978. £15.00

95 HAMPSON, Walter. A WHEEL IN WHARFELAND. A holiday tour in a land of natural beauty, romance and historical 
associations. Small 8vo. Original decorated cloth, edges a trifl e faded. Pp. 54, with frontispiece of the author with his bicycle. 
Scarce. [First edition] William Nicholson, 1918.  £75.00

96 [HAYCRAFT, W.C.] THE BOOK OF THE ROYAL ENFIELD. A complete guide for owners and prospective purchasers of 
Royal Enfi eld. motor-cycles. By “R.E.Ryder”. Dealing with every phase of the subject, including chapters on driving, touring, 
legal matters, insurance, tracing faults, and overhauling.  The Motor-Cyclist’s Library series. Small 8vo. Original cloth-backed 
boards, pictorial dustwrapper (edges defective). Pp.vii, vi, 100, (ii), with 49 illustrations and 3 tables. Second edition, Sir Isaac 
Pitman, 1931. £30.00

97 HUGHES, Lynn. PENDINE RACES. Motor racing over fi fty years. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. x, 328, (iv), 
illustrated throughout. A fi ne copy. [First edition] Gomer, 2000. £35.00
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98 HUGHES, Tim. WHEELS OF CHOICE. Cycle-touring photographs. Square 8vo. Original cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. 96, illustrated 
throughout, partly in colour. [First edition] Cyclographic Publications, 1980. £20.00

99 MacDIARMID, Mac. CLASSIC BRITISH BIKES.  Oblong 8vo. Original glazed pictorial boards, matching dustwrapper. Pp. 
80, illustrated in colour throughout. [First edition] Parragon, 1997. £20.00

100 MORTIMER, Charles. BROOKLANDS: BEHIND THE SCENES.  Original cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. 257, illustrated throughout. 
[First edition] Yeovil: Haynes, 1980. £30.00

101 MOTOR CYCLING: THE MOTOR CYCLING MANUAL.  Small 8vo. Original cloth. Pp. xvi, 164, xvii-xx, with text 
drawings throughout. Thirteenth edition, Temple Press, no date [c.1950]. £25.00

102 MOXHAM, S.H. FIFTY YEARS OF ROAD RIDING (1885-1935). A history of the North Road Cycling Club Ltd. Small 8vo. 
Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (some spotting, some loss from the rather browned spine). Pp. (iv), 178, illustrated. Scarce. 
[First edition] Bedford: Diemer & Reynolds, 1935. £50.00

103 NEWBY, Eric. ROUND IRELAND IN LOW GEAR.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xii, 308, with chapter-head drawings. 
[First edition] Collins, 1987. £30.00

104 PATTERSON, Frank: THE ART OF FRANK PATTERSON. Compiled by Jim and Janet Willis. Tall 4to. Original boards gilt, 
dustwrapper (edges rather faded). Unpaginated. Illustrated throughout. Scarce. [First edition] Cyclists’ Touring Club, 1979.  
 £75.00

105 ——         THE FRANK PATTERSON PICTURE BOOK. Compiled by Jim Willis. Tall 4to. Original boards gilt, dustwrapper (a 
little damped on the reverse). Unpaginated. Illustrated throughout, greetings card with a drawing by Patterson loosely inserted, 
CTC  centenary stamp affi xed to the pastedown. Few spots to endpapers. Scarce. [First edition] Cyclists’ Touring Club, 1978.  
 £75.00

106 “ROAD RIDER” [pseud.] TRACING MOTOR CYCLE TROUBLES. Including special sections on the two-stroke engine 
and dynamo lighting sets. Small 8vo. Original pictorial boards, spine a little worn. Unpaginated. 2018 tables (paragraphs) with 
frontispiece and text illustrations, plus index and xxiii advertisement leaves. Sixth edition, Iliffe & Sons, no date [1926]. £45.00

107 RUDGE-WHITWORTH: INSTRUCTION FOR THE CARE AND MAINTENANCE OF RUDGE MOTOR CYCLES.  
Original wrappers.. Pp. 54, with 24 text illustrations. Errata slip tipped in. Coventry: Rudge-Whitworth, no date [c.1932]. 
 £25.00

108 SELBY, Bettina. RIDING THE DESERT TRAIL. By bicycle to the source of the Nile. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. (x), 
240, with 19 colour illustrations and 4 maps. [First edition] Chatto & Windus, 1988. £15.00

109 STORER, Ralph. EXPLORING SCOTTISH HILL TRACKS. For walkers and mountain bikers. Small 4to. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 208, illustrated throughout, mostly in colour. [First edition] David & Charles, 1991.  £20.00

110 TRIUMPH ENGINEERING. TRIUMPH INSTRUCTION MANUAL covering all models from 1928 to 1936. Original 
wrappers, rather soiled and faded. Pp. 104, with numerous text illustrations. A little thumbed. Coventry:Triumph Engineering 
Co., no date [1936]. £35.00

111 WHATMORE, John. THE CTC BOOK OF CYCLING.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 240, illustrated throughout. [First 
edition] David & Charles, 1983.  £20.00
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113 WILLOUGHBY, Vic. CLASSIC MOTORCYCLES.  4to. Original cloth, dustwrapper (price-clipped). Pp.176, illustrated 
throughout (partly in colour). [First edition] Hamlyn, 1975. £20.00

114 [WILSON, A.J.] MOTOR CYCLES AND HOW TO MANAGE THEM. Completely revised [by the staff of The Motor Cycle]. 
Original boards, spine stained and repaired at the head. Pp. (ii), 228, xix, with 176 text illustrations, including a double-page 
illustration of “the modern motor cycle”. A trifl e bent, light stain to part of the fore-edge. Twenty-fi fth edition, Iliffe & Sons, 
1930 £45.00

        MOTORING AND MOTOR-RACING
115 ANDREWS, Allen. THE MAD MOTORISTS. The great Peking-Paris race of  ’07. Original two-tone cloth gilt, light tape-

marks to the boards, dustwrapper (price-clipped). Pp. 256, with 22 pages of illustrations. Label removed from rear fl yleaf. [First 
edition] Philadelphia and New York: J.B.Lippincott, 1965. £30.00

116 ANDREWS, P.W.S. and BRUNNER, Elizabeth. THE LIFE OF LORD NUFFIELD. A study in enterprise and benevolence. 
Original cloth gilt. Pp. xvi, 356, with 52 illustrations. [First edition] Oxford: Basil Blackwell, 1955. £30.00

117 BARON, Gordon, and PHILLIPS, Ron (editors). THE SHAP STORY. Transport archive series. Original pictorial wrappers. 
Pp. 48, illustrated throughout. Revised and enlarged edition, Cambridge: Gingerfold Publications, 1998. £15.00

118 BARTONS OF CLAPHAM (N.YORKS). MOTORISTS’ ROUTE GUIDE from Clapham. 32mo. Original stiff printed 
wrappers. Pp. (32), with 4 illustrations of local views. Includes lists of registrations marks, guide to distances of all major (and 
many other) towns from Clapham, circular routes and tours, details of motor licences, chart of time variations, and lighting-up 
table. Scarce. Clapham: Bartons, Motor Engineers, no date [c.1910]. £65.00

119 BENTLEY, John. OLDTIME STEAM CARS.  Original boards, dustwrapper (few short edge-tears, upper panel rather spotted). 
Pp. 144, illustrated in sepia throughout. [First edition] New York: Arco Publishing, 1953. £30.00

120 BENTLEY, W.O. W.O. AN AUTOBIOGRAPHY.  Original cloth, dustwrapper (slight edge-wear). Pp. 223, with 18 illustrations. 
[First edition] Hutchinson, 1958. £50.00

121 BIRKIN, Henry “Tim” (Sir). FULL THROTTLE. Foreword by the Earl Howe. Original cloth gilt, spine a little faded. Pp. 291, 
uncut, with  31 illustrations. A nice clean copy. [First edition] G.T.Foulis, no date. £50.00

122 BODDY, Bill. BROOKLANDS GIANTS. Brave men and their great cars. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-
clipped). Pp. 160, illustrated throughout. [First edition] Haynes, 1995. £35.00

123 BODDY, W. THE MOTOR SPORT BOOK OF DONINGTON.  Original wrappers. Pp. 122, illustrated. Grenville Publishing 
Co., 1973. £20.00

124 BOLSTER, John. FRENCH VINTAGE CARS.  Original cloth gilt,  dustwrapper (a little torn ), Pp. 204,  well illustrated. [First 
edition] Autosport and Batsford, 1964.  £35.00

125 [BOURNE, Arthur Brittan]. THE MOTOR CYCLIST’S WORKSHOP. By “Torrens” of The Motor Cycle. With a section on 
tuning for speed and effi ciency in collaboration with C.W.G.Lacey. Small 8vo. Original boards, pictorial dustwrapper (rather 
defective). Pp. v, 136, (ii), with 94 text fi gures. [First edition] Iliffe & Sons, no date [1931]. £35.00
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126 BRADLEY, A.P. & BURN, Michael. WHEELS TAKE WINGS. Foreword by HRH The Prince of Wales. Original cloth gilt, 
spine rather faded. Pp. (iv), 247, with 15 plates. [First edition] Foulis, no date [1933]. £75.00

127 BRADLEY, W.F. TARGA FLORIO. An authentic history of the famous motor race. Original cloth, dustwrapper (rather worn 
and chipped). Pp. 164, with a circuit plan and 30 illustrations. [First edition] G.T.Foulis, no date [1955]. £45.00

128 BREWER, Robert W.A. MOTOR CAR CONSTRUCTION. A practical manual for engineers, students, and motor car owners. 
Original green cloth gilt. Pp. xi, 242, 32, with 77 illustrations and photographs (some folding).A near-fi ne copy. [First edition] 
Crosby Lockwood and Son, 1912. £60.00

129 BROWNE, Arthur Benj. HANDBOOK OF CARBURETION.  Original blind-ruled cloth gilt, head and foot of spine a trifl e 
frayed. Pp. xi, 137, with text illustrations and diagrams. [First edition] New York: John Wiley & Sons, 1916. £45.00

130 CAUNT, Peter. NORTH WESTERN ROAD CAR COMPANY LIMITED. A driver’s reminiscences. Large 8vo. Original cloth 
gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 128, illustrated throughout. [First edition] Oxford Publishing Company, 1984. £25.00

131 CAUNTER, C.F. THE LIGHT CAR. A technical history of cars with engines of  less than 1660cc. capacity. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. xvii, 192, with 40 plates and 28 diagrams. [First edition] Cambridge, Massachusetts: Robert Bentley, 1971.   
 £30.00

132 CHULA CHAKRABONGSE of Thailand, H.R.H.Prince. DICK SEAMAN, RACING MOTORIST.  Original cloth. Pp. 189, 
(i), with 18 plates. Second edition, G.T.Foulis, 1943. £35.00

133 CLEW, Jeff. J.A.P. THE VINTAGE YEARS.  Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 255, illustrated throughout. A fi ne 
copy. The story of J.A.Prestwich & Co. and their engines. [First edition] Yeovil: Haynes, 1985. £85.00

134 CRABTREE, Bernard. AN OLD WESTMORLAND GARAGE. The story behind Crabtree’s of Kendal. Edited and compiled 
by Anne Bonney. Original wrappers. Pp. 164, well illustrated. [First edition] Kendal: Helm Press, 2000. £15.00

135 DAVIS, S.C.H. MOTOR RACING.  Original cloth-backed boards gilt. Pp. viii, 312, with illustrations and 6 plans. [First 
edition] Iliffe and Sons, 1932. £65.00

136 ——         A RACING MOTORIST. His adventures at the wheel in peace and war. Original cloth gilt, spine faded. Pp. 216, with 
numerous tinted illustrations. [First edition[ Iliffe and Sons, 1949. £30.00

137 DAY, J.Wentworth. SPEED. The authentic life of Sir Malcolm Campbell. Foreword by The Earl Howe. Large 8vo. Original 
cloth, spine rather faded, a few marks. Pp. 288, (x), with 31 plates. Scattered spotting. Fourth impression, Hutchinson & Co., 
1932. £40.00

138 DEMAUS, A.B. MOTOR SPORT IN THE 20s.  Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xi, 120, illustrated throughout. 
A fi ne copy. [First edition] Alan Sutton, 1989. £20.00

139 EDWARDS, Robert. STIRLING MOSS. The authorised biography. Square 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 360, 
illustrated throughout (partly in colour). [First edition] Cassell, 2001. £45.00

140 EVES, Edward. ROLLS-ROYCE. 80 years of motoring excellence. Foreword by Lord Montagu of Beaulieu. 4to. Original cloth 
gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 212, illustrated throughout, partly in colour. Orbis, 1985. £20.00
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141 EXHIBITION CATALOGUE: MOTOR SHOW. 41st INTERNATIONAL MOTOR EXHIBITION. Offi cial Catalogue. 
Original pictorial wrappers, hinges a trifl e rubbed. Pp. 480, with 2 folding plans and coloured cut-out bookmark. Illustrated 
advertisements throughout. Staples Printers, 1956.  £50.00

142 ——         42nd INTERNATIONAL MOTOR EXHIBITION. Offi cial Catalogue. Original pictorial wrappers, spine a little 
browned. Pp. 480, with 2 folding plans. Illustrated advertisements throughout. Staples Printers, 1957   
 £50.00

143 ——         43rd INTERNATIONAL MOTOR EXHIBITION. Offi cial Catalogue. Original pictorial wrappers, hinges a trifl e 
rubbed. Pp. 488, with 2 folding plans and coloured cut-out bookmark. Illustrated advertisements throughout. Staples Printers, 
1958.  £50.00

144 ——         44th INTERNATIONAL MOTOR EXHIBITION. Offi cial Catalogue. Original pictorial wrappers, a few spots to lower 
panel. Pp. 510, with 2 folding plans and coloured cut-out bookmark. Illustrated advertisements throughout. Staples Printers, 
1959.  £50.00

Includes the fi rst appearance of the Morris Mini.

145 ——         46th INTERNATIONAL MOTOR EXHIBITION. Offi cial Catalogue. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 496, with 2 
folding plans and coloured cut-out bookmark. Illustrated advertisements throughout. Staples Printers, 1961.  £45.00

146 ——         47th INTERNATIONAL MOTOR EXHIBITION. Offi cial Catalogue. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 480, with 2 
folding plans and coloured cut-out bookmark. Illustrated advertisements throughout. Staples Printers, 1962.  £45.00

147 ——         48th INTERNATIONAL MOTOR EXHIBITION. Offi cial Catalogue. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 516, with 2 
folding plans and coloured cut-out bookmark. Illustrated advertisements throughout. Staples Printers, 1963.  £45.00

148 ——         49th INTERNATIONAL MOTOR EXHIBITION. Offi cial Catalogue. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 512, with 2 
folding plans. Illustrated advertisements throughout. Staples Printers, 1964.  £45.00

149 ——         52nd INTERNATIONAL MOTOR EXHIBITION. Offi cial Catalogue. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 480, with 2 
folding plans. Illustrated advertisements throughout. Staples Printers, 1967.  £40.00

150 EYSTON, G.E.T. FLAT OUT. Foreword by Sir Malcolm Campbell. Original cloth, rather faded as usual. Pp. 219, with 4 colour 
plates and 5 illustrations. Scattered foxing to preliminaries. [First edition] John Miles, 1933. £30.00

151 ——       ——       another edition. Original cloth, spotted and marked, spine faded. Pp. 219, with 4 colour plates and 5 
illustrations. Scattered foxing to preliminaries. John Miles, 1934. £25.00

152 EYSTON, G.E.T. (Captain). FASTEST ON EARTH.  Original two-tone cloth, a little dusty and marked. Pp. xiv, 176, with 75 
plates. Last few leaves a little damped at the foot. [First edition] John Miles, 1939. £50.00

153 FRAICHARD, Georges. THE LE MANS STORY. Translated from the French with reports on the 1953 to1855 races by Louis 
Klemantaski. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a trifl e worn). Pp. 171, with 32 pages of illustrations. Revised edition, Sportmans 
Book Club, 1956. £30.00

154 FREESTON, Charles L. THE ALPS FOR THE MOTORIST.  Tall 8vo. Original green cloth gilt, damp-stained and creased. Pp. 
xii, 176, with 16 illustrations, 8 maps and general maps on endpapers. [First edition] The Automobile Association and Cassell, 
no date. £25.00
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155 FULLER, Andrew C. A REPRINT OF LEGAL NOTES ON MOTORING as published from time to time in the offi cial journal 
of the Royal Automobile Club of South Africa. With comprehensive index and reference to over six hundred decisions delivered 
in the Supreme Courts of South Africa on which such notes were based. Original half calf gilt. Pp. 412. Cape Town: Edina Press, 
1949. £45.00

156 GRANT, Gregor. FORMULA 2.  Original cloth, dustwrapper (edges a little torn and chipped). Pp. 128, with 27 illustrations. 
[First edition] Foulis, no date. £25.00

157 GRAYSTOKE, W. MOTORING. The Hobby Books series, edited by Archibald Williams. Small 8vo. Modern cloth gilt. Pp. 
293, (2), with 100 illustrations. A little light fi ngering in a few places, but a very good copy. Revised edition, Thomas Nelson, no 
date. £65.00

158 HEAL, Anthony D. SUNBEAM RACING CARS 1910-1930. Square 4to. Original imitation pigskin gilt, dustwrapper, slip-
case. Pp. 384, illustrated in sepia throughout. A fi ne copy. [First edition] Haynes Publishing Group, 1989. £120.00

159 HERBERT, J. (editor). F.W.DIXON. “Flying Freddie”, 1892-1956. Square 8vo. Original wrappers. Pp. 48, illustrated 
throughout. Stockton on Tees: Borough Council Museum Service, [1986]. £15.00

160 HODGSON, Neil. BACK ON TRACK.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xv, 234, with 16 pages of colour illustrations. 
[First edition] CollinsWillow, 2001. £15.00

161 HUGHES, Lynn. EDDIE STEPHENS, motor racer (1907-1982). Oblong 8vo. Original wrappers. Pp. 64, illustrated. Long T.l.s. 
from the author loosely inserted [Llanelli, October 9th 2001]. Golden Grove, 2001. £30.00

162 ——         PENDINE RACES. Motor racing over fi fty years. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. x, 328, (iv), 
illustrated throughout. A fi ne copy. [First edition] Gomer, 2000. £35.00

163 KNOWLES, Arthur. ‘AUTO’-BIOGRAPHY. My forty years’ motoring. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 163, (iv), with 24 
plates. [First edition] Allen & Unwin, 1970. £25.00

164 LANE, Michael R. BURRELL SHOWMAN’S ROAD LOCOMOTIVES. The story of showman’s type road locomotives 
manufactured by Charles Burrell & Sons Ltd. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (rather worn, price-clipped). Pp. 319, with 144 
illustrations and a folding diagram. [First edition] Model & Allied Publications, 1971. £65.00

165 LURANI, Giovanni (Count). RACING ROUND THE WORLD (1920-1935). Translated by John Eason-Gibson. Original cloth 
gilt, dustwrapper (a few tears). Pp. 220, with 31 illustrations. [First edition] Foulis, no date [1954]. £45.00

166 MacARTHUR, Wilson. THE DESERT WATCHES.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a little worn, price-clipped). Pp. vii, 272, 
with 15 plates. [First edition] Rupert Hart-Davis, 1954.  £30.00

The remarkable story of a journey across the Sahara to Southern Rhodesia in a high-powered car.

167 McCLEERY, W.F. STANLEY WOODS. A short biography. Oblong 8vo. Original wrappers. Pp. (34), illustrated throughout.  
[First edition] Belfast: Ulster Folk and Transport Museum, 1987. £25.00

168 MARKMANN, Charles Lam and SHERWIN, Mark. THE BOOK OF SPORTS CARS. Foreword by Briggs S.Cunningham. 
4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (2 small tears to top edge). Pp. 321, illustrated throughout. [First edition] Frederick Muller, 
1960.  £120.00
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169 MERRICK, Hugh. THE GREAT MOTOR HIGHWAYS OF THE ALPS.  Original cloth gilt. Pp. 272, with 44 illustrations. 
[First edition] Hale, 1958. £20.00

170 MONKHOUSE, George. MOTOR RACING WITH MERCEDES-BENZ.  Original red cloth, spine a trifl e faded. Pp. 191, with 
48 pages of plates. G.T.Foulis, 1948. £45.00

171 MONTAGU OF BEAULIEAU, Lord (introduction). PICTORIAL GUIDE TO THE MONTAGU MOTOR MUSEUM, 
BEAULIEU.  Oblong small 8vo. Original wrappers. Pp. 64, illustrated throughout, partly in colour. Beaulieu: The Museum, 
1969. £15.00

172 MORRIS MOTORS. THE MORRIS OXFORD & COWLEY CAR MANUAL.  Original wrappers, a trifl e faded and dusty, 
yapp edges slightly chipped in places. Pp. 156, (iii, index), 32 (list of dealers), with illustrations throughhout (some full-page) 
and a fold-out oiling chart. Cowley, Oxford: Morris Motors, 1929. £30.00

173 ——         OPERATION MANUAL FOR THE MORRIS 10-CWT. VAN AND TRUCK.  Original wrappers, few slight marks. 
Pp. 111, with illustrations throughout (some full-page) and a fold-out lubrication chart. Cowley, Oxford: Morris Motors, 1939.  
 £30.00

174 ——         OPERATION MANUAL FOR THE MORRIS MAJOR  SIX & MORRIS-OXFORD SIX, in which is included running, 
maintenance and adjustment instructions. Original wrappers, lower panel missing, upper panel and spine very defective. Pp. 132, 
123 (repair and adjustment charges), 28 (list of distributors and dealers) with illustrations throughhout (some full-page) and a 
fold-out lubrication chart. First few leaves a little fi ngered and dog-eared. Cowley, Oxford: Morris Motors, 1932. £25.00

175 MORTIMER, Charles. BROOKLANDS: BEHIND THE SCENES.  Original cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. 257, illustrated throughout. 
[First edition] Yeovil: Haynes, 1980. £30.00

176 MOSS, Stirling. LE MANS ‘59.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (rather defective). Pp. 116, well illustrated. Endpapers rather 
spotted, piece cut from front fl yleaf. [First edition] Cassell, 1959. £25.00

177 NANKIVELL, Edmund. THE JOWETT JUPITER. The car that leaped to fame. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. 
Pp. 144, with 117 illustrations. [First edition] Batsford, 1981. £25.00

178 NELSON, Walter Henry. SMALL WONDER. The amazing story of the Volkswagen. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (rather 
chipped and torn). Pp. xiv, 304, with 29 illustrations. [First edition] Hutchinson, 1967.  £30.00

179 NEWTON, K. and STEEDS, W. THE MOTOR VEHICLE. A descriptive text-book of chassis construction for students, 
draughtsmen and the owner-driver. Original blue cloth gilt. Pp. x, 490, with 480 diagrams and photographs. Third edition, Iliffe 
& Sons, 1947. £25.00

180 NICHOLSON, R.T. THE BOOK OF THE FORD. How Ford owners can get the best out of their cars. Ensuring the running of 
a simple and easily controlled car with economy and effi ciency. Original pictorial orange cloth, rather faded and soiled. Pp. (xx), 
247, (i), with numerous full-page and text illustrations and diagrams. Front joint cracked. Third edition, Temple Press, no date 
[c.1919]. £25.00

181 NORTHCLIFFE, Lord. MOTORS AND MOTOR-DRIVING. Badminton Library series. Original pictorial brown cloth. Pp. 
xx, 528, with numerous illustrations. A very nice bright copy. Fourth edition, Longmans, Green and Co., 1906. £140.00

182 PATENT SPECIFICATION.  No.22,042. Complete Specifi cation - Improvements in Motor-Vehicles. Folio. Disbound. Pp. 8, 
plus 4 fi gures on 1 extending photolithographed plate. H.M.S.O., 1901. £20.00

Specifi cation by Harold Arnold of New York of a new method of spiral gearing and clutches etc.
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183 POSTHUMUS, Cyril. CLASSIC RACING CARS. 70 years of racing history, 40 cars - 75 cutaway and detail drawings, over 
130 photographs. Large 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 160, illustrated throughout, partly in colour. Optimum Books, 
1981. £20.00

184 POSTHUMUS, Cyril and TREMAYNE, David. LAND SPEED RECORD A complete history of the record-breaking cars 
from 39.24 to 600+ mph. 4to. Original cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. 303, illustrated throughout, and with 32 pages of colour plates by 
Michael Roffe. A fi ne copy. Osprey, 1985. £50.00

185 RENDALL, Ivan. THE POWER AND THE GLORY. A century of motor racing. 4to. Original cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. 240, 
illustrated throughout (mostly in colour). [First edition] BBC Books, 1991. £20.00

186 ROLLS ROYCE ENTHUSIASTS: CLUB BULLETIN. A small collection of numbers between No.40 (Nov.1966) and No.54 
(May 1969) including the 50th issue with colour cover. 1 number duplicated. Original wrappers, some a little soiled. Each 22-50 
pages, illustrated. Oxford, 1966-69.  £95.00

187 ROZET, Georges. THROUGH THE PYRENEES. A motor-coach diary. Original printed stiff wrappers, stamp of the French 
Offi ce of Tourism on the upper panel. Pp. 36, with photographs and text drawings throughout by A.Robida.  A scarce booklet 
written in the form of a letter “to my fellow traveller in the motor coach of the “Route des Pyrénees”.” Paris: E.Baudelot, 
1921. £35.00

188 RUTTER, H.Thornton. MOTORS OF TO-DAY. With technical particulars of car & commercial vehicle chassis and helpful 
instructions for dismantling & overhauling. 5 volumes, original maroon cloth gilt. Tiny nick to top edge of one board. Pp. viii, 
1864, with 1403 plates, text illustrations, diagrams etc. and 3 colour plates with overlays. Light spotting to some endpapers, 
otherwise a fi ne set of this substantial and detailed work. [First edition] Virtue & Co., [1929]. £275.00

189 SEDGWICK, Michael. VINTAGE CARS. Classic car guides. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 93, illustrated in colour 
throughout. [First edition] Ward Lock, 1980. £20.00

190 SEGRAVE, Henry (Sir). THE LURE OF SPEED. Preface by Sir Arthur Stanley. Original cloth, spine faded, a short scratch. Pp. 
288, with 19 plates. Hutchinson, 1932. £40.00

191 STOBBS, William. MOTOR MUSEUMS OF EUROPE.  Small 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xviii, 190, illustrated 
throughout (8 pages in colour). [First edition] Arthur Barker, 1983. £20.00

192 TRIUMPH ENGINEERING. TRIUMPH INSTRUCTION MANUAL covering all models from 1928 to 1936. Original 
wrappers, rather soiled and faded. Pp. 104, with numerous text illustrations. A little thumbed. Coventry:Triumph Engineering 
Co., no date [1936]. £35.00

193 VINTAGE SPORTS-CAR CLUB GOLDEN JUBILEE BOOK 1934-1984. 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xii, 304, 
(x), illustrated throughout. [First edition] Newbury: The Vintage Sports-Car Club, 1984. £75.00

194 WALKER, Murray. UNLESS I’M VERY MUCH MISTAKEN. My autobiography. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-
clipped). Pp. 394, with 32 pages of plates (16 in colour). [First edition] CollinsWillow, 2002. £20.00

195 WALKER, Murray and TAYLOR, Simon. MURRAY WALKER’S FORMULA ONE HEROES.  4to. Original pictorial 
boards, matching dustwrapper. Pp. 192, illustrated in colour throughout. Celebration edition, Ted Smart, 2001. £25.00

196 WHITEHEAD, R.A. GARRETTS OF LEISTON.  Original  cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped, backstrip a little rubbed). 
Pp. xi, 319, with 152 illustrations. [First edition]  Percival Marshall & Co., 1964. £65.00

The history of Richard Garrett & Sons, traction engine manufacturers.
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197 WILLIAMSON, C.N. & A.M. THE MOTOR MAID.  Original faun cloth gilt with oval pictorial onlay to the upper board. Pp. 
309, (vi). [First edition] Hodder & Stoughton, no date [1909]. £35.00

198 WORKSHOP MANUAL: HILLMAN AND COMMER. Minx Saloon, Californian, Minx Convertible, Estate, Express Delivery 
Van. Small 4to. Original cloth gilt, upper hinge a trifl e rubbed. Pp. xxviii, each section paginated separately, with diagrams and 
illustrations throughout. Coventry: Hillman Motor Car Co., 1955. £20.00

SHIPS AND THE SEA

199 ABELL, Westcott (Sir). THE SHIPWRIGHT’S TRADE.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (few slight edge tears). Pp. xiii, 219, 
with 19 plates and numerous text fi gures. Presentation copy, inscribed on the fl yleaf and dated October 1948. Rather scarce. 
[First edition] Cambridge: University Press, 1948. £50.00

200 ADMIRALTY. BRITISH MERCHANT VESSELS LOST OR DAMAGED BY ENEMY ACTION DURING SECOND 
WORLD WAR 3rd.September, 1939 to 2nd September, 1945. Folio. Original blue printed wrappers. Pp. iv, 103. An excellent 
copy. H.M.S.O., 1947. £120.00

201 ——         MANUAL OF SEAMANSHIP.  2 volumes, original cloth gilt (not quite matching). Pp. iv, 457, xxxii; iv, 357, with 
numerous plates (some coloured or folding, including many plates of fl ags), and illustrations throughout. Volume 2 is from an 
earlier edition than volume 1. H.N.S.O., 1938-32. £65.00

202 ANDERSON, R.C. OARED FIGHTING SHIPS from classical times to the coming of steam. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. 
Pp. xiv, 99, (iii), with 25 pages of plates  and 16 fi gures. A nicely-produced work. [First edition] Percival Marshall, 1962.   
 £30.00

203 ANGEL, Nicolas. A CAPSIZE IN A TRIMARAN. A story of survival in the north Atlantic. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 
178, with 8 pages of illustrations and a map. [First English edition] Stanford Maritime, 1980.  £15.00

204 ANON. CATALOGUE OF THE DAMAGES FOR WHICH THE ENGLISH DEMAND REPARATION FROM THE UNITED-
NETHERLANDS. As also a list of the damages, actions, and pretenses for which those of the United-Netherlands demand 
reparation and satisfaction from the English. Together with the answer of the English, subjoyn’d to the several and respective 
points of their demands. Small 4to. Early 20th C. half polished calf gilt with marbled boards, edges a trifl e rubbed. Pp. (iv), 76, 
complete with imprimatur leaf before the title. Running heads a little cropped in places, last few leaves rather spotted, but a very 
good copy. [First edition] printed for Henry Brome, 1664. £450.00

[Bell: C182; Goldsmith: 1743; JCB III, pp.109-110; Kress: 1130; Sabin: 11492; Wing C1371].  Scarce.

205 ARCHIBALD, E.H.H. THE METAL FIGHTING SHIP IN THE ROYAL NAVY 1860-1970. Large 4to. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. (ii), 226, with colour plates and 350 profi les. [First edition] Blandford Press, 1971.  
 £30.00

206 ——         THE WOODEN FIGHTING SHIP in the Royal Navy, AD 897-1860. Small folio. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 
(iv), 174, illustrated with coloured and other drawings. [First edition] Blandford Press, 1968.  
 £35.00



17

207 BAADER, Juan. THE SAILING YACHT. How it developed - how it works. Translated from the German by James and Ingeborg 
Moore. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 336, with 68 illustrations, 210 diagrams and line drawings and 3 folding pull-outs. 
[First English edition] Adlard Coles, 1965. £65.00

208 BACKUYSEN, Ludolf. ECUEIL DES CÔTES DE NORWÉGE. Gravé d’après le tableau original de Backuysen, haut de 1 
pied 8 pouces, large de 2 pied 1 pouce, qui et dans la Galerie de S.E. Monseigneur le Comte de Brûhl, Premier Ministre de sa 
Majesté le Roi de Pologne, Electeur de Saxe. A superb engraved print, engraved surface 355 x 430 mm., with good margins, 
hand-coloured.  Nicely double-mounted and framed. A fi ne view, engraved by Maloeuvre, of a shipwreck on a rocky coast in a 
storm, the inhabitants of a walled town collecting the wreckage. Paris: Buldet, no date [c.1790]. £350.00

Backuysen (1631-1708) was a Dutch marine painter who painted small tranquil seascapes, but later in his career he 
produced many large-scale storm-pieces, of which this is one of the more successful.

209 BACON, R.H. (Admiral Sir). THE LIFE OF LORD FISHER OF KILVERSTONE, Admiral of the Fleet. 2 volumes large 8vo.
Original black ruibbed cloth gilt. Pp. xxviii, 312; vii, 328, with 38 plates. An excellent clean and sound set. [First edition] Hodder 
and Stoughton, 1929. £95.00

210 BAILEY, Maurice & Maralyn. 117 DAYS ADRIFT. Foreword by Sir Peter Scott. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-
clipped). Pp. 192 with over 70 illustrations and coloured map endpapers. [First edition] Nautical Publishing Co., 1974.  £25.00

211 BAKER, William Avery. A MARITIME HISTORY OF BATH, MAINE AND THE KENNEBEC RIVER REGION.  2 volumes, 
large 8vo. Original brown cloth gilt, slip-case. Pp. xviii, 564; viii, 565-1160, with 64 plates and 18 extending ship plans. Maps on 
endpapers. Bath, Maine: Marine Research Society of Bath, 1973. £50.00

212 BALLARD, Robert D. & ARCHBOLD, Rick. LOST LINERS. From the Titanic to the Andrea Doria, the ocean fl oor reveals 
its greatest lost ships. Square folio. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 224, illustrated in colour by Ken Marschall. [First UK 
edition] Hodder & Stoughton, 1997. £30.00

213 BARROW, Tony. THE PORT OF STOCKTON-ON-TEES. Paper in North-Eastern History No.14. Original wrappers. Pp. 40. 
Middlesborough: University of Teesside, [2004]. £15.00

214 BEAZLEY, C.Raymond (Introduction). VOYAGES AND TRAVELS mainly during the 16th and 17th Centuries. An English 
garner. 2 volumes, original cloth gilt. Pp. xxviii, 332; xxiv, 444, top edges gilt, uncut. Endpapers a little spotted. Archibald 
Constable & Co., 1903.  £120.00

A fascinating collection of scarce texts reprinted from Arber’s 8-volume “English Garner” (1877-90) and re-edited by 
Thomas Seccombe, with new introductions.

215 BEISER, Arthur. THE PROPER YACHT.  Original two-tone cloth gilt, dustwrapper (worn). Pp. xii, 307, with numerous plates 
and diagrams [First edition] New York: Macmillan 1966. £35.00

216 BEKEN, Frank and Keith. BEAUTY OF SAIL.  4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a trifl e worn). Pp. 183, illustrated 
throughout, partly in colour. Text in English and French. [First edition] George G.Harrap, 1964. £50.00

217 BELL, Graham. BUILDING YOUR OWN BOAT.  Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a little torn and chipped). Pp. 
xii, 180, with 37 plates and 74 text fi gures. Revised edition, Methuen, 1963.  £30.00

218 BESSON, Maurice. THE SCOURGE OF THE INDIES. Buccaneers, corsairs, & fi libusters, from original texts and contemporary 
engravings. Translated by Everard Thornton. Large 4to. Original cloth gilt Pp. xii, 330, (iii), illustrated throughout and with 5 
colour plates on tinted paper. Front fl yleaf rather browned. Scarce. [Limited edition (960 copies for the UK)] George Routledge 
& Sons, 1929. £150.00
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219 BLAKE, George. B.I.CENTENARY. 1856:1956. The story of the British India Steam Navigation Co.Ltd. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper (a trifl e chipped and spotted, price-clipped). Pp. 272, with 22 plates. Presentation bookplate of the Company loosely 
inserted. [First edition] Collins, 1956. £35.00

220 BLAKE, Peter and SEFTON, Alan. BLAKE’S ODYSSEY. The round the world race with Ceramco New Zealand. Small 4to. 
Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 198, illustrated partly in colour. Hodder & Stoughton, 1983.  £25.00

221 BLUNDEN, Edmund. THE BONADVENTURE. A random journal of an Atlantic holiday. With an introductory letter by 
H.M.Tomlinson. Original blue cloth with paper spine label, dustwrapper (lower edges a trifl e chipped). Pp. 192. Flyleaves lightly 
spotted. [First edition] Cobden-Sanderson, 1922. £85.00

[Kirkpatrick: A12a].

222 BOBROW, Jill and JINKINS, Dana. CLASSIC YACHT INTERIORS.  Square large 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 
xi, 179, illustrated in colour throughout. Second UK edition, Concepts Publishing, 1983. £65.00

223 BONE, David W. THE LOOKOUTMAN.  Original cloth. Pp. 224, with 22 plates (some in colour) by H.Hudson Rodmell. A few 
spots. [First edition] Cape, 1923.  £25.00

224 ——         MERCHANTMEN-AT-ARMS. The British merchants’ service in the war. 4to. Original cloth gilt. Pp. xiii, 260, with 
54 illustrations by Muirhead Bone. [First edition] Chatto & Windus, 1919.  £40.00

225 BONE, Muirhead, and MASON, F.H. (illustrators): DORLING, Taprell, D.S.O., R.N. (Captain) - “TAFFRAIL”. CUNARD 
WHITE STAR LAUNCH OF THE “QUEEN ELIZABETH” in the presence of Their Majesties the King & Queen at the yard of 
John Brown & Co Ltd., Clydebank, Tuesday 27 1938. Naming ceremony performed by Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth. Folio (335 
x 270 mm.). Original stiff patterned wrappers with yapp fore-edges, decorated in gilt red and black and sewn with red silk ribbon, 
rather dusty in places. Unpaginated. Colour folding plate by Muirhead Bone, centre-fold colour plate of the ship in full steam by 
F H Mason, colour photographic plates of the ship under construction (some folding or extending), tipped-in photographs, and 
half-pages with drawings in red, black and gilt. A superb production. Clydebank: John Brown, 1938. £195.00

226 BONINGTON, Chris and KNOX-JOHNSTON, Robin. SEA, ICE AND ROCK. Sailing and climbing above the Arctic Circle. 
Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 143, illustrated in colour and monochrome. [First edition] Hodder & Stoughton, 1992.   
 £20.00

227 BORDEN, Charles A. SEA QUEST. Global blue-water adventuring in small craft. Original cloth, dustwrapper (a trifl e worn). 
Pp. 352, well illustrated with photographs, charts, diagrams etc. Philadelphia: Macrae Smith, 1967.  
 £25.00

228 BOWEN, Frank. LONDON SHIP TYPES.  Tall 8vo. Original cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. 184, viii, with line drawings throughout 
by Pelham Jones. A little occasional spotting. [First edition] East Ham Echo, 1938.  £40.00

229 ——        SHIPS for all. Original cloth, spine a little rubbed and darkened. Pp. 384, with 75 plates. Third edition, Ward Lock & 
Co., no date.  £30.00

230 BOWLES, George F.S. THE STRENGTH OF ENGLAND.  Original light blue cloth gilt. Pp. xi, 290, 8, with 6 maps. Scattered 
foxing, mainly to fore-edge and preliminaries. A study of  the importance of maintaining British naval supremacy after the fi rst 
world war. [First edition] Methuen, 1926. £20.00

231 BREYER, Siegfried and POLMAR, Norman. GUIDE TO THE SOVIET NAVY.  Oblong 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. 
Pp. 610, illustrated throughout. [First UK edition] Cambridge: Patrick Stephens, 1977.  £20.00
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232 BRIDGE, Cyprian A.G. (editor). HISTORY OF THE RUSSIAN FLEET during the reign of Peter the Great. By a contemporary 
Englishman (1724). Navy Record Society publications Vol.XV. Tall 8vo. Original two-tone cloth gilt, a little soiled, spine slightly 
faded. Pp. xxvi, 161, uncut. Scattered foxing. Navy Records Society, 1899. £45.00

233 BRITISH NAVAL BIOGRAPHY:  comprising the lives of the most distinguished admirals, from Howard to Codrington: with 
an outline of the naval history of England, from the earliest period to the present time. Small thick 8vo. Original blind-stamped 
blue cloth gilt. Pp. viii, 665, 4, with engraved frontispiece and title. Joints strained. Fourth edition, Adam Scott, 1853. £45.00

234 BRYANT, Arthur. SAMUEL PEPYS, the saviour of the navy. Original green cloth gilt. Pp. x, 452, with 6 plates. [First edition] 
Cambridge: University Press, 1938. £20.00

235 BULLEN, Frank T. THE CRUISE OF THE “CACHALOT” round the world after sperm whales. Original blue cloth gilt, a little 
rubbed. Pp. xx, 379, with 8 illustrations and a map. Flyleaves and half-title rather spotted. Second edition (ninth impression), 
Smith, Elder & Co., 1901.  £75.00

236 ——        ——        another edition. Original blue cloth gilt, a little rubbed, spine frayed at head and foot. Pp. xx, 379, with 8 
illustrations and a map.  Second edition (tenth impression), Smith, Elder & Co., 1902. £60.00

237 ——         THE LOG OF A SEA-WAIF being recollections of the fi rst four years of my sea life. Original cloth gilt,  spine a little 
faded, Pp. xii, 349, (vi) with frontispiece and 7 illustrations.  Rear joint cracked. Fifth impression, Smith Elder & Co., 1906.  
 £45.00

238 BURDWOOD, John. SUN’S TRUE BEARING OR AZIMUTH TABLES, computed for intervals of four minutes between the 
parallels of latitude 30° and 60°  inclusive. Contemporary half roan gilt, rubbed and worn. Pp. vii, 315. H.M.S.O., 1898. £20.00

239 BURNS, K.V. (Lt.Cdr.) THE DEVONPORT DOCKYARD STORY. Introduced by Dr.David Owen. Large 8vo. Original 
wrappers. Pp, 128, well illustrated. [First edition] Liskeard: Maritime Books, 1984. £15.00

240 CAMPBELL, Gordon (Rear-Admiral). NUMBER THIRTEEN. Being the autobiography. Large 8vo. Original blue ribbed 
cloth gilt. Pp. 352, with 20 plates. [First edition] Hodder & Stoughton, 1932. £25.00

241 CARPENTER, A.F.B. (Captain), THE BLOCKING OF ZEEBRUGGE. Introduction by Admiral Earl Beatty and appreciations 
by Marshall Foch, and Rear Admiral Sims. Original blue cloth, printed in black. Pp. xxiv, 295, with 39 plates, 3 plans and 5 
drawings by Charles de Lacey. Edges spotted. Fourth printing, Herbert Jenkins, 1922. £35.00

242 CARY, Alan L. FAMOUS LINERS AND THEIR STORIES.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a little torn and repaired, price-
clipped) Pp. 142, well illustrated. Owner’s blind stamp to fl yleaves and title. Scarce. [First edition] Sampson Low, Marston & 
Co., no date [c.1936]. £45.00

243 CHALMERS, W.S. (Rear Admiral). THE LIFE AND LETTERS OF DAVID, EARL BEATTY, Admiral of the Fleet, Viscount 
Borodale of Wexford, Baron Beatty of the North Sea and of Brookby. Original cloth gilt, backstrip a trifl e creased. Pp. xxvii, 488, 
with 23 plates and 11 diagrams. Some pencilled notes and label removed from fl yleaves. [First edition] Hodder and Stoughton, 
1951. £30.00

Bookplate of Randolph S.Churchill on the pastedown.

244 CHATTERTON, E.Keble. OLD SEA PAINTINGS. The story of maritime art as depicted by the great masters. 4to. Original 
blue cloth gilt. Pp. xiii, 179, (ii),  untrimmed, with 105 plates (15 in colour). [First edition] John Lane The Bodley Head, 1928. 
£140.00
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245 ——         OLD SHIP PRINTS.  Small thick 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xii, 182, with 69 plates (9 in colour). Spring 
Books, 1965.  £30.00

246 CLARK, Gregory. ‘DOC’. 100 year history of the Sick Berth Branch. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. (vi), 172,  illustrated. 
[First edition] H.M.S.O., 1984. £15.00

247 CLARK, William Bell. LAMBERT WICKES, SEA RAIDER AND DIPLOMAT. The story of a naval captain of the revolution. 
Original patterned cloth gilt, spine and edges rather darkened. Pp. xviii, 466, with 6 plates. Upper joint cracked, endpapers a little 
spotted. [First edition] New Haven: Yale University Press, 1932.  £65.00

248 CLARKSON, John and FENTON, Roy. FEILDEN’S MERSEY. A selection of the post-war ship photographs of Basil Feilden. 
Oblong large 8vo. Original wrappers. Pp. 80, illustrated throughout. [First edition] Preston: Ships in Focus, 2001. £15.00

249 CLAYTON, Lisa. AT THE MERCY OF THE SEA. Her single-handed non-stop and unassisted voyage around the world. 
Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xiii, 268, with 16 pages of plates (mostly in colour). [First edition[ Orion Books, 1996.   
 £15.00

250 CLEGG, W.Paul & STYRING, John S. STEAMERS OF BRITISH RAILWAYS and associate companies. Original cloth, 
dustwrapper. Pp. viii, 140, illustrated throughout and with maps on the endpapers.A fi ne copy. [First edition] Prescot: 
T.Stephenson & Sons, 1962. £45.00

251 CLOWES, G.S.Laird.SAILING SHIPS, their history & fevelopment. As illustrated by the collection of ship-models in the 
Science Museum. Part 1. Historical Notes. Original wrappers, spine strengthened. Pp. 115, with 38 plates. Science Museum, 
1930. £25.00

252 ——      ——        another edition.  Original wrappers, a little stained. Pp. 115, with 38 plates. Science Museum, 1947. £25.00

253 COLES, K.Adlard and BLACK, A.N. NORTH BISCAY PILOT. Brest to the Gironde Estuary. Small 4to. Original cloth gilt, 
a little used, dustwrapper (price-clipped, creased and torn but complete). Pp. 280, with illustrations and plans throughout. Some 
related ephemera loosely inserted. Flyleaves lightly spotted. [First edition] Adlard Coles, 1970. £30.00

254 COOK, James (Captain). VOYAGES ROUND THE WORLD, for making discoveries towards the north and south poles. With 
an appendix. Contemporary polished calf with leather spine label, a little rubbed. Pp. viii, 566, (i), complete with 6 woodcut 
plates. Title foredge rather creased, a little fi ngering and browning, but a very good copy. Manchester: printed by Russell and 
Allen, 1811. £250.00

255 COOTE, Jack H. (editor). DOWN THE WIND. A Yachtsman’s Anthology. 46 superb pieces from the literature of sailing. 
Original two-tone cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. 288, well illustrated and with line drawings by Paul Sharp. [First edition] Hodder and 
Stoughton, 1966. £30.00

Sailing in fi ction: Arthur Ransome, Hammond Innes, Erskine Childers; so much to learn: Maurice Griffi ths, Hilaire 
Belloc; cruising in yachts: Eric Hiscock, A.E.Copping; racing in yachts: Peter Scott, Keith Shackleton; desperate 
moments: Joshua Slocum, Edward Allcard.

256 CORMACK, Alastair and Anne. DAYS OF ORKNEY STEAM. Foreword by Lord Birsay. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. 
Pp. (xii), 232, with 42 illustrations and maps on endpapers. [First edition] Kirkwall Press, 1971. £35.00

Annotated on the fl yleaf “This book came into our possession through “Billy” Cardus, steward on MV Islander, while 
we were on our return fron North Ronaldsay Friday June 2nd 1972”.
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257 COTTRELL, P.L. and ALDCROFT, D.H. SHIPPING, TRADE AND COMMERCE. Essays in memory of Ralph Davis 
Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. viii, 200, with 29 tables and 2 graphs. [First edition] Leicester University Press, 1981. 
 £25.00

258 CREAGH-OSBORNE, Richard. DINGHY BUILDING.  Square 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 240, illustrated 
throughout. Pencilled notes on front endpapers, a little pencilled underlining. Second edition reprinted, Granada Publishing, 
1978.  £25.00

259 CRESWELL, John (Commander). NAVAL WARFARE. An introductory study. Original cloth, creased and cockled. Pp. xv, 
302, with 6 maps. Sampson Low, Marston & Co., 1944. £25.00

260 CULVER, Henry B. FORTY FAMOUS SHIPS. Their beginnings, their life histories, their ultimate fate. 4to. Original cloth gilt, 
a little spotted in places. Pp. xiv, 320 with 6 coloured plates and numerous other drawings by Gordon Grant. Small stain to a few 
leaves, otherwise a very good copy. New York: Garden City Publishing, 1938.   
 £65.00

261 CURRY, Manfred (Dr.) RACING TACTICS in questions and answers. Original cloth gilt with pictorial onlay, spine and edges 
faded. Pp. 254, (ii), with 50 photographs and 205 sketches. [First edition] G.Bell & Sons, 1932.  
 £30.00

262 ——        YACHT RACING. The aerodynamics of sails and racing tactics. Revised and enlarged from the German  by Robert 
W.Atkinson and Charles E.Curry. Original cloth gilt. Pp. 312, illustrated throughout with photographs and two-colour diagrams. 
G.Bell and Sons, 1930. £95.00

263 DAGGETT, Charles and SHAFFER, Christopher. DIVING FOR THE GRIFFIN.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xii, 
178, with 16 pages of plates. [First edition] Weidenfeld & Nicolson, 1990. £20.00

264 DAKRES, Jack. THE LAST TIDE. A history of the port of Preston 1806-1981. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 328, illustrated 
throughout. [First edition] Preston: Carnegie Press, 1986. £25.00

265 DANIELSON, Richard. SO STRONG AND SO FAIR. The story of the side-loading car ferries of the Isle of Man Steam Packet 
Company and their people. Square 8vo. Original wrappers. Pp. 128, illustrated throughout (partly in colour). [First edition] 
Laxey, Isle of Man: Maritime Publications, 1996. £20.00

266 DAVIES, Ken. ENGLISH LAKELAND STEAMERS.  Original wrappers. Pp. 40, illustrated. [First edition] Chorley: 
Countryside Publications, 1984. £15.00

267 DAVIS, Ralph. THE RISE OF THE ENGLISH SHIPPING INDUSTRY in the 17th and 18th centuries. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper (a little worn). Pp. ix, 428, with 8 plates. 1 leaf torn and repaired with tape. [First edition] Macmillan, 1962.  
 £35.00

268 ——       ——        another edition. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xi, 427, with 8 plates. David & Charles, 1972. £40.00

269 DAWSON, Philip. CANBERRA. In the wake of a legend. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 168, illustrated 
throughout (partly in colour). [First edition] Conway Maritime Press, 1997. £30.00

270 DENK, Roland (editor). THE COMPLETE SAILING HANDBOOK.  4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 344, illustrated 
throughout, partly in colour. Galley Press, 1986.  £30.00
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271 DERBY, W.L.A. THE TALL SHIPS PASS (1937). The story of the last years of deepwater square-rigged sail, embodying 
therein the history and detailed description of the Finnish four-masted steel barque ‘Herzogin Cecilie’. Introduction by Basil 
Lubbock. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 426,  with numerous illustrations, 4 folding plans and numerous 
facsimile schedules. Slight tape-marks to front endpapers and dustwrapper fl ap. New edition, David & Charles Reprints, 1970.  
 £75.00

272 DEWEY, George. AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF GEORGE DEWEY, Admiral of the Navy. Large 8vo. Original blue cloth gilt. Pp. 
xii, 337, top edges gilt, uncut, with 35 plates and a map. Flyleaves a little browned. [First UK edition] Constable, 1913. £45.00

273 DICKINSON, H.W. ROBERT FULTON engineer and artist. His life and work. Original blue cloth giolt. Pp. xiv, 333, 16, top 
edges gilt, untrimmed, with numerous plates. A clean and sound copy. [First edition] John Lane The Bodley Head, 1913.  
 £75.00

274 DICKINSON, J.C. A NAVAL DIARY OF THE SEVEN YEARS’ WAR FROM FLOOKBURGH. Reprint from CWAAS Trans., 
Vol.XXXVIII - NS. Original wrappers. Pp. 238-244. Kendal: Titus Wilson, 1938. £15.00

275 DORLING, Taprell (Captain). SWEPT CHANNELS. Being an account of the work of the minesweepers in  the Great War. By 
Taffrail. Original blue cloth, spine rather soiled. Pp. 388, with 12 plates. Hodder & Stoughton, 1938. £25.00

276 H.M.S. DREADNOUGHT. MEMORABILIA.  Large 8vo. Original cloth, dustwrapper (defective) cut from part of a 
contemporary cancelled chart of part of the south-eastern coast of Italy. Pp. 125, printed on each recto, versos blank, (iii, index). 
Flyleaves rather spotted and soiled. Signature of  Thomas Woolgar, Qt.Master, April 1886 on the pastedown. Valletta, Malta: 
privately printed by Antonio Bartolo, no date [c.1885]. £1,200.00

Rare, and possibly unique. This extraordinary manual must have been written and printed in 
Dreadnought’s early years stationed in Valletta Harbour. It contains every conceivable detail relating 
fi rstly to her construction, layout, armament, and engines, and secondly to the “Station Bill”, covering 
the composition, disposition and organisation of all manner of fi re drills, landing parties, diving 
parties, torpedo boats, sea boats, fl ooding and stowage of magazines (with comprehensive lists of 
ordnance, including a folding chart), stores, electrical systems, orders for boats crews, for working the 
searchlights etc., and fi nally tables for the winter routine and for gunnery drills. Undoubtedly only a 
very limited number of copies of this manual were printed for the use of the more senior offi cers - the 
ship had a total complement of 402 offi cers and men.
HMS Dreadnought was a turret ironclad battleship with muzzle-loading guns  built at Pembroke 
Dockyard. She began as the Fury in 1870, was renamed and laid down in 1872, launched in 1875 and 
completed in 1879. In 1884 she joined the Mediterranean Fleet based in Malta, where she remained for 
the next ten years. During part of this period, the future King George Vth served in her as a Lieutenant. 
She returned to British waters in 1894 and after a refi t served as a coastguard ship in Bantry Bay. After 
further modernisation she took part in fl eet manoeuvres in 1901-02 as a second-class battleship. She 
was decommissioned in 1905 and was fi nally scrapped in 1908.

277 DRUMMOND, Maldwin. SALT-WATER PALACES. Introduction by Admiral of the Fleet Earl Mountbatten of Burma. Square 
4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped). Pp. 140, illustrated throughout. Presentation copy. The history of the luxury 
private yacht in Victorian and Edwardian times. [First edition] Debrett, 1979. £30.00

278 DUNCAN, Archibald. THE BRITISH TRIDENT; or, register of naval actions; including authentic accounts of all the most 
remarkable engagements at sea, in which the British fl ag has been eminently distinguished; from the period of the memorable 
defeat of the Spanish Armada, to the present time. Chronologically arranged. 6 volumes, original boards (rather loose, spines 
stripped). Uncut. 56 engraved plates, plans and portraits. Some volumes a little loose, but an excellent unsophisticated set. James 
Cundee, 1804-09. £350.00

Vivid and detailed accounts of all the major naval battles and engagements undertaken by the British navy from 1588 
to 1809.
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279 EAGLES, Barry. LINERS OF SOUTHAMPTON AND THE SOLENT.  Oblong large 8vo. Original glazed pictorial boards. Pp. 
64, illustrated in colour throughout. [First edition] Settle: Waterfront, 1999. £15.00

280 EARLE, Peter. THE WRECK OF THE ALMIRANTA. Sir William Phips and the search for the Hispaniola treasure. Original 
cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. 260, with 16 pages of plates, 2 maps and further maps on endpapers. [First edition]Macmillan, 1979.  
 £15.00

281 EDWARDS, Kenneth. THE GREY DIPLOMATISTS.  Original cloth gilt. Pp. 328, with 19 plates and 4 maps. [First edition] 
Rich & Cowan, 1938.  £25.00

The story of the British navy in the inter-war years.

282 EMMONS, Frederick. PACIFIC LINERS 1927-72. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 135, with 226 line drawings. Ex-library 
with usual labels and stamps, but a very good clean copy. [First edition] David & Charles, 1973. £15.00

283 EVANS, Robley D. A SAILOR’S LOG. Recollections of Forty Years of Naval Life. Original cloth gilt, extremities a little 
rubbed, neatly re-cased. Pp. ix, 467, untrimmed, with 14 plates. [First edition] New York: D.Appleton & Co., 1901. £65.00

284 EXHIBITION CATALOGUE: LOAN EXHIBITION OF PAINTINGS FROM THE MACPHERSON COLLECTION. 
Paintings 1510-1850; Engravings 1525-1866. 4to. Original wrappers. Pp. 106, with frontispiece and 84 plates. Hull: Municipal 
Museums, 1930.  £35.00

285 FALCONER, William. THE SHIPWRECK.  Small 8vo. Near-contemporary sage-green straight-grained morocco gilt, spine 
mellowed, extremities a little rubbed. Pp. vi, 167, with 4 engraved plates and an extending plate of a fully-rigged merchant ship. 
Thirteenth edition, T.Cadell and W.Davies etc., 1811. £65.00

Armorial bookplate of Nowell of Netherside. A very nice copy of one of the most famous poems in the English 
language, concerning the destruction of the ship Britannia in a violent storm, and the subsequent survival of just three 
of her crew.

286 FAYLE, C.Ernest.. SEABORNE TRADE History of the Great War based on offi cial documents. By direction of the historical 
section of the Committee of Imperial Defence. 4 volumes, original blue cloth gilt, spines a little frayed and torn at head and foot, 
lettering faded. Pp. xviii, 442; xvi, 409; xviii, 501, with 3 folding maps and 9 further folding maps in the fourth folder volume. 
Front joint to volume 1 cracked, otherwise a very good set. [First edition] John Murray, 1920-24. £325.00

287 FAYLE, C.Ernest. A SHORT HISTORY OF THE WORLD’S SHIPPING INDUSTRY. Foreword by Sir Alan G.Anderson. 
Original cloth gilt. Pp. 320, with frontispiece. Allen & Unwin, 1934. £30.00

288 FENTON, R.S. MERSEY ROVERS. The coastal tramp ship owners of Liverpool and the Mersey. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 344, illustrated throughout, with 8 pages of fl ags and funnels in colour. [First edition] Gravesend: World Ship 
Society, 1997. £35.00

289 FISHER, John (Lord, Admiral of the Fleet). RECORDS.  Large 8vo. Original black cloth gilt, a few small splash-marks. Pp. 
xiv, 280, uncut,with 13 plates. Scattered foxing. [First edition] Hodder and Stoughton, 1909. £30.00

290 FOLKARD, Henry Coleman. THE SAILING BOAT: a description of English and foreign boats, their varieties of rig, and 
practical directions for sailing. With notices of the causes of capsizing, and other nautical information. Original blue blind-
stamped cloth gilt with gilt vignette to the upper board, neatly re-cased. Pp. xxii, (ii), 293, with 14 engraved plates (a little 
spotted), and numerous text woodcuts. Second edition, Hunt and Son. 1854. £140.00
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291 FORWOOD, Sir William B. (editor). WINDERMERE AND THE ROYAL WINDERMERE YACHT CLUB. Illustrations by 
Isaac H.Storey. Some account of Windermere - Rev.Canon Rawnsley. Notes on the racing yachts of 1904 - Alfred Sladen and 
Percy Crossley. Small 4to. Original vellum-backed boards gilt, vellum a little spotted, upper hinge a trifl e rubbed and cracked at 
the head, spine label replaced. Un-paginated, uncut, with numerous photographs, diagrams, and a page of fl ags in colour. A very 
good copy of this extremely scarce title. [Signed limited edition (No.182 of 100 copies)] Kendal: Atkinson & Pollitt, 1905.  
 £250.00

292 FOX, Uffa. ACCORDING TO UFFA. Handling Sailing Boats. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 174, with 21 plates. Newnes, 
1965. £25.00

293 ——         THOUGHTS ON YACHTS AND YACHTING. Design: construction: handling. 4to. Original cloth. Pp. viii, 349, with 
over 400 photographs and diagrams. [First edition] Peter Davies, 1938. £85.00

294 ——      ——        another edition. 4to. Modern quarter blue straight-grained morocco gilt. Pp. viii, 350, with over 400 plans, 
photographs and diagrams. Peter Davies, 1943.  £140.00

295 FRANCIS, Nicholas and BUTCHER, William. MISSISSIPPI MADNESS. Canoeing the Mississippi-Missouri. Original cloth 
gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 197, with illustrations and maps. [First edition] Oxford Illustrated Press, 1990.  £15.00

296 FROUDE, James Anthony. ENGLISH SEAMEN IN THE SIXTEENTH CENTURY. Lectures delivered at Oxford Easter Term 
1893-4. Full tree calf prize binding. Pp. 309. New impression, Longmans, Green and Co., 1902. £35.00

297 GARDINER, Robert (editor),. THE GOLDEN AGE OF SHIPPING. The classic merchant ship 1900-1960.  Large 4to. Original 
cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 192, illustrated throughout. [First UK edition] Conway Maritime Press, 1994. £40.00

298 GARRETT, Richard. BUILDERS OF GREAT SHIPS.  Original black wrappers, (rather rubbed and creased). Pp. 79, illustrated. 
Birkenhead: Richard Garrett Services for Cammel Laird & Co., 1959. £25.00

299 [GIBSON, Sandra]. SHIPWRECKS AROUND THE ISLES OF SCILLY.  Oblong 8vo. Original wrappers (light ringmark to 
upper panel). Pp. (64), illustrated throughout. St.Ives: printed by Beric Tempest, no date [1990s]. £15.00

300 GIGGAL, Kenneth. GREAT CLASSIC SAILING SHIPS. With paintings by Cornelis de Vries. Square 4to. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper (closed snag to upper edge). Pp. 128,  illustrated in colour throughout. Chancellor Press, 1996. £30.00

301 GILLY, William O.S. NARRATIVES OF SHIPWRECKS OF THE ROYAL NAVY: between 1793 and 1857. Compiled 
principally from offi cial  documents in the Admiralty. Preface by William Stephen Gilly. Original blind-stamped blue cloth 
gilt, re-cased, gilt stamps of the Cruising Association Library on the spine and upper board. Pp. xxxii, 391, 16. Joints cracked. 
Contains accounts of 40 shipwrecks and an appendix listing hundreds of wrecks with names of ships, dates, guns, commanding 
offi cers and numbers of men lost etc. Third edition revised, John W,.Parker and Son, 1857. £140.00

302 GRASEMANN, C. and McCLACHLAN, G.W.P. ENGLISH CHANNEL PACKET BOATS.  Original cloth gilt, spine rather 
faded. Pp. xviii, 206, well illustrated. [First edition] Syren & Shipping, 1939. £40.00

303 GRIFFITHS, Maurice. LITTLE SHIPS AND SHOAL WATERS. Designing, building and sailing shoal draught cruising yachts 
... with a cruise or two in both blue and sandy waters. 4to. Original cloth gilt. Pp. xii, 189, with numerous plates, drawings and 
diagrams. [First edition] Peter Davies, 1937. £65.00

304 GWYN, Julian (editor). THE ROYAL NAVY AND NORTH AMERICA: The Warren Papers, 1736-1752. Navy Record Society, 
Vol.118. Original cloth gilt. Pp, xlv, 463, with frontispiece. The Society, 1973.  £30.00
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305 HANKINSON, Alan. THE REGATTA MEN. Oblong large 4to. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 27, with 10 illustrations and 8 
full- or double-page facsimile maps. The story of Peter Crosthwaite, Joseph Pocklington and the Derwentwater regattas of the 
1780s. [First edition] Milnthorpe: Cicerone Press, 1988. £25.00

306 HANNAY, David. NAVAL COURTS MARTIAL.  Original cloth gilt, a little worn. Pp. xlvii, 210, (ii), with 7 plates (2 double 
page). Joints cracked, fl yleaves rather browned, scattered spotting. Very scarce study of the subject from 1688 to 1815, based on 
Admiralty reports. Cambridge: University Press, 1914. £175.00

307 HARRIS, John. WITHOUT TRACE. The last voyages of eight ships. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 244, with 19 
illustrations. BCA, 1992.  £15.00

308 HASLER, H.G. HARBOURS AND ANCHORAGES OF THE NORTH COAST OF BRITTANY. Mont St.Michel to Ushant. 
4to. Original cloth gilt, spine lettering a trifl e dulled. Pp. xxiv, 136, (iv), with 15 text diagrams and 33 charts in green and red. 
[First edition] Robert Ross & Co., 1952. £75.00

309 HAWS, Duncan. BLUE FUNNEL LINE. Merchant Fleets series No.6. Original wrappers. Pp. 140, illustrated throughout with 
profi les. Hereford: TCL Publications, 1988. £20.00

310 ——         CANADIAN PACIFIC. Merchant Fleets series. Original wrappers. Pp. 160, illustrated throughout with profi les. [First 
edition] Hereford: TCL Publications, 1992. £20.00

311 ——         UNION, CASTLE AND UNION-CASTLE LINES. Merchant Fleets series. Original wrappers. Pp. 142, illustrated 
throughout with profi les. Hereford: TCL Publications, 1990. £20.00

312 ——        WHITE STAR LINE (Oceanic Steam Navigation Company). Merchant Fleets series. Original wrappers. Pp. 104, 
illustrated throughout with profi les. Hereford: TCL Publications, 1990. £20.00

313 HAY, David & Joan. EAST ANGLIA FROM THE SEA. Canvey Island to Great Yarmouth. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 
96, with 10 plates, 7 charts and 12 line illustrations. [First edition] Edward Stanford, 1972.  £20.00

314 ——         THE SOLENT FROM THE SEA. Portsmouth to Portland - including the Isle of Wight. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. 
Pp. 92, with 15 plates, 5 charts and 13 line illustrations. [First edition] Edward Stanford, 1972.  £20.00

315 ——         THE WEST COUNTRY FROM THE SEA. Lyme Bay to Lands End. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 96, with 16 
plates, 6 charts and 12 line illustrations. [First edition] Edward Stanford, 1972.  £20.00

316 HEATON, Peter. MAKE SAIL. Build and sail your own boat. Original cloth. Pp. 299, with 46 plates, 104 text fi gures and 9 
sheets of building plans. [First edition] Pelmam Books, 1972.  £25.00

317 HECKSTALL-SMITH, B. and DU BOULAY, E. (Captain). THE COMPLETE YACHTSMAN.  Original cloth gilt, a trifl e 
rubbed. Pp. xi, 570, 8, with 24 plates and 206 text illustrations. Third edition, Methuen, 1921. £65.00

318 HENDRY, F.C. THE YOMAH - AND AFTER. By Shalimar. Introduction by A.J.Villiers. Original cloth, spine rather faded. 
Pp.ix, 260. Presentation copy, inscribed on the fl yleaf “To Mr.& Mrs.F.J.Davidson with all good wishes from the author,. 
F.C.Hendry, Shalimar, Grantown-on-Spey, 25 4/32.” Very scarce. A fi ne piece of nautical fi ction, based on the author’s own 
experiences in the Far East. New York: Henry Holt & Company, 1931. £85.00

319 HENRY, Fred. SHIPS OF THE ISLE OF MAN STEAM PACKET CO.LTD.  Small 8vo. Original wrappers. Pp. 68, illustrated. 
Third edition, Glasgow: Brown, Son & Ferguson, 1973. £15.00
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320 HEYERDAHL, Thor. THE KON-TIKI EXPEDITION.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a little worn, head of spine chipped). 
Pp. 236, (ii), with 18 plates. [First UK edition] Allen & Unwin, 1950. £25.00

321 ——         THE RA EXPEDITIONS.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 334, with 110 colour illustrations. [First UK edition] 
Allen & Unwin, 1970. £35.00

322   HISCOCK, Eric C. CRUISING UNDER SAIL.  Original cloth gilt, upper board a little stained. Pp. xviii, 480, with 65 plates 
and 71 diagrams. Endpapers a little marked. [First edition] Oxford University Press, 1950. £30.00

323 ——     ——     another edition. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a trifl e rubbed). Pp. xxi, 468, with 250 photographs (including 
colour frontispiece) and 80 diagrams. Second edition, Oxford University Press,` 1965. £45.00

324 HOFFMAN, William and GRIMM, Jack. BEYOND REACH. The search for the Titanic. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 
206, illustrated. [First UK edition] Edinburgh: Paul Harris, [1982]. £25.00

325 HOLDEN, G. (Rev.) HOLDEN’S ORIGINAL POCKET ALMANACK AND TIDE TABLE; showing the times and heights of 
high water upon the Old Dock Sill at Liverpool ... also the tables for London, Queenstown, Cardiff, Southampton, Bristol, Hull, 
Sunderland, Greenock. For the year 1920. 12mo. Original morocco fold-over case, stamped inside the fl ap in gilt “G.Backhouse, 
8 Buckingham Avenue, Liverpool”. Pp. 434, (ii), all edges gilt, with a large folding chart. Liverpool Printing & Stationery Co., 
1920.  £30.00

326 HOOD, Dorothy. THE ADMIRALS HOOD.  Original blue cloth gilt, rather marked. Pp. 255, 24, with coloured frontispiece 
and 15 plates. Few spots to the fore-edge. Very scarce Hutchinson no date [1942]. £85.00

327 HOWARTH, David & Stephen. THE STORY OF P & O. The Peninsular and Oriental Steam Navigation Company. Large 8vo,. 
Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 224, illustrated throughout (partly in colour). P & O compliments slip tipped to the title. 
[First edition] Weidenfeld & Nicolson, 1986. £30.00

328 HUDDART, Joseph. MEMOIR OF THE LATE CAPTAIN JOSEPH HUDDART, F.R.S. etc.  4to. Old half calf gilt with raised 
bands and Spanish marbled boards, edges a little rubbed, spine label defective. Pp. vii, 102, with lithographed portrait after 
Hopper (corner water-stained), woodcut vignette on title, and an extending engraved plate. [Printed for private circulation] 
W.Phillips, 1821. £250.00

Very scarce. Captain Huddart (1741-1816) was born at Allonby in Cumberland. He became a hydrographer with the 
East India Company. surveyed in Sumatra and in the Hebrides, and later he made a fortune manufacturing cordage, 
having invented “a method of equally distributing the strains upon the yarns”. Presentation copy, inscribed on the title 
to George Larpent (later M.P., 1st Baronet de Hochepied, chairman of the St.Katherine Docks Co. and the Oriental & 
China Association) by Sir Joseph Huddart.

329 HUGHES, Henry (Lt.Colonel). IMMORTAL SAILS. A story of a Welsh port and some of its ships. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 240, with 35 illustrations. Prescot: T.Stephenson & Sons, 1977. £25.00

The story of the rise and fall of Portmadoc.

330 HUGHES, Tom. THE BLUE RIBAND OF THE ATLANTIC.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 192, well illustrated. [First 
edition] Cambridge: Patrick Stephens, 1973. £25.00

331 HURD, Archibald. A MERCHANT FLEET AT WAR.  Original dark red decorated cloth gilt, spine lettering rather dulled, 
neatly re-cased. Pp. xxiii, 140, with 13 colour plates and  69 black and white plates. [First edition] Cassell & Co., 1920. £95.00

Rather scarce. The history of the ships of the Cunard Line in World War One.



27

332 ——         THE MERCHANT NAVY. History of the Great War based on offi cial documents. By direction of the historical section 
of the Committee of Imperial Defence. 3 volumes, original blue cloth gilt, spines a trifl e rucked at the head. Pp. xiv, 473; xv, 464, 
(ii); xx, 400, complete with 39 plates and 9 large folding. maps. Edges spotted, some foxing in places as usual, but a very good 
sound set. [First edition] John Murray, 1921-29. £350.00

333  INSTITUTION OF NAVAL ARCHITECTS.TRANSACTIONS. Volume 62 for 1920. Edited by R.W.Dana. 4to. Original blue 
cloth gilt. Pp. lvii, 336, with gravure frontispiece portrait, 27 lithographed or photographic plates, (mostly folding) and numerous 
text diagrams. The Institution, 1920. £35.00

334 ——        ——      Volume 81 for 1939. Edited by G.V.Boys. 4to. Original blue cloth gilt. Pp. lvi, 360, with gravure frontispiece 
portrait by Emery Walker Ltd., numerous plates, illustrations and text diagrams (some folding). Title and edges lightly spotted. 
The Institution, 1939. £30.00

335 ——        ——       Volume 88 for 1946. Edited by Capt.A.D.Duckworth. 4to. Original blue cloth gilt. Pp. xxxix, 344, with 
numerous plates, illustrations and text diagrams (some folding). Title and edges lightly spotted. The Institution, 1946. £30.00

336 IRISH CRUISING CLUB. SAILING DIRECTIONS FOR THE SOUTH & WEST COASTS OF IRELAND. Compiled by 
members of the Club. Foreword by Lord Riverdale. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xii, 244, with 12 plates and 
numerous charts (1 folding). Third edition, The Club, 1962. £30.00

337 JANE’S FIGHTING SHIPS, 1943-44.  (corrected to July 1944). Founded in 1897 by Fred T.Jane. Forty-seventh year of issue.
Edited by Francis E.McMurtrie. Oblong 4to. Original blue cloth gilt. Pp. 69 (advertisements - fi rst leaf creased and defective, 
small tears to second leaf), xxv, 582, illustrated throughout.  Sampson Low, Marston & Co., 1944. £120.00

338 ——    1950-51. Oblong 4to. Original cloth gilt, a little faded. Pp. 53 (advertisements - fi rst leaf slightly creased and torn, without 
loss), xxii, 506, illustrated throughout. One leaf torn without loss. Sampson Low, Marston & Co., 1951.  £120.00

339 ——       1954-55. Edited byRaymond V.B.Blackman. Fiftieth-seventh year of issue. Oblong 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper 
(a little spotted and torn). Pp. 53 (advertisements - few corners a trifl e creased), xxiii, 469, illustrated throughout. Janes’s 
Fighting Ships, 1955.  £130.00

340 JELLICOE OF SCAPA, Viscount, Admiral of the Fleet. THE CRISIS OF THE NAVAL WAR.  Large 8vo. Original blue 
cloth gilt, slight dents to spine. Pp. xviii, 332, with 8 plates and 6 folding charts in rear pocket. Edges and endpapers foxed. First 
reprint, Cassell, 1920. £45.00

341 ——      THE GRAND FLEET 1914-16. Its creation, development and work. Large thick 8vo. Original cloth gilt, extremities a 
trifl e worn. Pp. xvi, 517, with 9 plates, 9 plans, and 4 diagrams in rear pocket. Cassell & Co., 1919.   
 £45.00

341 JOBÉ, Joseph (editor). THE GREAT AGE OF SAIL. Translated by Michael Kelly. Square 4to. Original cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. 
262, (xii), illustrated throughout, partly in colour. Edita Lausanne, 1967. £85.00

342 JOEL, David. CHARLES BROOKING 1723-1759, and the 18th century British marine painters. Small 4to. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 207, fully illustrated in colour and black and white. [First edition] Antique Collectors’ Club, 2000. £35.00

343 JONES, Ivor Wynne. SHIPWRECKS OF NORTH WALES.  Large 8vo. Original wrappers. Pp. 172, well illustrated. Fourth 
edition, Ashbourne: Landmark Publishing, 2001. £20.00
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344 KENNEY, Cyril Ernest. THE QUADRANT AND THE QUILL. A book written in honour of Captain Samuel Sturmy “a tryed 
and trusty Sea-man,” and author of The Mariner’s Magazine 1669. Large 4to. Original cloth-backed pictorial boards, a little 
creased and bumped. Pp. 166, with 93 plates. Top corners rather creased throughout. Privately printed, 1947.  £35.00

2

345 KIPLING, Rudyard. A FLEET IN BEING. Notes of two trips with the channel squadron. Original blue pictorial wrappers with 
a design by Norman Wilkinson, rebacked, fore-edges strengthened on the reverse. Pp. 84. Macmillan, 1914. £20.00

346 ——         THE FRINGES OF THE FLEET.  Small 8vo. Original wrappers, spine darkened. Pp. 71, (ii). [First edition] 
Macmillan, 1915.  £30.00

[Martindell: 141].

347 KNOWLES, Arthur and BEECH, Graham, THE BLUEBIRD YEARS. Donald Campbell and the pursuit of speed. Original 
wrappers. Pp. 189, illustrated throughout. Sigma Leisure, 2001. £15.00

348 KNOX-JOHNSTON, Robin. HISTORY OF YACHTING.  4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 168, illustrated in colour 
throughout. [First edition] Phaidon, 1990.  £25.00

349 ——      (foreword). THE CONWAY HISTORY OF SEAFARING in the twentieth century. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 224, with 24 plates. [First edition] Conway Maritime Press, 2000. £25.00

350 LAING, Alexander  (foreword). THE LIFE AND ADVENTURES OF JOHN NICOL, MARINER. His service in King’s 
ships in war and peace ... Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (edges a trifl e nicked, spine  a little browned). Pp. x, 245, with tinted 
illustrations by Gordon Grant. Several ownership labels on front endpapers, edges spotted and some foxing in places throughout, 
but a good sound copy. Scarce. [First edition thus] Cassell, 1937. £60.00

351 LANDSTRÖM, Björn. SAILING SHIPS in words and pictures, from papyrus boats to full-riggers. Tall 8vo. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 191, with 399 illustrations, many in full colour. [First large-format edition] Allen & Unwin, 1978.  £20.00

352 LAUGHTON, John Knox (editor). FROM HOWARD TO NELSON. Twelve sailors. Original black cloth gilt, rather marked. 
Pp. xii, 476, with portraits and 6 maps. Joints cracked. [First edition] Heinemann, 1900. £35.00

Profi les of Howard, Drake, Blake, Rooke, Anson, Hawke, Boscawen, Rodney, Howe, Hood, St. Vincent and Nelson

353 LETHBRIDGE, T.C. COASTWISE CRAFT. Field study books series. Square 8vo. Original pictorial boards, dustwrapper 
(spine a little rubbed and darkened). Pp. x, 37, with 4 coloured plates and 29 text drawings. Inscription by Carl Pape, Morecambe 
author, on the fl yleaf. [First edition] Methuen, 1952. £25.00

354 LEWIS, John. SMALL CRAFT CONVERSION.  Large 8vo. Original cloth, dustwrapper (rather torn and creased). Pp. 288, 
with 65 photographs and 125 drawings. [First edition] Adlard Coles, 1972.  £35.00

355 LEWIS, William J. UNDER THE RED DUSTER. The merchant navy in world war II. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. (iv), 
184, illustrated with pen and ink drawings by D.C.B. [First edition] Airlife, 2003. £20.00

356 LIDDLE, Peter H. THE SAILOR’S WAR 1914-18. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 224, illustrated throughout. 
[First edition] Poole: Blandford Press, 1985.  £20.00

357 LINDRIDGE, James (editor). TALES OF SHIPWRECKS AND ADVENTURES AT SEA. Being a collection of faithful 
narratives of shipwrecks, mutinies, fi res, famines, and disasters incidental to a sea life; together with celebrated voyages, amusing 
tales, tough yarns, and interesting anecdotes.  Small 4to. Modern quarter calf gilt. Pp. ix, 948, printed in double-column, with 
153 wood-engraved illustrations by Landells and others. Small blind stamp on the title, bookplate of  The Cruising Association 
on the Flyleaf. An excellent clean and sound copy. Fourth edition, William Mark Clark, [c.1847]. £450.00

First issued as an 8vo periodical in 59 parts in 1846, this comprehensive collection is extremely scarce.
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358 LITTLE, Jim (Petty Offi cer). MEMORIES OF THE FLEET AIR ARM. Recollections. Original wrappers. Pp. 96, illustrated  
A.l.s. from the author and related ehpemera loosely inserted.. [First edition] Chorley: privately published, 1992. £20.00

359 LLOYD, Robert (illustrator): FENTON, Roy. THE BRITISH MERCHANT NAVY. Images and experiences. Paintings by 
Robert Lloyd described by Roy Fenton drawing on the experiences of British merchant seamen. Oblong 4to. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 112, illustrated in colour throughout. [First edition] Preston: Ships in Focus Publications, 2002. £25.00

360 LLOYD’S REGISTER OF YACHTS 1963. 76th edition. Oblong thick 8vo. Original cloth gilt. Pp. 1481, 18. Two supplements 
inserted, in pockets at front and back. [No. 204 of the subscribers edition) Lloyd’s Register of Shipping, 1963. £85.00

This copy stamped in gilt with the subscriber’s name - Capt. Apall-Olsen of Threlkeld, near Keswick, who owned the 
18 ton motor-yacht Colona.

361 ——         1967. 80th edition. Oblong thick 8vo. Original cloth gilt. Pp. 1481, 18. First supplement (pp. 39) loosely inserted. [No. 
267 of the subscribers edition) Lloyd’s Register of Shipping, 1967. £85.00

362 LOBLEY, Douglas. SHIPS THROUGH THE AGES.  4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 144, illustrateds throughout 
(partly in colour). [First edition] Octopus books, 1972. £15.00

363 LOCKETT, Alan. NORTHWESTERN SHIPS AND SEAMEN.  Original wrappers. Pp. 88, illustrated. One inked text annotation. 
[First edition] Lakeland Publishing Co., 1982. £15.00

364 ——         “PORTS & PEOPLE OF MORECAMBE BAY”. Stories of the old ports of the north west - their histories, shipbuilders, 
characters and poems. Original wrappers. Pp. 52, illustrated. [First edition] Barrow-in-Furness: North Lonsdale Publications, 
1976. £15.00

365 LONGBOTTOM, Ken. LIVERPOOL AND THE MERSEY. Vol.1: Gladstone Dock and the great liners. 4to. Original wrappers. 
Pp. 128, illustrated throughout. [First edition] Peterborough: Silver Link Publishing, 1995. £15.00

366 LONGRIDGE, C.Nepean. THE ANATOMY OF NELSON’S SHIPS.  Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-
clipped). Pp. xii, 283, with 77 plates, 183 text fi gures and 12 folding plans. Hemel Hempstead: Model and Allied Publications, 
1974. £60.00

367 LUMBY, E.W.R. (editor). POLICY AND OPERATIONS IN THE MEDITERRANEAN 1912-14. Publications of the Navy 
Records Society Vol. 115. Original cloth gilt. Pp. xvi, 481, with portrait frontispiece and 3 maps. The Society, 1970.  £25.00

368 LYNCH, Don. TITANIC. An illustrated history. Introduction by Robert D.Ballard. Square folio. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. 
Pp. 228, illustrated throughout (mostly in colour). [First UK edition] Hodder & Stoughton, 1992. £30.00

369 McAULEY, Rob. THE LINERS. A voyage of discovery. A Channel Four book. Oblong 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 
160, illustrated throughout (partly in colour). [First edition] Boxtree, 1997. £20.00

370 McCART, Neil. FAMOUS BRITISH LINERS. 5. P & O’s fi ve white sisters - the Strath liners of the 1930s. 4to. Original 
wrappers. Pp. 96, illustrated throughout. Cheltenham: Fan Publications, 1994. £20.00

371 McCULLOCH, J.R. A DICTIONARY, PRACTICAL, THEORETICAL, AND HISTORICAL, OF COMMERCE AND 
COMMERCIAL NAVIGATION. Illustrated with maps and plans. Corrected throughout, enlarged and improved. Thick 8vo. 
Contemporary half calf gilt, extremities rather worn, spine a little creased and cracked. Pp. xx, 1378, with 6 folding maps. New 
edition, Longman, Brown etc., 1844.  £140.00
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371 MACGREGOR, David R. MERCHANT SAILING SHIPS. Sovereignty of sail 1775-1815. 4to.Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. 
Pp. 224, with 231 illustrations. [First edition] Conway, 1985. £30.00

372 MACKENZIE, Robert Holden (Colonel). THE TRAFALGAR ROLL. The ships and the offi cers. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. xii, 336, with 5 plates. Excellent facsimile of a classic study of the Batttle of Trafalgar and the men who fought 
in the English fl eet, fi rst published in 1913. [First facsimile edition] Annapolis: Naval Institute Press, 1989. £25.00

373 McMURTRIE, Francis E. THE WORLD’S WARSHIPS. 1948. Oblong 8vo. Original cloth, spine and lower edges faded. Pp. 
128, with 76 illustrations. Library label on pastedown. Sampson Low etc., 1948.  £30.00

374 McNARRY, Donald. SHIPBUILDING IN MINIATURE.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 136, well illustrated. New York: 
Arco Publishing, 1982. £25.00

375 MAHAN, A.T. (Captain). THE INFLUENCE OF SEA POWER  upon the French revolution and empire 1793-1812. 2 volumes, 
large 8vo. Original blue cloth gilt, a trifl e marked. Pp. xxii, 380; xx, 428, with 13 maps and battle-plans. Front joints cracking, 
labels removed from pastedowns, but a very good clean set. [First edition] Sampson Low, Marston & Co., 1892. £175.00

376 MARINDIN, G.E. OUR NAVAL HEROES. With an introduction by Admiral Lord Charles Beresford. Original pictorial cloth, 
rather soiled, spine darkened. Pp. xvi, 385, top edges gilt, with 24 plates. Scattered spotting. Scarce. [First edition] John Murray, 
1901. £85.00

377 THE.MARINE OBSERVER  [The review of the marine division of the Meteorological Offi ce, in co-operation with voluntary 
marine Observers.]  Large 4to. Original half calf gilt, upper board rather marked. Pp.172, illustrated throughout with photographs, 
charts, diagrams etc. [Meteorological Committee, Air Ministry], 1934. £45.00

378 MARRYAT, Frederick (Captain). THE PIRATE, and THE THREE CUTTERS.  Original blind-stamped cloth gilt, spine a little 
rubbed, recased. Pp. 284, complete with 20 fi ne steel-engraved plates after Clarkson Stanfi eld. A few spots and marks in places. 
Henry G.Bohn, 1854.  £85.00

379 MARTIN, E.G. and IRVING, John and others. CRUISING & OCEAN RACING. Lonsdale Library volume XV. Original 
two-tone cloth gilt  dustwrapper (a little worn, shelf-number to foot of spine). Pp. 592, with over 500 illustrations. Label removed 
from fl yleaf. Seeley Service, 1941. £35.00

380 MARTIN, E.G. and others. CRUISING & OCEAN RACING. Lonsdale Library volume XV. Original brown buckram gilt. Pp. 
592, with over 500 illustrations. A little scattered spotting. Seeley Service, no date.  £35.00

381 MARTIN, Simon. THE OTHER TITANIC.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 207, well illustrated. Small original photograph 
of a lifeboat salvaged from the sunken Oceanic, dated June ‘81, loosely inserted. David & Charles, 1980. £35.00

382 MASEFIELD, John. THE BIRD OF DAWNING.  Original blue buckram gilt over bevelled boards. Pp. (iv), 290, top edges gilt, 
untrimmed, with 4 colour plates by Claude Muncaster and blue silk marker. This edition signed by both author and artist. [Signed 
limited edition (No. 142 of 200 copies)] Heinemann, 1933. £75.00

383 ——         VICTORIOUS TROY or the hurrying angel. Original blue cloth gilt, dustwrapper (rather chipped and defective, price-
clipped). Pp. (iv), 309. [First edition] Heinemann, 1935. £30.00

384 ——         THE WANDERER OF LIVERPOOL.  Large 8vo. Original blue cloth gilt. Pp. iv, 120, with 15 illustrations. First 
reprint, Heinemann, 1930. £25.00
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385 MATHIAS, P. and PEARSALL, A.W.H. SHIPPING: a survey of historical records. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 162. 
[First edition] Newton Abbot: David & Charles, 1971. £30.00

386 MAUND, T.B. MERSEY FERRIES. Volume 1 - Woodside to Eastham. Tall 4to. Original pictorial boards. Pp. 192, illustrated 
throughout. [First edition] Glossop: Transport Publishing Co., 1991. £30.00

387 MAYES, G.I. & J.E. ON A BROAD REACH. The history of the St.Annes-on-the-Sea lifeboat station 1881-1925. 4to. Original 
pictorial boards. Pp. 212, well illustrated and with 4 coloured maps. [First edition] Bristol: Bernard McCall, 2000. £30.00

388 MEISSONIER, Jean. SAILING SHIPS OF THE ROMANTIC ERA. A 19th century album of water colours by Antoine Roux. 
Oblong 8vo. Original marbled boards, dustwrapper (rather worn and torn, slip-case. Pp. (84), with 45 colour plates (many tipped 
in) and numerous line drawings. [Limited edition (No.2814 of 3000 copies)] Edita Lausanne, 1968. £45.00

389 MILSOM, C.H. BLUE FUNNEL - THE LATER YEARS. 1925-1982. Tall 4to (foolscap). Original wrappers. Pp. 48, illustrated 
throughout. Braddan, Isle of Man: Sea Breezes, 1996. £15.00

390 ——         BLUE FUNNELS IN THE MERSEY in the 1920s. Tall 4to (foolscap). Original wrappers. Pp. 48, illustrated 
throughout. Braddan, Isle of Man: Sea Breezes, 1988. £15.00

391 MOORE, A.W. THE ISLE OF MAN STEAM PACKET CO. LIMITED. 1830-1904. Original cloth-backed pictorial lithographed 
wrappers with rounded corners, a little dusty, surface of upper panel rather defective at one corner. Pp. viii, 127, well illustrated. 
[First edition] Manchester: R.Johnson & Sons for the Company, 1904. £65.00

[Cubbon: p.719].

392 MUDIE, Rosemary & Colin. POWER YACHTS.  4to. Original cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. 286, with 313 illustrations. [First 
edition] Granada, 1977. £40.00

393 NANCE, R.Morton. SAILING-SHIP MODELS A selection from European and American collections with introductory text. 
Revised edition. 4to. Original full morocco gilt (corners a trifl e rubbed). Pp. vi, 81, top edges gilt, with coloured frontispiece and 
numerous plates. Several long and interesting letters and notes, with an original photograph, to Nance, with an annotation in his 
hand to one of them, loosely inserted. [Limited de luxe edition (No.65 of 200 copies)] Halton & Co., 1949. £300.00

394 ——        ——     another edition. 4to. Original cloth gilt. Pp. vi, 81, with 120 plates, including colour frontispiece, and numerous 
text illustrations. Revised edition, Halton & Co., 1949.  £75.00

395 NARES. George S. THE NAVAL CADET’S GUIDE; or, seaman’s companion: containing 
practical rules for fi tting and placing riggings, managing sails, &c; complete illustrations of all 
the standing riggings, the knots, bends, and hitches, in use; and a catechism of rigging ships, 
boat sailing, bending, reefi ng, and furling sails, working anchor gear, manoeuvring, &c. used 
on board H.M.AS.Britannia, with the sansction of the Lords Comissioners of the Admiralty. 
Original blue blind-stamped cloth gilt, gilt emblem of a ship’s wheel on the upper board, 
extremities a little rubbed. Pp. 144,  8 (advertisement), complete with engraved frontispiece, 
138 numbered illustrations on 28 lithographed plates (several folding, 2 partly coloured) and 
2 extending plates of rigging. Presentation copy, inscribed on the fl yleaf “Cmd.S.Henderson, 
R.N., from the author”. Scattered light foxing, but an excellent sound copy of the fi rst edition 
of an important work. [First edition] Portsea: James Griffi n, 1860.                             £650.00

396 NATIONAL MARITIME MUSEUM CATALOGUE.  Under revision. Original printed wrappers. Pp.viii, 222, with 24 plates 
and 2 folding plans. Greenwich: printed for the Trustees, 1937. £25.00
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397 THE NAVAL CHRONICLE Vol.19, from July to December 1808. Containing a general and biographical history of The Royal 
Navy of the United Kingdom; with a variety of original papers on nautical subjects: under the guidance of several literary and 
professional men. Old  tree calf gilt, with double spine labels, corners worn, the spine worn and badly chipped at the foot, 
hinges cracked but sound. Pp. viii, 515, (xv), with engraved title and 12 engraved tissue-guarded aquatints and stipple-engraved 
portraits, and an engraved headpiece. Joyce Gold, 1808. £140.00

398 NEEDLE, Jan. A FINE BOY FOR KILLING.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 256. [First edition] André Deutsch, 1979.  
 £25.00

399 NEWBOLT, Henry. DRAKE’S DRUM and other songs of the sea. 4to. Original full decorated vellum gilt, ties lacking. Pp. (vi), 
144, top edges gilt, with 12 colour plates by A.D.McCormick tipped on to blue-grey card. Scattered foxing,  joints cracked and 
strained.  Single sheet small 8vo. A.l.s. from the author to one Henry concerning a donation, tipped to the fl yleaf [Netherhampton 
House, Salisbury: 10 April 1922]. [Signed limited edition (No.70 of 250 copies)] Hodder & Stoughton, no date. £160.00

Naval bookplate of Rex V.Clements on pastedown.

400 NICHOLSON, Charles E. (Introduction). THE PAINTING OF YACHTS.  Square 8vo. Original cloth gilt, a little faded in 
parts. Pp. 36, with 5 colour plates and other illustrations. Fourth edition, International Paints, no date [c.1950]. £35.00

401 NICOLSON, Ian. DESIGNERS NOTEBOOK. Ideas for yachtsmen. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 230, 
illustrated throughout with drawings. Granada Publishing, 1977.  £30.00

402 NORIE, J.W. A COMPLETE SET OF NAUTICAL TABLES, with explanations of their use. Rearranged and considerably 
extended by a committee of experts, forming the most complete set of nautical tables in existence. Original half calf gilt, 
extremities a trifl e worn. Pp. lviii, 701, (viii), with lithographed frontispiece. Imray, Laurie, Norie & Wilson, 1924. £35.00

403 NORTH, Terence. YACHT SAILS.  Original cloth. Pp. 168, with frontispiece and 50 diagrams by H.H.R.Etheridge. [First 
edition] Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1938. £40.00

404 NOVAL, Skip. FAZISI - THE JOINT VENTURE. Sailing with the Soviets in the Whitbread Round the World Race. Original 
cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xvi, 208, with 32 pages of colour plates. [First edition] Sidgwick & Jackson, 1990.  £20.00

405 O’BRIAN, Patrick. BLUE AT THE MIZZEN.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 262. Name on fl yleaf, otherwise a fi ne copy. 
[First edition] HarperCollins, 1999. £180.00

406 ——         COLLECTED SHORT STORIES.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 250. Name on pastedown, otherwise a fi ne 
copy. [First edition] HarperCollins, 1994. £30.00

407 O’BRIEN, F.T. (Captain). EARLY SOLENT STEAMERS. A history of local steam navigation. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. 
Pp. 248, well illustrated. [[First edition] Newton Abbot: David & Charles, 1973. £25.00

408 O’HANLON, Steve. THE GEORGIC.  Original wrappers. Pp. iv, 99, illustrated. Inscribed by the author. [First edition] 
Birkenhead: Countryvise, 1996. £15.00

409 OMAN, Carola. NELSON.  Tall 8vo. Original blue cloth gilt, spine faded, a few marks. Pp. xvi, 734, with 13 plates and a 
folding genealogy. Small tape-marks to endpapers, a label removed from the pastedown. Hodder and Stoughton, 1948. £30.00

410 PAGET-TOMLINSON, Edward.NORTH WEST STEAMSHIPS.  Square 8vo. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 88, with 
over 100 illustrations. Presentation copy, inscribed on the title to John Marsh, Kendal historian. [First edition] Countryside 
Publications, 1980. £25.00
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411 PAINE, Lincoln. SHIPS OF THE WORLD. An historical encyclopaedia. 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xvi, 680, 
illustrated throughout (16 pages in colour). [First UK edition] Conway Maritime Press, 1998. £30.00

412 PARKINSON, John. NOWHERE IS TOO FAR. The annals of the Cruising Club of America. 4to.Original cloth gilt. Pp. xviii, 
317, with 14 pages of blue-tinted illustrations. Presentation copy from Henry duPont (Commodore of the Club in 1958) to Peter 
Guinness. New York: The Club, 1960. £30.00

413 PATERSON, Alan J.S. CLASSIC SCOTTISH PADDLE STEAMERS.  Original cloth gilt, slight tape-marks to boards, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 207, illustrated. Ex-library, with usual stamps and fl yleaf removed. [First edition] David & Charles, 1982. 
 £15.00

414 PATTINSON, George H. THE GREAT AGE OF STEAM ON WINDERMERE. Foreword by H.R.H. the Duke of Edinburgh. 
Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped). Pp. 95, (5), illustrated throughout.  [First edition] Windermere: 
Nautical Trust, 1981. £30.00

415 PEARSALL, A.W.H. & DAVIES, H.H. THE HOLYHEAD STEAMERS OF THE L.N.W.R. Premier 8 portfolio. Tall 4to 
(foolscap). Original wrappers. Pp. 33, illustrated. L.N.W.R.Society, no date [1985]. £15.00

416 PHELAN, Andrew. THE LAW FOR SMALL BOATS. Foreword by Rt.Hon.Lord Upjohn. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a 
little chipped). Pp. xviii, 211. [First edition] Charles Knight & Co., 1965. £25.00

417 PHILBRICK, Nathaniel. IN THE HEART OF THE SEA. The epic true story that inspired Moby Dick. Original cloth 
gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xvi, 302, with 16 pages of plates and 2 maps. The story of the whaling ship Essex. [First UK edition] 
HarperCollins, 2000. £25.00

418 PHILLIPS-BIRT, Douglas. SAILING YACHT DESIGN.  Small 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 280, with 49 plates 
and 96 diagrams. Second edition revised, Adlard Coles, 1966. £30.00

419 ——       ——      another edition.  Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (small piece torn from upper edge). Pp. 358, (ii), 
with 49 plates and 114 diagrams. Third edition, Granada Publishing, 1978. £30.00

420 PRICE, Anthony. THE EYES OF THE FLEET. A popular history of frigates and frigate captains 1793-1815. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 298, with 16 pages of plates. [First edition] Hutchinson, 1990. £30.00

421 PRITCHETT, R.T. PEN AND PENCIL SKETCHES OF SHIPPING AND CRAFT all round the world. Original vellum-
backed cloth gilt over bevelled boards. Pp. 214, 32, top edges gilt, with 54 plates. [First edition] Edward Arnold, 1899.   
 £120.00

422 PROCTER, George H. THE FISHERMEN’S MEMORIAL AND RECORD BOOK, containing a list of vessels and their crews, 
lost from the port of Gloucester from the year 1830 to October 1, 1873, embracing a period of nearly half a century; comprising 
fourteen hundred and thirty-seven names, and two hundred and ninety-six vessels, including those lost in the gale of August 24, 
1873. It also contains valuable statistics of the fi shing business, off-hand sketches, big trips, tales of narrow escapes, maritime 
poetry, and other matters of interest to these toilers of the sea. Original cloth gilt, extremities a trifl e rubbed and bumped. Pp. iv, 
172, (12, advertisements), with woodcut text illustrations. Gloucester (Mass.): Procter Brothers, 1873.  £120.00

423 RATCLIFFE, Dorothy Una. SWALLOW OF THE SEA. Pages from a yacht’s log. 4to. Original patterned cloth silvered, 
dustwrapper (a little torn but complete). Pp. xi, 160, with colour frontispiece and 22 illustrations by Margaret Dobson. Scarce. 
[First edition] Country Life, 1937. £85.00
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424 RAWSON, Geoffrey. BLIGH OF THE “BOUNTY”.  Original cloth gilt, extremities minimally worn. Pp. (vi), 244, with 8 plates 
and a map. Fore-edge rather spotted. Scarce. [First edition] Philip Allan & Co., 1930 £60.00

425 REEVE, Bernard and THOMAS, P.W. SCALE MODEL SHIPS, their engines and construction. A practical manual on the 
building of working scale model ships and suitable power plants for amateur constructors. Foreword by W.J.Bassett-Lowke. 
Original cloth, spine faded and a bit spotted. Pp. 283, with 21 plates and 119 text fi gures. Edges spotted. [First edition] Sidgwick 
& Jackson, 1951. £20.00

426 RIDGWAY, John. FLOOD TIDE.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 224, illustrated. Review copy. [First edition] Hodder & 
Stoughton, 1988.  £25.00

427 RIDING, John C. SEA EGG AGAIN. From Atlantic to Pacifi c ... Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped) Pp. 176, with 
14 illustrations. [First edition] Pelham Books, 1972. £25.00

428 RODGERS, Paul. LONER.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 187, with 17 illustrations. [First edition] Hodder & Stoughton, 
1983.  £20.00

The story of a failed attempt to sail twice round the world non-stop.

429 ROWE, Nigel. AROUND THE BIG BLUE MARBLE. The BOC Challenge 1994-95 single-handed race around the world. 
Foreword by Sir Robin Knox-Johnston. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 192, with 32 pages of colour plates. [First edition] 
Aurum Press, 1995.  £15.00

430 ROYAL INSTITUTION OF NAVAL ARCHITECTS. TRANSACTIONS. Volume 103 for 1961. Edited by Capt.
A.D.Duckworth. 4to. Original blue cloth gilt. Pp. lviii, 499, with numerous text diagrams and illustrations. R.I.N.A., 1961. 
 £30.00

431 ——         Volume 113 for 1971. 4to. Original blue cloth gilt. Pp. lviii, 490, with numerous text diagrams and illustrations. 
R.I.N.A., 1971. £25.00

432 ——         TRANSACTIONS. Volume 114 for 1972. 4to. Original blue cloth gilt. Pp. lxiv, 610, with numerous text diagrams and 
illustrations. R.I.N.A., 1972. £25.00

433 ——        Volume 115 for 1973. 4to. Original blue cloth gilt. Pp. lxii, 398, with numerous text diagrams and illustrations. R.I.N.A., 
1973. £25.00

534 ——        Volume 116 for 1974. 4to. Original blue cloth gilt. Pp. lxiv, 372, (iv), with numerous text diagrams and illustrations. 
R.I.N.A., 1974. £25.00

435 ——        Volume 117 for 1975. 4to. Original blue cloth gilt. Pp. lx, 360, 5, with numerous text diagrams and illustrations. 
R.I.N.A., 1975. £25.00

436 ——         Volume 118 for 1976. 4to. Original blue cloth gilt. Pp. lix, 348, 5, with numerous text diagrams and illustrations. 
R.I.N.A., 1976. £25.00

437 ——       Volume 119 for 1977. 4to. Original blue cloth gilt. Pp. lxvii, 403, 5, with numerous text diagrams and illustrations. 
R.I.N.A., 1977. £25.00

438 ROYAL NAVAL COLLEGE DARTMOUTH. THE LIST OF THE OFFICERS, MASTERS AND CADETS at the College. 
Published every term. 10 volumes, small 8vo. Original wrappers. Unpaginated (c.28 pp.each volume). A collection of issues 
from September 1946 to January 1949, with 2 duplicates. Torquay: Bendles, for the College, 1946-49. £75.00
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439 ROYAL NAVAL COLLEGE EATON, CHESTER. THE LIST of the offi cers, masters and cadets at the College. Published 
every term. 5 volumes, small 8vo. Original wrappers. Unpaginated (c.44 pp.each volume). A short run of issues from January 
1945 to May 1946. Torquay: Bendles, for the College, 1945-46. £45.00

440 RUNCIMAN, Walter (Sir). BEFORE THE MAST - AND AFTER. The autobiography of a sailor and shipowner. Original blue 
cloth gilt, [re-cased]. Pp. 300, with 26 illustrations. [First edition] T.Fisher Unwin, 1924. 

441 RUSHWORTH-LUND, Anthony. BY WAY OF THE GOLDEN ISLES.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped, a little 
chipped). Pp. 206, with 4 illustrations, 4 maps and a plan. A journey through the inland waterways of France in the auxiliary 
sailing yacht “Ragged Robin”. [First edition] Chapman & Hall, 1963. £25.00

442 RUSSELL, Charles Edward. A-RAFTING ON THE MISSISSIP’.  Original cloth gilt, spine lettering rather dulled. Pp. xii, 
357, with 25 illustrations and maps on endpapers. [First edition] The Century Co., 1928. £30.00

A lively history of the logging, lumber and rafting industry on the Mississippi.

443 SAWYERS, William. A LIST OF THE CUMBERLAND SHIPPING corrected February 1840. Original pictorial wrappers. 
Pp.38. Facsimile edition: Beckermet: Michael Moon, 1975. £20.00

444 SCHUBERT, Paul and GIBSON, Langhorne. DEATH OF A FLEET 1917-1919. Preface by Vice-Admiral J.E.T.Harper. 
Original green cloth gilt,, upper board with a few marks and Boots library label. Pp. 288, (viii), with 13 plates. Scattered spots. 
The fi rst account of the mutinies in the German navy at the end of the fi rst world war. [First edition] Hutchinson, no date 
[1933]. £35.00

445 SCHULT, Joachim. TACTICS & STRATEGY IN YACHT RACING. Translated by Barbara Webb. A revised edition of “Yacht 
Racing Tactics”. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 230, with 262 diagrams. Nautical Publishing Co., 1970. £25.00

446 SELIGMAN, Adrian. NO STARS TO GUIDE.  Original cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. 332, illustrated by Konstance Pares. [First 
edition] Hodder & Stoughton, 1947.  £25.00

The extraordinary story of a small naval party sent to the Dardanelles to pilot fi ve Russian ships through the enemy 
blockade of the Aegean to Syria.

447 SHACKLETON, Keith. WAKE.  4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a little torn, creased and chipped, price-clipped). Pp. 
128, with 16 colour plates and numerous text drawings by the author. Presentation copy, inscribed by the author on the fl yleaf, 
signed and dated 1954. [First edition] Lutterworth Press, 1954. £75.00

448 SHEPHERD, John. THE LIVERPOOL AND NORTH WALES STEAMSHIP COMPANY.  4to. Original wrappers. Pp. 64, 
illustrated throughout (partly in colour). [First edition] Preston: Ships in Focus, 2006. £15.00

449 ——         STEAM PACKET MEMORIES.  Oblong 8vo. Original wrappers. Pp. 48, illustrated throughout (partly in colour). 
Staplehurst: privately published, 1992. £15.00

450 THE SHIPBROKERS’ REGISTER.  Nineteenth edition, 1956. Oblong 8vo. Original cloth gilt. Pp. 456, tabbed. A few 
annotations and corrections to the text. The Shipbrokers’ Register, 1956.  £45.00

451 SINCLAIR, Robert C. ACROSS THE IRISH SEA. Belfast-Liverpool shipping since 1819. Small 4to. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 192, well illustrated. [First edition] Conway Maritime Press, 1990. £20.00

452 SLEIGHTHOLME, J.D. CRUISING. A manual for the small sailing boat owner. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 253, with 
20 photographs and 77 text fi gures. Third edition, Granada Publishing, 1977.  £20.00
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453 SMITH, Edgar Newbold. AMERICAN NAVAL BROADSIDES. A collection of early naval prints (1745-1815). Foreword by 
M.V.Brewington. 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xix, 225, with 117 plates, mostly in colour. A fi ne copy. Philadelphia: 
Maritime Museum, 1974.  £120.00

454 SMITH, Ken. MAURETANIA. Pride of the Tyne. Oblong 8vo. Original wrappers. Pp. 44, illustrated throughout. [First edition] 
Newcastle Libraries, 1997. £20.00

455 SPIESS, Gerry and BREE, Marlin. ALONE AGAINST THE ATLANTIC.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 224, with 
colour frontispiece and 32 pages of illustrations. [First UK edition] Souvenir Press, 1982.  £25.00

456 STAMMERS, M.K. WEST COAST SHIPPING. History in camera series. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 88, with 101 
illustrations. Second edition, Shire Publications, 1983. £15.00

457 STANFORD, Alfred and others (editors). FAR HORIZONS. Adventures in cruising by members of the Cruising Club of 
America. 4to.  Original pictorial cloth. Pp. 395, illustrated. [First edition] The Club, 1971. £45.00

458 STEPHENSON, P.R. SYDNEY SAILS. The story of the Royal Sydney Yacht Squadron’s fi rst 100 Years (1862-1962). 
Compiled for the Squadron’s Committee, with a preface by H.R.H. Prince Philip Duke of Edinburgh. Small 4to. Original cloth 
gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xvi, 272, with 213 illustrations, including colour frontispiece. [First edition] Sydney: Angus & Robertson, 
1962. £75.00

459 STEWART, A.T. & PESHALL, C.J.E  (Rev.) THE IMMORTAL GAMBLE and the part played in it by H.M.S. “Cornwallis”. 
Original blue cloth gilt, spine and upper edges rather faded, few creases to the upper board. Pp. xv, 270, (ii), with 28 illustrations 
and a map. An account of naval support at Gallipoli. [First edition, A.& C.Black, 1917. £35.00

460 TANNER, Matthew. THE SHIP AND BOAT COLLECTION OF MERSEYSIDE MARITIME COLLECTION. An illustrated 
catalogue. Oblong 4to. Original wrappers. Pp. 96, illustrated throughout. [First edition] Liverpool: The Museum, 1995. £15.00

461 TAYLOR, E.G.R. (Professor). THE HAVEN-FINDING ART. A history of navigation from Odysseus to Captain Cook. 
Foreword by Commodore K.St.B.Collins. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a trifl e worn). Pp. xii, 295, with 25 plates. Hollis & 
Carter, 1958. £45.00

462 TAYLOR, Gordon. THE SEA CHAPLAINS. A history of the chaplains of the Royal Navy. Foreword by HRH Prince Charles. 
Large thick 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xx, 603, with colour frontispiece and 64 plates. [First edition] Oxford 
Illustrated Press, 1978. £50.00

463 TEALE, John. DESIGNING SMALL CRAFT.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 136, with 62 text drawings and plans. [First 
edition] Nautical Publishing Co., 1976.  £20.00

464 THOMAS, David St.John. THE CUNARD BOOK OF CRUISING.  Square 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 160, 
illustrated throughout, mostly in colour. [First edition] David & Charles, 1990. £20.00

465 TILMAN, H.W. MISCHIEF AMONG THE PENGUINS.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (small chip and a repair to the 
reverse). Pp. 192, with 20 plates and 4 maps and diagrams. [First edition] Rupert Hart-Davis, 1961. £85.00

466 ——         MISCHIEF GOES SOUTH.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a little worn and chipped). Pp. 190, with 18 plates and 
3 maps and diagrams. [First edition] Hollis & Carter, 1968. £85.00

[Neate: T40].
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467 ——         MISCHIEF IN PATAGONIA.  Original cloth gilt, spine a little faded. Pp. 185, with 16 pages of plates and 2 maps. 
[First edition] Cambridge: University Press, 1957. £60.00

[Neate T42]. 

468 ——         ——       another edition. Original cloth, dustwrapper (a little chipped and soiled). Pp. 185, with and 2 maps. This 
edition omits the 16 pages of plates in the original edition. Travel Book Club, [1957. £30.00

[Neate T42]. 

469 ——         TRIUMPH AND TRIBULATION.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 153, with a map and illustrations. [First 
edition] Lymington: Nautical Publishing Co., 1977. £35.00

Voyages around Spitzbergen and to Greenland.

470 TRADE CATALOGUE: LUNE VALLEY ENGINEERING CO. ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE OF HIGH-SPEED 
LAUNCH ENGINES, STEAM MOTOR BOATS, HIGH-PRESSURE WATER-TUBE BOILERS and improved paraffi n burners. 
Condensers, feed heaters and other fi ttings, steam motor launches, cruisers, yachts, and racers. Steamboat catalogue facsimile 
reprint No.2 Oblong 8vo. Original glazed wrappers. Pp. 50, illustrated. First issued in 1907. Scarce. Facsimile edition, Gordon 
Mills & Co., 1974. £30.00

471 TREANOR, Thomas Stanley (Rev.) HEROES OF THE GOODWIN SANDS.  Original pictorial blue cloth gilt, rather rubbed 
and marked. Pp. 256, with 23 illustrations. Religious Tract Society, 1892. £45.00

472 TUNSTALL, Brian. ADMIRAL BYNG and the loss of Minorca. Original blue cloth gilt. Pp. x, 293, with 12 plates and 5 plans. 
A little light scattered foxing, and a pencilled inscription at the  end. The story of Admiral Byng, the loss of Minorca and the 
execution of the Admiral by fi ring squad in March 1757 on the Monarque.  [First edition] Philip Allan & Co., 1928. £35.00

473 ULLSWATER: SOUVENIR AND GUIDE TO ULLSWATER. The offi cial guide of the Ullswater Steam Navigation Co. 16mo. 
Original stiff marbled wrappers gilt with rounded corners. Pp. 136, with 5 folding coloured maps and numerous plates Second 
edition (24th thousand), Bemrose and Sons, [1903]. £45.00

474 UNDERHILL, Harold A. SAILING SHIP RIGS & RIGGING. With authentic plans of famous vessels of the nineteenth 
and twentieth centuries. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. x, 128, with 33 sail plans and numerous illustrations. 
Glasgow: Brown Son & Ferguson, 1988. £35.00

475 VAN RIETSCHOTEN, Cornelis and PICKTHALL, Barry. FLYER. The quest to win the round the world race. Small 4to. 
Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 191, illustrated throughout. [First edition] Stanford Maritime, 1979.  £25.00

476 VERCOE, A.Guy. ENGLISH WARSHIPS in the days of sail. A brief historical guide for model makers. Original pictorial 
boards, a little rubbed and faded. Pp. 72, (iv), with 24 plates. Percival Marshall & Co., 1933. £35.00

477 WALKER, Dora M. FREEMEN OF THE SEA. Some adventures & accounts of Whitby seafarers. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper (a little worn, price-clipped). Pp. xvi, 123, with 60 illustrations. Scarce. [First edition] A.Brown & Sons, 1951. 
 £35.00

478 WARNER, Oliver. AN INTRODUCTION TO BRITISH MARINE PAINTING.  Small 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper 
(torn and rather defective). Pp. 48, with coloured frontispiece and 64 plates. [First edition] Batsford, 1948. £25.00

479 WEAD, Frank. GALES, ICE AND MEN. A biography of the steam barkentine Bear. Original cloth, spine a little faded. Pp. xiv, 
242, with 20 illustrations, including coloured frontispiece, and maps on endpapers. [First edition] Methuen, 1938.  £25.00
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480 WEST, W.J. THE MARITIME PHOTOGRAPHS OF FRANCIS FRITH.  Square 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (few 
small edge-tears). Pp. 144, illustrated throughout. [First edition] Blandford Forum: Waterfront Publications, 1993. £25.00

481 WHALE, Derek M. THE LINERS OF LIVERPOOL.  3 volumes, original wrappers. Pp. 115; 128; 173, illustrated throughout. 
[First edition] Birkenhead: Countryvise, 1986-88. £35.00

482 WHINCOP, April and WHITE, Andrew. LANCASTER’S MARITIME HERITAGE. A souvenir guide of Lancaster Maritime 
Museum. Original wrappers. Pp. 64, illustrated. Lancaster: City Museums, 1986. £15.00

483 WHITE, Andrew. FAST PACKET BOATS ON THE LANCASTER CANAL. Local Studies No.1. Original wrappers. Pp. (20), 
illustrated. Lancaster: City Museums, no date. £15.00

484 WHITE, Dick. THE WINDERMERE FERRY. History, boats, ferrymen and passengers. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 112, 
illustrated throughout. Signed by the author on the title-page, publisher’s compliments slip loosely inserted.. [First edition] 
Kendal: Helm Press, 2002. £15.00

485 WHYMPER, F. THE SEA: Its stirring story of adventure, peril and heroism. 4 volumes in 2, contemporary half calf gilt with 
raised bands and spine labels (slight wear to a short length of one fore-edge). Pp. viii, 320, viii, 320; viii, 320, viii, 320,  with a 
coloured plate of fl ags and 400 full-page and text woodcut illustrations. An excellent set. Cassell, Petter & Galpin, no date.  
 £180.00

486 WILLIAMS, Geoffrey. ‘SIR THOMAS LIPTON’ WINS. His personal account, by the winner of the 1968 International 
Singlehanded Transatlantic Race. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (few slight chips to edges). Pp. 174, with 32 photographs and 
25 line drawings. Peter Davies, 1969. £20.00

487 WILLIAMS, Gomer. HISTORY OF THE LIVERPOOL PRIVATEERS and letters of marque with an account of the Liverpool 
slave trade. Large 8vo. Original ribbed cloth gilt. Pp. xv, 719, with folding frontispiece and 3 further facsimiles. A superb copy of 
a seminal account of the Liverpool slave trade, its ships and the men who sailed them. [First edition] Heinemann and Liverpool: 
Edward Howell, 1897. £250.00

488 WILLIAMS, T.J. COASTAL NAVIGATION. Reed’s Yacht Master series. Original cloth, board dustwrappers. Pp. 310, with 21 
plates, numerous text diagrams and 2 large folding charts and a deviation card in a dustwrapper pocket. Second edition, Thomas 
Reed 1974. £25.00

489 WILSON, Maurice. COASTAL CRAFT.  Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (edges a trifl e worn, a few light spots). Pp. 
32, with 15 plates (8 lithographed in colour). [First edition] Noel Carrington, 1947. £20.00

490 WINTER, L.B. WE WHO ADVENTURE. Cruises in British waters. With a foreword by F.Fraser Darling. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. xiv, 188, with 17 illustrations and 10 sketch charts. [First edition] Oxford: University Press, 1956.  £25.00

491 WINTON, John. AN ILLUSTRATED HISTORY OF THE ROYAL NAVY. Foreword by Campbell McMurray. Folio. Original 
pictorial boards, matching dustwrapper. Pp. 224, illustrated throughout, mostly in colour. Salamander Books, 2001. £35.00

492 WOOLLEY, Peter W. & MOORE, Terry. THE CUNARD LINE. A pictorial history 1840-1990. Foreword by Capt.
R.A.Woodall. Oblong 8vo. Original wrappers. Pp. xvi, 112, illustrated throughout. [First edition] Coltishall: Ship Pictorial 
Publications, 1990. £20.00

493 WORCESTER, G.R.G. SAIL & SWEEP IN CHINA. The history and development of the Chinese junk as illustrated by junk 
models in the Science Museum. Small 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xv, 146, with 13 plates, numerous text drawings, 
and a folding map. [First edition] H.M.S.O., 1966. £65.00
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494 WROTH, Lawrence C. SOME AMERICAN CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE ART OF NAVIGATION 1519-1802. Original 
wrappers, a trifl e creased. Pp. (ii), 41, with 9 plates (1 folding). A learned account of early American charts and guides. [First 
edition] Providence: Associates of the John Carter Brown Library. 1947. £30.00

495 WYLLIE, W.L. & WREN, M.F. SEA FIGHTS OF THE GREAT WAR. Naval incidents during the fi rst nine months. Small 4to. 
Original cloth gilt, spine faded. Pp. (viii), 168,  with 50 plates (24 in colour) and numerous maps by W.L.Wyllie and I.Bevan. 
Flyleaves browned, scattered spots. [First edition] Cassell and Company, 1918. £60.00

496 ZENI, David. FORGOTTEN EMPRESS. The tragedy of the Empress of Ireland. Original wrappers. Pp. viii, 248, illustrated. 
[First edition] Bebington: Avid Publications, 2001. £30.00

RAILWAYS

497 ABBOTT, R.A.S. CRANE LOCOMOTIVES. A survey of British practice. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 80, with 50 
illustrations. [First edition] Goose & Sons, 1973. £25.00

498 ADLEY, Robert. THE CALL OF STEAM.  Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped). Pp. 160, illustrated 
throughout, mostly in colour. [First edition] Poole: Blandford Press, 1982. £15.00

499 ——         COVERING MY TRACKS. Recollections of the end of steam. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 192, 
illustrated throughout in colour. Guild Publishing, 1988. £15.00

500 ——         IN PRAISE OF STEAM.  Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 159, illustrated throughout. Guild Publishing, 
1986. £15.00

501 ——         IN SEARCH OF STEAM. 1962-68. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 157, illustrated throughout. [First 
edition] Poole: Blandford Press, 1981. £15.00

502 ——         WHEELS.  4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 160, illustrated throughout, partly in colour. Guild Publishing, 
1987. £15.00

503 AHRONS, E.L. LOCOMOTIVE AND TRAIN WORKING IN THE LATTER PART OF THE NINETEENTH CENTURY. 
Reprinted from the Railway Magazine. Edited by L.L.Asher, with a foreword by Chas.E.Lee. Volumes 1 and 2. 2 volumes, 
original cloth gilt, dustwrappers. Pp. xii, 152; x, 175, with 98 illustrations. [First edition] Cambridge: W.Heffer & Sons, 1952.   
 £40.00

These fi rst two volumes of a six-volume set cover the Great Northern, Manchester, Sheffi eld and Lincolnshire, North 
Eastern, Great Eastern, Midland and Great Northern Joint, Hull and Barnsley, London and North Western, Lancashire 
and Yorkshire, Midland, North Staffordshire, Furness, Maryport and Carlisle, and North London Railways.

504 ALEXANDER, E.P. IRON HORSES. American locomotives 1829-1900. 4to. Original two-tone cloth, dustwrapper (rather 
worn and a little defective). Pp. 239, with 97 plates. Slight spotting to front fl yleaf. New York: Bonanza Books, 1941. £30.00
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505 ALLBUT, Robert. THE TOURIST’S HANDBOOK TO GREAT BRITAIN AND IRELAND. With practical information as to 
routes, excursions, sights, fares, hotels &c. Original green cloth gilt. Pp. viii, 241, iii, with a large folding map of the London 
& North Western Railway in front pocket and numerous folding maps, many lithographed in colours, including an extending 
birds-eye map of the London & North Western & Caledonia Railways printed on both sides, and  2-colour maps of the railways 
of The Isle of Wight, North Wales and the Lake District etc. Advertisements on endpapers, including an additional loose leaf. A 
remarkably scarce and well-produced guide, probably fi rst issued in  1888. The author is better known for his work on Dickens’ 
London and a guide to Switzerland. Fourth edition, Reeves & Turner, 1890. £180.00

506 ALLEN, Cecil J. BRITISH PACIFIC LOCOMOTIVES.  Original cloth, dustwrapper (slight wear to spine). Pp. 240, illustrated. 
[First edition] Ian Allan, 1962. £25.00

507 ——         TWO  MILLION MILES OF TRAIN TRAVEL. An autobiography. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 232, 
illustrated. [First edition] Ian Allan, 1965. £25.00

508 ALLEN, Geoffrey Freeman. RAILWAYS OF THE TWENTIETH CENTURY.  4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 256, 
illustrated throughout (partly in colour). BCA, 1983. £15.00

509 ——         THE WORLD’S FASTEST TRAINS from the age of steam to the TGV. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. 
Pp. 192, illustrated throughout (8 pages in colour). Second edition, Patrick Stephens, 1992. £15.00

510 APPLEBY, Ken. YORK. Britain’s rail super centres. 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 135, (x), illustrated. [First 
edition] Ian Allan, 1993. £15.00

511 ARLETT, Mike and LOCKETT, David. THE SOMERSET & DORSET IN COLOUR. The Norman Lockett collection. 4to. 
Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 136, illustrated in colour throughout. BCA, 1991. £25.00

512 AUSTIN, Stephen. PORTRAIT OF THE PINES EXPRESS.  Original glazed pictorial boards. Pp. 112, illustrated throughout. 
[First edition] Ian Allan, 1998. £15.00

513 AVERY, Derek. A CENTURY OF STEAM TRAINS.  Tall 4to. Original glazed pictorial boards, matching dustwrapper. Pp. 144, 
illustrated in colour throughout. Brockhampton Press, 1998. £20.00

514 AWDRY, Christopher. AWDRY’S STEAM RAILWAYS.  Oblong 4to. Original cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. 160, illustrated in 
colour throughout. [First edition] Boxtree, 1995. £15.00

515 BACKEN, Jack. BLOWING OFF STEAM. Tales of an LMS fi reman, 1941-54. Original wrappers. Pp. 128, illustrated. Slight 
damage to foot of fi rst few leaves. [First edition] Peterborough: Silver Link Publishing, 1993. £15.00

516 BAIRSTOW, J.M. RAILWAYS OF KEIGHLEY.  Original pictorial stiff wrappers. Pp. 80, illustrated. [First edition] Clapham: 
Dalesman Books, 1979. £20.00

517 BAIRSTOW, Martin. RAILWAYS OF BLACKPOOL AND THE FYLDE. Preston, Lytham, St.Annes, Blackpool, Fleetwood. 
Large 8vo. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 104, illustrated throughout. [First edition] Leeds: privately published by the author, 
2001. £20.00

518 BAKER, B. LONG-SPAN RAILWAY BRIDGES: comprising investigations of the comparative theoretical and practical 
advantages of the various adopted or proposed type systems of construction. With numerous formulae and tables, giving the 
weight or iron or steel required in bridges from 300 feet to the limiting spans, to which are added similar investigations and tables 
relating to short-span railway bridges. Original cloth gilt. Pp. xiii, 157, 14, (vi), with 2 extending diagrams. Some spotting and 
pencilled notes on fl yleaves. Rare. Revised edition, E. & F.N.Spon, 1873. £120.00
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519 BAKER, Michael H.C. RAILWAYS TO THE COAST. Britain’s seaside lines past and present. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 192, illustrated throughout  (partly in colour). [First edition] Patrick Stephens, 1990. £20.00

520 BARMAN, Christian. EARLY BRITISH RAILWAYS. King Penguin series. Small 8vo. Original pictorial boards, dustwrapper. 
Pp. 40, plus 16 coloured plates. [First edition] Penguin Books, 1950.  £30.00

521 BAUGHAN, Peter E. NORTH AND MID WALES. A regional history of the railways of Great Britain, volume 11. Original 
cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 248, with 48 plates, 12 maps and a folding map tipped in at the end. [First edition] David & Charles, 
1980. £30.00

522 ——         NORTH OF LEEDS. The Leeds-Settle-Carlisle line and its branches. Thick 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper 
(extremities a little chipped). Pp. 500, with 58 illustrations and 4 maps. An excellent copy of the best edition of this standard 
work. [First edition] Roundhouse Books, 1966. £50.00

523 ——         THE RAILWAYS OF WHARFEDALE.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 272, with coloured frontispiece and 48 
illustrations. [First edition] David & Charles, 1969. £40.00

524 BIRD, George Frederick .THE LOCOMOTIVES OF THE GREAT NORTHERN RAILWAY, 1847-1910. Original pictorial 
cloth. Pp. xi, 228, with 8 plates and 121 text illustrations. Revised edition, Locomotive Publishing Co., 1910. £75.00

525 BLYTHE, Richard. DANGER AHEAD. The dramatic story of railway signalling. Original cloth gilt, lettering faded. Pp. 132, 
with 5 coloured plates and 26 line drawings. [First edition] Newman Neame, 1951.  £20.00

526 BOYD, James I.C. THE FESTINIOG RAILWAY. A history of the narrow gauge railway, connecting the slate quarries of Blaenau 
Festiniog with Portmadoc, North Wales. Volume 1 1800-1889; volume 2 1890-1959. 2 volumes, original cloth gilt, dustwrappers 
(a trifl e worn). Pp. 448, with numerous illustrations and drawings. [First edition] Oakwood Press, 1956-59.                    £50.00

527 ——        ——       [another edition]  with outline histories of quarry undertakings connected to the railway.  Volume 1 history 
and route 1800-1953; volume 2 locomotives, rolling stock and quarry feeders: rebirth 1954-74. 2 volumes, original cloth gilt, 
dustwrappers. Pp. 626, with numerous plates, illustrations and drawings. Second re-written edition, Oakwood Press, 1975.  
 £65.00

528 ——         NARROW GAUGE RAILWAYS IN MID-WALES. A historical survey of the narrow gauge railways in mid-Wales: 
Corris, Tal-y-llyn, Glyn Valley, Fairbourne, Rheidon, W. & L. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (spine a trifl e faded). Pp. 146, 
illustrated. [First edition] South Godstone: Oakwood Press, 1952. £45.00

529 ——         ON THE ISLE OF MAN NARROW GAUGE.  Large square 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 96, illustrated 
throughout. [First edition] D.Bradford Barton, 1978. £20.00

530 BRADLEY, Rodger P. THE STANDARD STEAM LOCOMOTIVES of British Railways. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 
112, illustrated throughout. BCA, 1984. £15.00

531 BRECKON, Don. DON BRECKON’S GREAT WESTERN RAILWAY.  Oblong folio. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 80, 
illustrated in colour throughout. David & Charles, 1989. £30.00

532 BURY, T.T. COLOURED VIEWS ON THE LIVERPOOL AND MANCHESTER RAILWAY. A facsimile of the original edition 
published in 1831 by R.Ackermann. With a historical introduction to the railway by George Ottley. Small folio. Original cloth 
gilt, dustwrapper, card slip-case. Pp. ix, 8, with 16 coloured plates (3 folding). Oldham: Hugh Broadbent, 1976.  £50.00
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533 CANTLIE, Kenneth (Lt.Col.) THE RAILWAYS OF CHINA. Occasional papers No.21. Original wrappers. Pp. 48, with a 
folding map in rear pocket. The China Society, 1981. £15.00

534 CARVER, W.H., Colonel (presented to). LONDON AND NORTH EASTERN RAILWAY 1923-1947. Record of outstanding 
achievements ... presented by the offi cers whose signatures are contained herein. Oblong large 8vo. Original cream boards gilt. 
Pp. (20), illustrated in sepia, with 3 pages of facsimile signatures. Scarce. No publisher, no date [1947]. £65.00

535 CASSERLEY, H.C. PRESERVED LOCOMOTIVES.  Small 8vo. Original cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. 312, illustrated throughout. 
Ex-library, with usual labels and stamps. Second edition, Ian Allan, 1969. £15.00

536 ——       & JOHNSON, Stuart W. LOCOMOTIVES AT THE GROUPING. No.3. London, Midland and Scottish Railway. 
Original cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. 192, illustrated. [First edition] Ian Allan, 1966. £25.00

537 CHEFFINS, Charles E. CHEFFINS’S MAP OF THE RAILWAYS IN ENGLAND & SCOTLAND, accurately delineating all 
the lines at present opened, and those which are in progress, corrected to the present time. The map also shews the main roads 
throughout the Kingdom, with the distances between the towns, forming a complete guide for the traveller and tourist. Small 8vo. 
Original cloth with shaped litohgraphed label. Linen-backed dissected lithographed map in 21 sections, hand-coloured in outline, 
with an inset of the railways in Scotland., 59 x 70 cm. overall. A few pencilled notes.  Sixth edition, C.E.Cheffi ns, 1845.  
 £120.00

538 CLARK, Len. ON AND OFF THE RAILS. The life of a Westmorland railwayman. Original wrappers. Pp. 118, well illustrated. 
Presentation copy. [First edition] Kendal: Helm Press, 2003. £15.00

539 CLARKE, John and PATMORE, J.Allan. NORTH-WEST ENGLAND. Railway history in pictures. Large 8vo. Original cloth 
gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 112, illustrated throughout, and with colour frontispiece. [First edition] David & Charles, 1968. £15.00

540 CLEATOR AND WORKINGTON JUNCTION RAILWAY. BOOK OF REFERENCE, SESSION 1883, northern extension; 
branches; and additional lands. Oblong folio. Original cloth-backed wrappers, very soiled and fore-edges rather creased and a 
little torn. 70 leaves, completed mostly in a neat italic hand, some later additions and corrections in a looser script. Some soiling 
and staining, mainly to later pages and some edges.  1883. £150.00

A complete list of all properties in the line of the railway in the parishes of Camerton, Bridekirk, Gilcrux, Plumbland, 
Torpenhow, Aspatria, Workington, Harrington, Distington, Arlecdon and Lamplugh, together with their owners, lessees 
and occupiers.

541 ——      ——         Extension to Maryport & Branches. Oblong folio. Original cloth-backed wrappers, very soiled and lower panel 
defective. 25 leaves, completed in a neat italic hand throughout. Some soiling and staining.  1881. £95.00

A complete list of all properties in the line of the railway in the parishes of Camerton, Flimby, Dearham, Distington and 
Workington, together with their owners, lessees and occupiers.

542 CLEGG, W.Paul & STYRING, John S. STEAMERS OF BRITISH RAILWAYS and associate companies. Original cloth, 
dustwrapper. Pp. viii, 140, illustrated throughout and with maps on the endpapers.A fi ne copy. [First edition] Prescot: 
T.Stephenson & Sons, 1962. £45.00

543 COCKERMOUTH, KESWICK & PENRITH RAILWAY. WIDENING OF LINE AND ADDITIONAL LANDS. Plans and 
sections. Session 1893-4. Atlas folio. Original cloth-backed printed wrappers. Lithographed title and 4 sheets of lithographed 
plans, showing the widening of the line between Threlkeld and Troutbeck stations. A fi ne set of plans at a scale of 100 feet to the 
inch. Edinburgh: John Bartholomew, 1894.  £180.00
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544 COTTAM, John Alan. ELEPHANTS ON THE LINE. Tales of a Cumbrian railwayman (1947-95). Compiled by Anne Bonney. 
Original wrappers. Pp. 112, illustrated. Signed copy. [First edition] Kendal: Helm Press, 1999. £15.00

545 COZENS, Lewis. THE CORRIS RAILWAY.  Original wrappers. Pp. 40, illustrated. [First edition] Sutton: privately published, 
1949. £25.00

546 ——         THE TAL-Y-LLYN RAILWAY.  Original wrappers. Pp. 24, illustrated. [First edition] Sutton: privately published, 
1948. £25.00

547 ——         THE VALE OF RHEIDOL RAILWAY.  Original wrappers. Pp. 40, illustrated. [First edition] Sutton: privately 
published, 1950. £25.00

[Ottley 7418].

548 CROSS, Derek. NEW ZEALAND STEAM SPECTACULAR.  Large square 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 96, 
illustrated throughout. [First edition] D.Bradford Barton, 1976. £25.00

549 ——         STEAM IN THE NORTH WEST.  Oblong 8vo. Original wrappers. Pp. 72, illustrated throughout. [First edition] 
Dalesman Books, 1984. £15.00

550 CRUMP, Norman. BY RAIL TO VICTORY. The story of the L.N.E.R. in wartime. Original cloth, dustwrapper with a striking 
modernist design of a passenger train, spine rather browned. Pp. xii, 196, with 50 illustrations. ]First edition] The London and 
North Eastern Railway, 1947. £65.00

551 CUNEO, Terence. THE RAILWAY PAINTING OF TERENCE CUNEO.  Small 4to. Original imitation leather, dustwrapper. 
Pp. 128, illustrated throughout, mostly in colour. New Cavendish Books, 1985. £30.00

552 DARWIN, Bernard. WAR ON THE LINE. The story of the Southern Railway in war-time. Original cloth gilt, spine faded. Pp. 
iv, 215, with 4 colour plates and 30 illustrations. Scarce. [First edition] Southern Railway Company, 1946. £40.00

553 DAVIES, Hunter. A WALK ALONG THE TRACKS.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped). Pp. xii, 196, with 8 pages 
of plates. [First edition] Weidenfeld & Nicolson, 1982. £30.00

554 DAVIES, R. & GRANT, M.D. LONDON AND ITS RAILWAYS.  4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 200, with 13 colour 
plates, 158 monochrome photographs and 29 maps & diagrams. BCA, 1983. £20.00

555 DAVIES, Randall. THE RAILWAY CENTENARY. A retrospect. 4to. Original cloth-backed boards, a trifl e dusty and marked. 
Pp. 49, with 18 plates (3 in colour). London & North Eastern Railway Co., [1925].  £40.00

[Ottley: 77]. Mostly about the Stockton and Darlington Railway.

556 DAVIES, W.J.K THE RAVENGLASS & ESKDALE RAILWAY.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 204, with colour 
frontispiece, 51 illustrations and 18 text drawings and facsimiles. Second edition, Newton Abbot: David & Charles, 1981. 
 £30.00

557 DUDLEY, John. FLYING SCOTSMAN. On tour, Australia. Tall 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Unpaginated. Illustrated 
in colour throughout. [First edition] Chapmans, 1990. £20.00

558 DUNN, J.M. REFLECTIONS ON A RAILWAY CAREER. LNWR to BR. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 184, illustrated. 
[First edition] Ian Allan, 1966. £20.00

559 EARNSHAW, Alan and JENKINSON, David. THE LAST YEARS OF THE BIG FOUR.  4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. 
Pp. 208, illustrated throughout, partly in colour. [First edition] Penryn: Atlantic Publishers, 1997. £20.00
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560 EDE, Henry W., and others. MODERN RAILWAY ADMINISTRATION. A practical treatise by leading railway experts. 2 
volumes, large 8vo. Original blue cloth gilt. Pp. xiii, 266; xi, 314, with  4 colour plates of railway posters, 2 folding colour 
diagrams, 22 folding tables and numerous other illustrations, tables etc.. Light damp-stain to front endpapers of volume 2. [First 
edition] Gresham Publishing Co., 1925. £75.00

561 ELLIS,  Hamilton. THE BEAUTY OF OLD TRAINS.  Original cloth. Pp. 148, with 8 colour plates and 60 half-tone plates. 
Front fl yleaf replaced. [First edition] Allen & Unwin, 1952. £25.00

562 ——         FOUR MAIN LINES.  Original cloth gilt. Pp. 225, with 8 coloured plates and 70 half-tones. Endpapers lightly spotted. 
[First edition] Allen & Unwin,  1950. £20.00

563 ——         THE LONDON, BRIGHTON AND SOUTH COAST RAILWAY. A mechanical history of the London & Brighton, 
the London & Croydon, and the London, Brighton & South Coast Railways from 1839 to 1922. Original cloth gilt, spine a little 
spotted. Pp. 271, with colour frontispiece and numerous illustrations. [First edition] Ian Allan, 1960. £35.00

564 ——         THE PICTORIAL ENCYCLOPAEDIA OF RAILWAYS.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 591, illustrated 
throughout, partly in colour. Hamlyn, 1985. £25.00

565 ——         THE TRAINS WE LOVED.  Original cloth gilt, a little tired, gilt lettering strengthened. Pp. 196, with 8 coloured 
plates and numerous other illustrations. Flyleaves and edges slightly marked. [First edition] Allen & Unwin,  1947. £20.00

566 EVANS, Martin. PACIFIC STEAM. The British Pacifi c locomotive. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. vii, 80, illustrated. 
[First edition] Percival Marshall, 1961. £20.00

567 EXHIBITION CATALOGUE: WESTON, David. THE WESTON COLLECTION. A unique series of paintings depicting the 
history of the British steam locomotive. Oblong 4to. Original wrappers. Pp. (iii), plus 24 coloured plates. Signed copy. [First 
edition] New Cavendish Books, 1977.  £20.00

568 FARRINGTON, John. LIFE ON THE LINES.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped). Pp. 185, well illustrated. [First 
edition] Moorland Publishing, 1984. £15.00

569 FEARNLEY, Alan and TREACY, Eric (illustrators). STEAM IN THE NORTH. An enthusiast’s guide. Oblong 8vo. Original 
wrappers. Pp. 40, illustrated in colour and monochrome. Title price-clipped. [First edition] Dalesman Books, 1978. £15.00

570 FERNEYHOUGH, Frank. LIVERPOOL & MANCHESTER RAILWAY 1830-1980. Foreword by Sir Peter Parker. Original 
cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xii, 193, with 67 illustrations and 3 maps. BCA, 1980. £20.00

571 ——         STEAM UP! A railwayman remembers. Foreword by Captain Peter Manisty. Original cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. 237, 
with 16 pages of plates. [First edition] Robert Hale, 1983. £20.00

572 FESTINIOG RAILWAY. THE TAN-Y-BWLCH DECADE  in pictures. 1958-1967. Original card wrappers, a trifl e creased. Pp. 
24, illustrated throughout. Portmadoc: Festiniog Railway Company, 1968. £15.00

573 FIENNES, Gerard. FIENNES ON RAILS. Fifty years of railways as seen by Gerard Fiennes, former General manager BR 
Western Region, BR Eastern region, Chief Operating Offi cer BRB. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 190, illustrated. [First 
edition] David & Charles, 1986. £25.00

574 FITZGERALD, R.S. LIVERPOOL ROAD STATION, MANCHESTER. An historical and architectural survey. R.C.H.M., 
supplementary series 1. 4to. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 64, illustrated. Manchester University Press, 1980.  £15.00
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575 FOSTER, Michael. HORNBY DUBLO TRAINS. Hornby Dublo 1938-1964. The story of the perfect table railway. With 
a compendium compiled by Alan F.Ellis. Oblong 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 416, with 632 photographs and 
diagrams (64 in colour). New Cavendish Books, 1991. £40.00

576 FRANKS, D.L. SWINTON AND KNOTTINGLEY RAILWAYS.  Original pictorial stiff wrappers. Pp. 70, illustrated. [First 
edition] Clapham: Dalesman Books, 1979. £20.00

577 FRATER, Alexander. STOPPING-TRAIN BRITAIN. A railway odyssey. Small 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 167, 
illustrated throughout, mostly in colour, by Alain le Garsmeur. BCA, 1983. £20.00

578 FRAYN, Michael and others. GREAT RAILWAYS JOURNEYS OF THE WORLD.  Square 8vo. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 192, well illustrated (16 pages in colour). Other contributors are Ludovic Kennedy, Miles Kington, Michael 
Palin, Eric Robson, Brian Thompson and Michael Wood. BBC, 1982. £25.00

579 FREEZER, C.J. FIRST STEPS IN RAILWAY MODELLING.  4to. Original wrappers. Pp. 64, illustrated throughout. [First 
edition] Midland Publishing, 1998. £15.00

580 FRYER, Charles. BRITISH PULLMAN TRAINS A tribute to all Britain’s steam, diesel and electric Pullman services. Large 
8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped). Pp. 224, well illustrated. An uncommon title. [First edition] Peterborough: 
Silver Link Publishing, 1992. £35.00

581 ——          (editor). BRITISH LOCOMOTIVE PRACTICE & PERFORMANCE. Extracts from the pioneering Railway 
Magazine articles of 1902-1908 by Charles Rous-Marten. Foreword by O.S.Nock. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper 
(price-clipped). Pp. 160,  illustrated. [First edition] Patrick Stephens, 1990. £15.00

582 GAHAN, John W. THE LINE BENEATH THE LINERS. A hundred years of Mersey Railway sights and sounds. Original 
glazed pictorial wrappers. Pp. 80, well illustrated. [First edition] Birkenhead: Countryvise, 1983. £15.00

583 ——         STEEL WHEELS TO DEESIDE. The Wirral railway past and present. Original glazed pictorial wrappers. Pp. 80, well 
illustrated. [First edition] Birkenhead: Countryvise, 1983. £15.00

584 GAIRNS, J.F. RAILWAYS FOR ALL.  Thick 8vo. Original cloth, rather marked. Pp. 384, with 100 illustrations. Fore-edge 
rather spotted, one leaf a little creased and torn. Ward, Lock & Co., no date. £25.00

585 GAMMELL, C.J. SCOTTISH BRANCH LINES.  Small 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 192, illustrated throughout. 
[First edition] Oxford Publishing Co., 1999. £20.00

586 GOODE, C.T. RAILWAYS IN SOUTH YORKSHIRE.  Original stiff pictorial wrappers. Pp. 96, illustrated. [First edition] 
Clapham: Dalesman Books, 1975. £20.00

587 GREAT NORTHERN RAILWAY. LIST OF TOWNS AND PLACES to and from which the Great Northern Railway Company 
convey merchandise to or from Batley, Bradford, Dewsbury, Halifax, Keighley, Leeds, Shipley & Wakefi eld. Original red cloth 
gilt, stained and soiled. Pp. 154. Scarce. Great Northern Railway, 1890. £85.00

Not in Ottley.

588 GREAT WESTERN RAILWAY. RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR THE GUIDANCE OF THE OFFICERS AND MEN. To 
come into operation on 1st January, 1905. 12mo. Original cloth gilt. Pp. xxxvi, 162. Facsimile edition, Ian Allen, 1993. £20.00
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589 ——         TOWNS, VILLAGES, OUTLYING WORKS etc. served by the Great Western Railway shewing the station to which 
goods and parcels should be sent, unless otherwise consigned by the senders, or unless standing orders exist to the contrary. 
Large 8vo. Modern cloth gilt. Pp. 896. First few leaves a trifl e dusty. G.W.R., 1938. £120.00

Scarce. Ottley [6112] only gives a much smaller 1909 edition. The guide was issued privately “for the use of the 
Company’s staff when despatching goods and parcels for places served by the Company’s stations, in the absence of 
specifi c orders from the senders.”

590 GRIFFITHS, Denis. LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS OF THE GWR.  Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 184, 
illustrated throughout. Guild Publishing, 1988. £15.00

581 GRIFFITHS, R.P. THE CHESHIRE LINES RAILWAY. Revised edition, with additional notes by C.T.Goode. Original 
wrappers. Pp. 78, with illustrations and 4 pages of plans. Second edition, Oakwood Press, 1978. £25.00

582 HADRILL, John,. RAILS TO THE SEA. A celebration of railway journeys past and present. Large 4to. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 192, illustrated throughout, partly in colour. [First edition] Penryn: Atlantic Transport Publishers, 1999.  
 £25.00

583 HARDY, R.H.N. STEAM IN THE BLOOD.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 200, with 32 pages of plates. [First edition] 
Ian Allan, 1971. £25.00

584 HARESNAPE, Brian. RAILWAY DESIGN SINCE 1830. Volume1: 1830-1914. 4to. Original wrappers. Pp. 129, illustrated 
throughout (a little in colour). [First softback edition] Ian Allan, 1968. £20.00

585 HARRIS, W.L. & TALBOT, Edward. RECOLLECTIONS OF OXENHOLME. The London & North Western Railway 
Society Premier Portfolio No.12. 4to. Original wrappers. Pp. 48, illustrated throughout. [First edition] Milton Keynes: The 
Society, 1994. £20.00

586 HAWKINS, Philip D. TRACKS ON CANVAS. The railway paintings of Philip D.Hawkins. Oblong folio. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 96, with more than 50 full-page colour plates and numerous studies, skletches and photographs. A fi ne copy.  
[First edition] Oxford Publishing Co., 1998. £25.00

587 HAYES, R.H. & RUTTER, J.G. ROSEDALE MINES & RAILWAY. Research Report No.9. Original pictorial wrappers, 
rubbed and creased. Pp. 32, illustrated. Scarborough: Arch. & Hist.Soc., 1980. £15.00

588 HEARSE, George S. THE TRAMWAYS OF GATESHEAD.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. viii,124, with illustrations 
and 2 folding plans. [First edition] Corbridge: privately published, 1965. £25.00

589 HENDRY, R. (Dr.) and R.Powell. THE NORTH WESTERN AT WORK. A portrait of the LNWR. Small 4to. Original cloth 
gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 192, illustrated throughout. [First edition] Patrick Stephens, 1990. £25.00

590 ——         PADDINGTON TO THE MERSEY. The FWR’s forgotten route from London to Birkenhead. Large 8vo. Original 
cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 144, illustrated throughout. [First edition] Oxford Publishing, 1992. £20.00

591 ——         THE STEAM AGE IN COLOUR.  Small 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 128, illustrated in colour throughout. 
Guild Publishing, 1985. £15.00

592 HEY, David & BATTY, Peter. NORTHERN STEAM REMEMBERED.  Small 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. 
Unpaginated. Illustrated throughout. Oxford Publishing Co., 1988. £15.00
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593 HILL, Thomas [of Kendal]. PLAN OF THE KENDAL & WINDERMERE RAILWAY, With the centre of the Lake District. 
570 x 420 mm., lithographed, with the lakes, border and line of the railway coloured by hand. Mounted and framed in a light 
brown oak moulding. Scarce. Liverpool: Maclure, MacDonald and MacGregor, [c.1848]. £120.00

594 HODGSON, Jas.T. & WILLIAMS, John. LOCOMOTIVE MANAGEMENT. Cleaning, driving, maintenance. Revised 
by Chas. S.Lake. Original cloth gilt, spine faded. Pp. xi, 492, 16, illustrated throughout. Seventh edition, The St.Margaret’s 
Technical Press, 1939. £20.00

595 HOLLINGSWORTH, Brian. THE GREAT WESTERN COLLECTION. The Guild of Railway Artists. Large oblong 4to. 
Original cloth gilt. Pp.160, with 60 colour plates. Guild Publishing, 1985. £25.00

596 ——         HOW TO DRIVE A STEAM LOCOMOTIVE.  Large 8vo.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped) Pp. 152, 
illustrated throughout. [First edition] Astragal Books, 1979. £25.00

597 HOLMES, David. STATION MASTER’S REFLECTIONS. Images of railway life, 1954-64. 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. 
Pp. 176, illustrated throughout. BCA, 1993. £15.00

598 HOLT, G.O. THE NORTH WEST. A regional history of the railways of Great Britain, volume 10. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. 
Pp. 256, illustrated. [First edition] David & Charles, 1978. £30.00

599 ——      ——         [another edition]  revised by Gordon Biddle. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 279, with 32 plates, 11 
maps and a folding map tipped in at the end. Second edition, David & Charles, 1986. £35.00

600 HOOLE, K. RAILWAYS IN THE YORKSHIRE DALES.  Original pictorial stiff wrappers. Pp. 96, illustrated. Clapham: 
Dalesman Books, 1978. £20.00

601 HOUGHTON, Frederick W. and FOSTER, W.Hubert. THE STORY OF THE SETTLE-CARLISLE LINE. Being an account 
of the conception, construction and operation of a main-line railway over the Pennine hills. Original cloth-backed boards, 
dustwrapper (a trifl e worn) . Pp. 113, with 41 photographic illustrations and an extending section. [First edition] Bradford: 
Norman Arch Publications, 1948. £75.00

602 ——        ——         another edition. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 151, with 40 photographic illustrations and a folding 
section. Front fl yleaf removed, pastedowns a little marked,  shelf numbers inked on back of title. Second edition, Huddersfi eld: 
Advertiser Press, 1965. £40.00

603 HOWSON, H.F. LONDON’S UNDERGROUND.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 160, illustrated throughout. Ian Allan, 
1988. £20.00

604 HUDSON, Bill. THROUGH LIMESTONE HILLS. The Peak Line: Ambergate to Chinley. Tall 4to. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 224, illustrated throughout. Oxford Publishing Co., 1998. £25.00

605 HUDSON, Kenneth. WORKING TO RULE. Railway workshop rules; a study of industrial discipline. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 115. [First edition] Adams & Dart, 1970.  £25.00

606 HUGHES, Geoffrey. L.N.E.R.  4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 160, illustrated throughout (partly in colour). Guild 
Publishing, 1987. £15.00

607 HUNTRISS, Derek. ON LONDON & NORTH WESTERN LINES.  Oblong 8vo. Original glazed pictorial boards. Pp. 80, 
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illustrated in colour throughout. [First edition] Ian Allan, 1995. £15.00

608 HYDE, W.G.S. & PEARSON, F.L. ISLE OF MAN TRAMWAYS ALBUM. A historical souvenir of the Manx Tramways. 
Oblong large 8vo. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 52, illustrated throughout. Uncommon. Baldrine: Douglas Cable Car Group, 
no date [early 1970s]. £30.00

609 JACKSON, Brian L. THE ABBOTSBURY BRANCH.  4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. vii, 200, illustrated throughout. 
[First edition] Didcot: Wild Swan Publications, 1989. £25.00

610 JENKINSON, David & WHITEHOUSE, Patrick. ERIC TREACY’S L.M.S.  Tall 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 
192, illustrated throughout. Guild Publishing, 1988. £15.00

611 JONES, Kenneth Westcott. RAIL TALES OF THE UNEXPECTED.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 176. [First edition] 
David St.John Thomas, 1992. £15.00

612 JORDAN, Arthur & Elisabeth. AWAY FOR THE DAY. The railway excursion in Britain, 1830 to the present day. Original 
cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped). Pp. 256, illustrated throughout. [First edition] Kettering: Silver Link Publishing, 1991.  
 £20.00

613 JOWETT, Alan. JOWETT’S RAILWAY ATLAS OF GREAT BRITAIN & IRELAND from pre-grouping to the present day. 
Foreword by David Shepherd. Small folio. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xix, 321, (xxxi, index), with 140 maps printed 
in colours from the original mss. throughout. [First edition] Patrick Stephens, 1989. £50.00

614 JOY, David. CUMBRIAN COAST RAILWAYS. North Lancashire: Furness: West Cumberland. Original pictorial wrappers. 
Pp. 96, illustrated. [First edition] Clapham: Dalesman Publications, 1968. £30.00

615 ——         THE LAKE COUNTIES. Regional history of the railways of Great Britain series, volume 14. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 270, with 45 plates, 21 text illustrations and a large folding map tipped in at the end. [First edition] David & 
Charles, 1983. £30.00

616 ——        ——         another edition. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 273, with 45 plates, 21 text illustrations and a large 
folding map tipped in at the end. Second edition, David & Charles, 1990. £30.00

617 ——         MAIN LINE OVER SHAP. The story of the Lancaster-Carlisle Railway. Original pictorial stiff wrappers. Pp. 88, well 
illustrated. [First edition] Dalesman Books, 1968. £25.00

618 ——         PORTRAIT OF THE SETTLE-CARLISLE. Classic railway routes in colour series. Oblong 8vo. Original wrappers. 
Pp. 72, illustrated in colour throughout. [First edition] Dalesman Books, 1984. £15.00

619 ——         RAILWAYS OF THE LAKE COUNTIES.  4to. Original wrappers. Pp. 80, illustrated throughout. [First edition] 
Dalesman Books, 1973. £20.00

620 ——         SETTLE-CARLISLE IN COLOUR. Foreword by O.S.Nock. Oblong 8vo. Original wrappers. Pp. 72, illustrated in 
colour throughout. [First edition] Dalesman Books, 1983. £15.00

621 ——         and MITCHELL, W.R. SETTLE-CARLISLE RAILWAY.  Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 96, illustrated throughout. 
New edition, Dalesman Books, 1976. £25.00

622 JOYCE, J. ROADS, RAILS & FERRIES OF LIVERPOOL 1900-1950. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 144, 
well illustrated. [First edition] Ian Allan, 1983. £20.00

623 ——          (editor). TRAMWAY MEMORIES.  Original cloth gilt, hinges a trifl e rubbed. Pp. x, 134, well illustrated. Front fl yleaf 
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removed. [First edition] Ian Allan, 1967. £30.00

624 KENNEDY, Rex. IAN ALLAN’S 50 YEARS OF RAILWAYS. 1942-1992. Small folio. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 
256, illustrated throughout. BCA, 1992. £15.00

625 KIDNER, R.W. LIGHT RAILWAY HANDBOOKS, Nos. 1-5. 5 volumes, small 8vo. Original wrappers. Each 12-16 pages, with 
illustrations and maps. Oakwood Press, 1937.  £95.00

Includes “The Colonel Stephens Railways”, “The Narrow Gauge Railways of North Wales”, “English Narrow Gauge 
Railways”, “Standard Gauge Light Railways”, and “Three-Foot Gauge Railways of Northern Ireland”.

626 KINGSTON, Patrick. ROYAL TRAINS. Additional material by Geoffery Kitchenside. 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. 
Pp. 192, illustrated throughout, partly in colour. Guild Publishing, 1985. £20.00

627 KINGTON, Miles. STEAMING THROUGH BRITAIN.  Oblong 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 191, illustrated 
throughout, partly in colour, by Alain Garsmeur. [First edition] Unwin Hyman, 1990. £25.00

628 KIRBY, Maurice W. THE ORIGINS OF RAILWAY ENTERPRISE. The Stockton and Darlington Railway, 1821-1863. Original 
cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xv, 223, with 28 illustrations, 8 maps & plans and 34 tables. [First edition] Cambridge University 
Press, 1993. £30.00

629 KITCHENSIDE, G.M. BRITISH RAILWAY COACHES. (Standard, steam & electric). 12mo. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 
64, illustrated. Third impression, Ian Allan, 1958.  £15.00

630 ——         and RILEY, R.C. STILL IN STEAM. Britain’s preserved railways. Original glazed pictorial boards. Pp. 64, illustrated 
(4 pages in colour). Ephemera, including an original photograph of  The Lakes Express, loosely inserted. [First edition] Ian 
Allan, 1969. £15.00

631 KLAPPER, Charles. THE GOLDEN AGE OF TRAMWAYS.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a little worn). Pp. xiv, 327, 
with 47 plates and  14 text illustrations. Ex-library with a few stamps, label removed from pastedown, upper joint cracked, front 
fl yleaf removed. Routledge & Kegan Paul, 1962. £15.00

632 LEITCH, David B. RAILWAYS OF NEW ZEALAND. Railway histories of the world series. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. 
Pp. 254, illustrated. [First edition] David & Charles, 1972. £25.00

633 LISTER, M.D. THE RAILWAYS OF PORT SUNLIGHT AND BROMBOROUGH PORT. Locomotion papers, No.121. 
Original pictorial stiff wrappers. Pp. 64, illustrated. [First edition] Oakwood Press, 1980. £20.00

634 LLOYD, Roger. THE FASCINATION OF RAILWAYS.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a trifl e chipped, price-clipped). Pp. 
160, with coloured frontispiece and 16 plates. Fore-edge and front endpapers a trifl e spotted. [First edition] Allen & Unwin, 
1951.  £30.00

635 MACDERMOTT, E.T. HISTORY OF THE GREAT WESTERN RAILWAY.  2 volumes in 3. Original cloth gilt, extremities a 
trifl e rubbed, small nick to one hinge. Pp. 456; 457-902; 654 with many illustrations, tables, lists, maps etc.  One joint strained. 
[First edition] GWR, 1927-31. £120.00

636 McKILLOP, Norman (“Toram Beg”). ACE ENGINEMEN.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 117, well illustrated. [First 
edition] Thomas Nelson, 1963. £25.00

637 MACLEAN, John S. THE NEWCASTLE & CARLISLE RAILWAY 1825-1862. The fi rst railway across Britain. Compiled 
from offi cial reports documents and records. Large 8vo. Original pictorial boards, spine a little worn and  chipped at the head. Pp. 
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121, with numerous illustrations, plans and text fi gures. [First edition] Newcastle upon Tyne: R.Robinson & Co., 1948. £50.00

638 MACNAB, Ian. THE ISLE OF MAN RAILWAY. Revised by J.Joyce. Square 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 111, 
illustrated. Revised edition, Ian Allan, 1968. £25.00

639 McNEILL, D.B. ULSTER TRAMWAYS & LIGHT RAILWAYS. Transport Handbook No.1. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 
24, with 20 illustrations on 10 plates. Belfast: Museum & Art Gallery, [1956].  £20.00

[Ottley: 1770].

640 MAGGS, Colin G. STEAM. Tales from the footplate. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. iv, 188, illustrated 
throughout. [First edition] Stroud: Sutton Publishing, 1999. £20.00

641 MARSH, John and GARBUTT, John. CUMBRIAN RAILWAYS.  Large 8vo. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 160, illustrated 
throughout. [First edition] Sutton Publishing, 1999. £15.00

642 ——         IMAGES OF CUMBRIAN RAILWAYS.  4to. Original glazed pictorial boards. Pp. viii, 152, illustrated throughout 
and with 13 maps. [First edition] Stroud: Sutton Publishing, 2002. £20.00

643 MARSH, S.B.N. ORGANISATION AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE TRAMWAYS DEPARTMENT. Pitman’s Municipal 
series. Original blind-stamped green cloth. Pp. viii, 163,  with 41 specimen forms and three appendices (including two samples 
of Ministry of Transport forms required to be completed annually by tram operators).  [First edition] Sir Isaac Pitman, 1923.  
 £45.00

The author was the accountant to the Birmingham Tramway system. A scarce title.

644 MARSHALL, John. THE LANCASHIRE & YORKSHIRE RAILWAY. Volume one. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 288, 
with colour frontispiece and numerous illustrations. RU, 1969. £25.00

645 ——         NORTH-WEST ENGLAND. Forgotten railways: vol.9. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 176, with 32 plates and 
a folding map. David St.John Thomas, 1992. £20.00

646 [MASON, Eric]. MY LIFE WITH LOCOMOTIVES. A retired locomotive engineer looks back. By “Rivington”. Original cloth 
gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 168, illustrated. [First edition] Ian Allan, 1962. £20.00

647 MASON, W.G. THE BOLTON, BLACKBURN, CLITHEROE, AND WEST YORKSHIRE RAILWAY STATION.  Original 
wood-engraved vignette print,  c.130 x 220 mm., nicely mounted.  No publisher, no date [c.1870]. £30.00

648 MELVILLE, J. & HOBBS, J.L. EARLY RAILWAY HISTORY IN FURNESS. CWAAS Tract series, No.XIII. Original 
wrappers. Pp. 75, with 4 maps. [First edition] Kendal: Titus Wilson, 1951. £40.00

649 MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT. RAILWAY ACCIDENTS. Report on the double collision which occurred on 8th October, 1952, 
at Harrow and Wealdstone Station in the London Midland Region British Railways. Folio. Original printed wrappers. Pp. ii, 35, 
with 12 plates and a large extending plan. Staples loose, lower margins a trifl e cockled. HMSO,  1953. £35.00

650 MINNS, J.E. MODEL RAILWAY ENGINES. Pleasures and treasures. Large square 8vo. Original pictorial cloth, dustwrapper 
(a little torn). Pp. 120, illustrated throughout. A little light spotting. [First edition] Weidenfeld & Nicolson, 1969. £25.00

651 MITCHELL, W.R. MEN OF THE SETTLE-CARLISE. Railwaymen talk to W.R.Mitchell. Large 8vo. Original pictorial 
wrappers. Pp. 96, illustrated. [First edition] Dalesman Books, 1985. £20.00

652 ——         THE RAILWAY SHANTIES. Navvy life during the construction of the Settle-Carlisle line. Small 8vo. Original 



51

pictorial wrappers. Pp. 16, illustrated throughout. Rather scarce. [First edition]  Settle: Civic Society, 1975. £25.00

653 ——         SHANTY LIFE ON THE SETTLE-CARLISLE RAILWAY. Foreword by Brian Sutcliffe. Large 8vo. Original pictorial 
wrappers. Pp. 48, illustrated throughout. [First edition] Settle: Castleberg Publication, 1988. £15.00

654 ——         and MUSSETT, N.J. SEVEN YEARS HARD. Building the Settle-Carlisle Railway. Small 8vo. Original pictorial 
wrappers. Pp. 60, illustrated, plus 5 maps. [First edition] Dalesman Books, 1976. £20.00

655 MORGAN, Bill and MEYRICK, Bette. BEHIND THE STEAM.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped). Pp. 222, 
with 12 pages of plates. A fi ne copy. [First edition] Hutchinson, 1973. £45.00

656 MORGAN, Bryan (Editor). THE RAILWAY-LOVER’S COMPANION.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 556, with 55 
illustrations. [First edition] Eyre & Spottiswoode, 1963. £25.00

657 MOUNTFIELD, David. THE RAILWAY BARONS.  Original cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. 224, illustrated. [First edition] Osprey, 
1979. £20.00

658 NASH, George C. THE L.M.S. AT WAR.  Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (extremities a little defective). Pp. (iv), 
88, with 23 plates (8 in colour). London, Midland and Scottish Railway, 1946. £35.00

659 NEWCASTLE AND CARLISLE RAILWAY: S., H.U. HAND BOOK TO THE NEWCASTLE AND CARLISLE RAILWAY 
with a visit to the Roman Wall. Small 8vo. Original stiff wrappers. Pp. iii, 85, with frontispiece and extending map. Facimile 
edition (1000 copies), Newcastle upon Tyne: Frank Graham [1974]. £25.00

660 NOCK, O.S. BRITISH LOCOMOTIVES OF THE 20th CENTURY.  3 volumes, large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrappers 
(corner of one lower fl ap torn off). Pp. 255; 256; 257, profusely illustrated. BCA and Guild Publishing, 1983-85. £45.00

661 ——         BRITISH STEAM RAILWAYS.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xvi, 326, with 8 colour plates, 48 pages of 
monochrome plates and 39 text drawings. [First edition] Adam and Charles Black, 1961. £35.00

662 ——         BRITISH TRAINS PAST AND PRESENT.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. x, 118, with coloured frontispiece 
and 104 illustrations. Fore-edge rather spotted. [First edition] Batsford, 1951.  £25.00

663 ——         FROM THE FOOTHPLATE. Reminiscences of the last years of steam. Large square 8vo. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 189, illustrated throughout (partly in colour). [First edition] Granada, 1984. £20.00

664 ——         GREAT BRITISH TRAINS. An evocation of a memorable age in travel. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. 
Pp. x, 212, illustrated throughout (8 pages in colour). Guild Publishing, 1985. £15.00

665 ——         GREAT LOCOMOTIVES OF THE SOUTHERN RAILWAY.  Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 216, 
illustrated throughout. Guild Publishing, 1987. £15.00

666 ——         GREAT WESTERN in colour. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 160, illustrated throughout with photographs and 
coloured illustrations by Clifford & Wendy Meadway. Poole: New Orchard Editions, 1978.  £15.00

667 ——         THE GRESLEY PACIFICS. Omnibus edition combining parts 1 & 2. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 
284, illustrated throughout. [First edition thus] David & Charles, 1982. £25.00

668 ——         THE GWR STARS, CASTLES & KINGS. Omnibus edition combining parts 1 & 2. Locomotive monographs. Large 
8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 304, illustrated throughout. David & Charles, 1980. £30.00

669 ——         A HISTORY OF THE LMS. Steam Past series. 3 volumes, square 8vo.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrappers. Pp. 94; 96; 
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95, illustrated throughout. Guild Publishing, 1982-83. £45.00

670 ——         KINGS & CASTLES OF THE G.W.R.  Small 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 96, illustrated. Second edition, 
Ian Allan, 1969. £15.00

671 ——         THE LONDON & NORTH WESTERN RAILWAY.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (extremities a trifl e worn). Pp. 
212, illustrated. [First edition] Ian Allan, 1960. £25.00

672 ——         THE RAILWAY ENGINEERS.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (extremities a trifl e rubbed). Pp, 256, with 65 
illustrations. [First edition] Batsford, 1955. £25.00

673 ——         THE RAILWAYS OF BRITAIN past and present. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (head of spine chipped). Pp. viii, 
120, with coloured frontispiece and 116 illustrations. Scattered foxing, small piece torn from lower corner of front fl yleaf. [First 
edition] Batsford, 1947-8..  £20.00

674 ——         SCOTTISH RAILWAYS.  Original cloth gilt, tape-marks to boards, dustwrapper (a trifl e worn). Pp. x, 230, with 14 
colour plates and numerous black and white plates and line illustrations.  Ex-library, with stamp to back of title tippexed out, and 
some marks and stains to endpapers. Revised edition, Nelson, 1961. £25.00

675 ——         STEAM RAILWAYS IN RETROSPECT.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a trifl e worn). Pp. xix, 268, with 56 plates 
(8 in colour). [First edition] Adam and Charles Black, 1966. £25.00

676 ——         WILLIAM STANIER. An engineering biography. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 190, illustrated. [First edition] 
Ian Allan, 1964. £25.00

677 OLDHAM, Kenneth. STEAM IN WARTIME BRITAIN.  Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. viii, 168, illustrated 
throughout. [First edition] Alan Sutton, 1993. £20.00

678 PAGE, James. RAILS IN THE VALLEYS.  4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 192, illustrated throughout. Guild 
Publishing, 1989. £20.00

679 PEARCE, Kenn. SHED SIDE ON MERSEYSIDE.  4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 219, illustrated. [First edition] 
Stroud: Sutton Publishing, 1997. £15.00

680 PEARSON, F.K. ISLE OF MAN  TRAMWAYS.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (spine rather faded). Pp. 379, illustrated 
throughout. Scarce. [[First edition] Newton Abbot: David & Charles, 1970. £45.00

681 PEART-BINNS, John. ERIC TREACY.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 272. with 20 pages of plates. [First edition] Ian 
Allan, 1980. £15.00

682 PENDLETON, John. OUR RAILWAYS. Their origin, development, incident and romance. 2 volumes, original pictorial cloth 
gilt, a few slight marks, both volumes neatly re-cased. Pp. xxiv, 556, (xvi); xv, 559, (xvi), with 18 plates and numerous text 
illustrations, Scattered spotting, but a very good set. [First edition] Cassell and Company, 1896. £120.00

683 PETERS, Ivo. THE SOMERSET AND DORSET IN THE ’SIXTIES. Part 3. 1960-1962. 4to. Original cloth gilt. Unpaginated. 
250 illustrations. Oxford Publishing Co., 1982. £15.00

684 QUAYLE, Howard. FURNESS RAILWAY. A view from the past. Original pictorial glazed boards. Pp. 96, illustrated throughout. 
Signed copy. [First edition] Ian Allan, 2000. £20.00
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684 QUINN, Tom. TALES OF THE OLD RAILWAYMEN.  Small 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 192, illustrated 
throughout, partly in colour. [First edition] David & Charles, 1998. £20.00

685 RAILWAY ENGINEERING PAPERS:  A small collection of related papers, mostly presented to the Institution of Mechanical 
or Civil Engineers. Modern half calf gilt with marbled boards and spine label.  1883-86.  £85.00

The collection includes the following titles:
LANGLEY, Alfred A.: DESCRIPTION OF A HYDRAULIC BUFFER-STOP FOR RAILWAYS. Pp. 4.
SLATER, Alfred: ON THE MINERAL WAGONS OF SOUTH WALES. Pp..11
TIMMIS, Illius: ON THE APPLICATION OF ELECTRO-MAGNETS TO THE WORKING OF RAILWAY 
SIGNALS AND POINTS. Pp. 11
TOWER, Beauchamp: SECOND REPORT ON FRICTION EXPERIMENTS. Experiments on the Oil Pressue ion a 
Bearing. Pp. 4, with a folding diagram.
ASPINALL, John A.: INAUGURAL ADDRESS. Pp. 20.
BRADLEY, John: STATIONARY BOILER FOR RAISING STEAM IN LOCOMOTIVES AND DRYING SAND. 
Patent Number 11928, date 3rd sept., 1885. Pp. 7, with a large folding diagram signed by the patentee.
WESTINGHOUSE BRAKE COMPANY: EXPERIMENTS SHOWING THE AMOUNT OF EFFICIENCY TO BE 
OBTAINED BY AUTOMATIC VACUUM BRAKES. Pp. 29, with 2 diagrams, 1 folding.

686 RAILWAY SCRAPBOOK: L.M.S.R. Constituted 1st January 1923. An original scrapbook. Square 8vo. Original cloth lettered 
in pencil LMSR 1 (head of spine a little defective). Unpaginated. A scrapbook fi lled with press cuttings and illustrations, with 
some typescript captions and articles on the history of the London Midland & Scottish Railway, which included the Furness 
Railway. A few later colour photocopies loosely inserted. A nicely presented collection. Unpublished, no date [1960s]. £35.00

687 RANSOME-WALLIS, P. ON RAILWAYS at home and abroad. Introduction  by Cecil J.Allen. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. 
Pp. 300, with 102 illustrations. Spring Books, no date [1956]. £20.00

688 REED, Brian. CREWE LOCOMOTIVE WORKS and its men. Original cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. 256, well illustrated. [First 
edition] David & Charles, 1982. £35.00

689 ——         CREWE TO CARLISLE.  Original cloth, dustwrapper (spine a little faded, a short edge tear). Pp. (ii), 234, with 30 
pages of plates and numerous diagrams etc. Scarce. [First edition] Ian Allan, 1969. £45.00

690 REED, Colin. GATEWAY TO THE WEST. A history of Riverside Station Liverpool. MD & HB - LNWR. Premier Portfolio 
No.10. Tall 4to (foolscap). Original wrappers. Pp. 60, illustrated throughout. LNWR Society, 1992. £15.00

691 REID, George (illustrator): FERGUSON, W.. TWELVE SKETCHES OF SCENERY & ANTIQUITIES ON THE LINE OF 
THE GREAT NORTH OF SCOTLAND RAILWAY. With illustrative letterpress. 4to. Original buckram, a little rubbed and 
darkened, paper spine label (rubbed). Pp. 115, top edges gilt, with 12 tissue-guarded etched plates. A little scattered spotting, 
half-title lightly browned, but a very good copy. [First edition] Edinburgh: David Douglas, 1883.  £95.00

692 RICHARDS, Jeffrey and MacKENZIE, John M. THE RAILWAY STATION. A social history. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. xxii, 440, with 24 pages of plates. [First edition] Oxford University Press, 1986. £30.00

693 RICHARDSON, Mike and Sue. DINKY TOYS & MODELLED MINIATURES. Preface by Cecil Gibson. Dinky Toy 
compendium by Patrick Trench. Oblong 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 312, 72, illustrated throughout (partly in 
colour). New Cavendish Books, 1992. £50.00

694 ROBERTS, John Easter. HAZARDS OF THE FOOTPLATE L.N.W.R. TO B.R.  Original wrappers. Pp. 142, illustrated. 
Carnforth: privately published, 1981. £15.00
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695 ROBINSON, Peter W. RAILWAYS OF CUMBRIA.  Oblong 8vo. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 96, illustrated throughout. 
Neat inscription on the title. [First edition] Dalesman Books, 1980. £30.00

696 ROBINSON, W.Heath. RAILWAY RIBALDRY. Being 96 pages of railway humour. Small 4to. Original pictorial stiff wrappers, 
extremities a little chipped and worn. Pp. 96, illustrated throughout. Endpapers a little spotted. Scarce. [First edition] Great 
Western Railway, 1935.  £120.00

697 ROBOTHAM, Robert and STRATFORD, Frank. THE GREAT CENTRAL FROM THE FOOTPLATE.  Small 4to. Original 
cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 112, illustrated throughout. Ian Allan, 1990. £15.00

698 ROWLANDS, David G. THE TRALEE & DINGLE RAILWAY.  Large square 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 96, 
illustrated throughout. [First edition] Bradford Barton, 1977. £20.00

699 ROWLEDGE, J.W.P. THE L.M.S. PACIFICS.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 96, well illustrated. [First edition] David 
& Charles, 1987. £15.00

700 ——         & REED, Brian. THE STANIER 4-6-0S OF THE LMS. (The Jubilees, Class 5s and the BR Standard Class 5s). Large 
8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 96, well illustrated. David & Charles, 1981. £15.00

701 RUSH, R.W. THE FURNESS RAILWAY. Locomotives and rolling stock. Oakwood Library of Railway History, Number 35A. 
Original pictorial stiff wrappers. Pp. 64, with numerous plates and text illustrations. Oakwood Press, 1987.  £20.00

702 SAMPSON, Henry (editor). WORLD RAILWAYS 1954-55. A worldwide survey of railway operation and equipment. Small 
folio.Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 462, illustrated throughout. Third edition, Sampson Low, 1955. £50.00

703 ——       ——         another edition. 1958-59. A worldwide survey of railway operation and equipment. Tall 4to. Original cloth 
gilt, dustwrapper (few slight edge-tears). Pp. 79, xi, 358, illustrated throughout. Fifth edition, “World Railways”, 1959. £45.00

704 SANKEY, Raymond and NORMAN, K.J. THE FURNESS RAILWAY. A photographic recollection. Oblong 8vo. Original 
pictorial wrappers. Pp. 80, illustrated throughout. [First edition] Dalesman Books, 1977. £30.00

705 SEARLE, Muriel V. DOWN THE LINE TO SOUTHEND. A pictorial history of London’s holiday line. Large 8vo. Original 
cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 196, illustrated throughout, and with plans on the endpapers. Bloomsbury Books, 1988. £15.00

706 SEMMENS, P.W.B. BILL HOOLE. Engineman extraordinary. Original wrappers. Pp. xv, 205, illustrated. Ian Allan, 1974.  
 £20.00

707 ——         THE HEYDAY OF GWR TRAIN SERVICES.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 184, illustrated. [First edition] 
David & Charles, 1990. £15.00

708 SHEPHERD, David.A BRUSH WITH STEAM. David Shepherd’s railway story. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 264, 
illustrated, partly in colour. Signed copy. [First edition] David & Charles, 1983. £40.00

709 SIMMONS, Jack. THE RAILWAY IN TOWN AND COUNTRY 1830-1914.  Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 
400, with 15 maps and 21 tables. [First edition] David & Charles, 1986. £20.00

710 ——         THE RAILWAYS OF BRITAIN. A journey through history. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 256, 
illustrated throughout, partly in colour. Guild Publishing, 1986. £20.00

711 SINKINSON, Walter Nugent. FLYING SCOTSMAN & OTHER RAILWAY POEMS. Preface by Eric Treacy. Original 
wrappers. Pp. 40, illustrated. [First edition] Knaresborough: Nidderdale Press, 1969. £25.00
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712 SIVITER, Roger. THE SETTLE TO CARLISLE. A tribute. Tall 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Unpaginated. 181 
illustrations (13 in colour) and 2 maps. Bloomsbury, 1988. £25.00

713 SMILES, Samuel. THE LIFE OF GEORGE STEPHENSON, railway engineer. Original cloth gilt, a little worn, spine rather 
faded. Pp. xvi, 546, (ii), with engraved portrait frontispiece (rather spotted. Joints cracked. Third edition, John Murray, 1857.  
 £95.00

714 ——         THE STORY OF THE LIFE OF GEORGE STEPHENSON, railway engineer. Abridged by the author from  the 
original and larger work. Original cloth gilt, spine rather cockled. Pp. xii, 356, 32, with engraved portrait frontispiece, map and 
38 text woodcuts by Edward Whymper. A little fi ngering and marking her and there, but a very good copy. [First edition  thus] 
John Murray, 1859. £65.00

715 SMITH, Dick. THE KENDAL & WINDERMERE RAILWAY. The fi rst railway to be built into the heart of the Lake District. 
Cumbrian Branch Lines: No.1. Tall 4to. Original wrappers. Pp. 52, illustrated throughout. Cumbrian Railways Association, 
2002. £15.00

716 SNELL, J.B. EARLY RAILWAYS.  Large 8vo. Original pictorial boards, dustwrapper. Pp. 98, illustrated throughout in colour 
and  monochrome. Octopus Books, 1972.  £15.00

717 TALBOT, Frederick A. THE RAILWAY CONQUEST OF THE WORLD.  Soft blue calf gilt prize binding, spine a little 
rubbed. Pp. xv, 334, all edges and endpapers marbled, with numerous plates. Heinemann, 1911. £45.00

Early bookplate of Dr.Arthur Raistrick, and prize label on the fl yleaf from Bradford Grammar School, inscribed to him 
for Science and Maths.

718 TEW, David. THE OAKHAM CANAL. With a section on topography by Trevor Hickman and Rigby Graham. Tall 4to. Original 
green cloth gilt. Pp. 116, with 19  lithographs (12 in full colour, 1 double-page tipped in) and 25 text illustrations by Rigby 
Graham. A fi ne copy of a beautifully produced history of the canal from its building to closure and conversion to a railway in 
1846. [Limited edition (No.411 of 450 copies)] Wymondham: Brewhouse Press, 1968. £60.00

719 THOMAS, David St.John. THE COUNTRY RAILWAY.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 160, illustrated throughout. 
[First edition] David & Charles, 1976. £35.00

720 ——         & WHITEHOUSE, Patrick. THE GREAT DAYS OF THE COUNTRY RAILWAY.  4to. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 224, illustrated throughout, partly in colour. Guild Publishing, 1986. £15.00

721 ——         THE GREAT DAYS OF THE EXPRESS TRAINS.  4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 208, illustrated 
throughout, partly in colour. Guild Publishing, 1990. £15.00

722 ——         THE GREAT DAYS OF THE GWR.  4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 224, illustrated throughout, partly in 
colour. BCA 1991. £15.00

723 ——         LNER 150. The London and North Eastern Railway. A century and a half of progress. 4to. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 208, illustrated throughout, partly in colour. Guild Publishing, 1989. £20.00

724 ——         THE ROMANCE OF SCOTLAND’S RAILWAYS.  4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 208, illustrated 
throughout, partly in colour. Maps on endpapers. BCA, 1993. £15.00

725 ——         SR 150. A CENTURY AND A HALF OF  THE SOUTHERN RAILWAY  4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 
208, illustrated throughout, partly in colour. Guild Publishing, 1988. £20.00
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726 THOMAS, John. THE CALLANDER & OBAN RAILWAY.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 200, with colour frontispiece, 
42 illustrations, 28 text illustrations and a map. [First edition] David & Charles, 1966. £30.00

727 ——         THE WEST HIGHLAND RAILWAY.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (spine rather faded). Pp. 172, (ii), with colour 
frontispiece, 52 illustrations, 13 text illustrations and a map. David & Charles, 1966. £30.00

728 THOMAS, R.H.G. LONDON’S FIRST RAILWAY. The London & Greenwich. Original wrappers. Pp. 270, with 39 illustrations 
on 16 pages. [First softback edition] Batsford, 1986. £15.00

729 TOWNEND, P.N. TOP SHED.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 160, illustrated throughout. Second edition, Ian Allan, 
1989. £15.00

730 TREACY, Eric. PORTRAIT OF STEAM.  4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 200, illustrated throughout. Ian Allan, 
1969. £20.00

731 TUPLIN, W.A. NORTH WESTERN STEAM.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 252, (iv), with 59 illustrations. [First 
edition] Allen & Unwin, 1963. £20.00

732 TURNER, Keith. THE LEEK & MANIFOLD VALLEY LIGHT RAILWAY.  Original pictorial glazed boards. Unpaginated. 
Illustrated throughout. [First edition] David & Charles, 1980. £20.00

733 ——         PIER RAILWAYS. Locomotion papers, No.60. Original pictorial stiff wrappers. Pp. 45, illustrated. [First edition] 
Oakwood Press, 1972. £20.00

734 VALLANCE, H.A. THE HIGHLAND RAILWAY.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 185, with colour frontispiece, 46 
illustrations and 8 maps and plans. Third edition, David & Charles, 1969. £30.00

735 ——        ——         another edition. The history of the railways of the Scottish Highlands - vol.2. Extra material  by C.R.Clinker 
and Anthony J.Lambert. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 210, with 48 illustrations (8 in colour) and 8 maps and plans. 
Fourth edition, David & Charles, 1985. £35.00

736 VAUGHAN, Adrian. THE KENNING COLLECTION.  Oblong 8vo. Original cloth gilt. Pp. 59, illustrated throughout. Guild 
Publishing, 1972. £15.00

737 ——         OBSTRUCTION DANGER. Signifi cant British railway accidents 1890-1986. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 256, well illustrated. Guild Publishing, 1989. £15.00

738 WAINWRIGHT, A.WALKS FROM RATTY. Some of the walks that can be enjoyed by using the Ravenglass and Eskdale 
Railway. Small 8vo. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 32, with illustrations and text by Wainwright throughout. The extremely 
scarce true fi rst issue, with 20p printed in script on the wrapper. [First edition] Ravenglass and Eskdale Railway Co., [1978]. 
£140.00

739 ——         ——         another issue. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 32, with illustrations and text by Wainwright throughout. 
A fi ne copy of the later issue, without 20p printed in script on the wrapper. Very scarce. [First edition] Ravenglass and Eskdale 
Railway Co., [1978]. £95.00

740 WALKER, Christopher. RAILWAYS OF LATIN AMERICA IN HISTORIC POSTCARDS. Featuring South and Central 
America, the Caribbean and the West Indies. 4to. Original wrappers. Pp. 80, illustrated throughout. [First edition] Skipton: 
Trackside Publications, 1997. £20.00
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741 WATSON, Hugh W. THE DELTIC YEARS from prototype to preservation. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-
clipped). Pp. 192, illustrated throughout (16 pages in colour). [First edition] Patrick Stephens, 1989. £20.00

742 WELLS, J.A. THE RAILWAYS OF NORTHUMBERLAND AND NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE 1828-1998. Original wrappers. 
Pp. xiv, 226, illustrated. [First edition] Newcastle upon Tyne: Powdene Publicity, 1998. £20.00

743 WESTON, David. FOR THE LOVE OF STEAM.  Oblong 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 120, illustrated throughout, 
mainly in colour. [First edition] David & Charles, 1988. £20.00

744 WHARFDALE RAILWAY. AGREEMENT BOOK, INDEX A.  Tall folio. Full straight-grained morocco gilt and panelled in 
blind, so lettered on upper board, a trifl e scratched. Unused. Index tabs a little dusty. c.1860.  £45.00

745 ——         INDEX TO GENERAL LEDGER A.  Tall folio. Full straight-grained orange-red morocco gilt panelled in blind, faded 
and a little scraped, spine a little defective in places, so lettered on upper board. Some entries throughout. Index tabs a little dusty. 
c.1860.  £45.00

746 WHITE, H.P. FORGOTTEN RAILWAYS.  Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 240, illustrated throughout. Guild 
Publishing, 1986. £20.00

747 WHITEHOUSE, P.B. WELSH NARROW GAUGE ALBUM.  Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 88, illustrated 
throughout. [First edition] Ian Allan, 1969. £15.00

748 ——         & ALLEN, G.Freeman. ERIC TREACY, railway photographer. Introduction by Dr.J.A.Coiley. 4to. Original cloth 
gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 216, illustrated throughout, partly in colour. [First edition] David & Charles, 1982. £20.00

749  ——         & ALLEN, Peter C. ROUND THE WORLD ON THE NARROW GAUGE.  Small 4to. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 159, illustrated throughout. [First edition] Ian Allan, 1966. £20.00

750 WHITEHOUSE, Patrick and THOMAS, David St.John. BR IN THE EIGHTIES.  4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 
192, illustrated throughout (15 pages in colour). Guild Publishing, 1990. £20.00

751 ——         THE GREAT DAYS OF THE SOUTHERN RAILWAY.  4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 208, illustrated 
throughout (12 pages in colour). [First edition] Nairn: David St.John Thomas, 1992. £20.00

752 ——         THE GREAT WESTERN RAILWAY. 150 glorious years. 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 208, illustrated 
throughout (16 pages in colour), and a large folding plan. Guild Publishing, 1984. £20.00

753 ——         LMS 150. The London Midland & Scottish Railway. A century and a half of progress. 4to. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 208, illustrated throughout, partly in colour. Guild Publishing, 1987. £20.00

754 ——         THE TRAINS WE LOVED.  4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped). Pp. 192, illustrated throughout, with 
32 colour plates by Philip Hawkins. [First edition] David & Charles, 1994. £15.00

755 WHITELEY, J.S. & MORRISON, G.W. 50 YEARS OF PRESERVED STEAM ON THE MAIN LINE.  4to. Original cloth 
gilt, dustwrapper. Unpaginated; illustrated throughout. Guild Publishing, 1989. £15.00

756 WHITTLE, G. THE NEWCASTLE & CARLISLE RAILWAY.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 208, well illustrated. [First 
edition] David & Charles, 1979. £40.00

757 WIGNALL, C.J. COMPLETE BRITISH RAILWAYS MAPS AND GAZETTEER 1925-1985.  4to. Original cloth gilt, 
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dustwrapper. Pp. (ii), 71 (maps, printed in colours), 79 (gazetteer, printed in red and black).. Revised edition, Oxford Publishing 
Company, 1985. £25.00

758 WILLIAMS, Frederick S. THE MIDLAND RAILWAY: its rise and progress. A narrative of modern enterprise. Large thick 
8vo. Original decorated plum cloth gilt, a trifl e rubbed and marked. Pp. xvi, 687, (v), all edges gilt, with 7 maps and numerous 
text woodcuts. Half-title a little browned and creased. An excellent sound copy of a classic title. Fourth edition, Bemrose & Co., 
1878. £140.00

759 ——         OUR IRON ROADS: Their history, construction, and social infl uences. Original blind-stamped cloth gilt, a little faded 
and neatly re-cased. Pp. xii, 390, with frontispiece, woodcut title and 37 illustrations. [First edition, fi rst issue] Ingram, Cooke 
and Co., 1852.  £150.00

760 ——          ——         another edition. Introduction by Chris Ellis. 2 volumes, original cloth gilt, dustwrappers (price-clipped). 
Pp. vi, 251, (v); (vii), 252-511, (iii), with original frontispiece, woodcut title and 37 illustrations. Facsimile edition, Old Woking: 
Gresham Books, 1981. £45.00

A good facsimile of the third and best edition of 1883 of this classic work.

761 WILLIAMS, Peter. RAILS FROM RAVENGLASS. A pictorial study of “La’al Ratty”. Original pictorial wrappers, edges a 
trifl e rubbed. Pp. 96, illustrated throughout. [First edition] Dalesman Books, 1972. £25.00

762 WINKWORTH, D.W. BULLEID’S PACIFICS.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 264, with 32 illustrations. Allen & Unwin, 
1982. £20.00

763 WORLD RAILWAYS 1950-51.  A survey of the operation and equipment of representative rail systems. Oblong 4to. Original 
blue cloth gilt. Illustrated throughout. [First edition] Sampson Low etc., 1951. £65.00

Intended as a companion volume to “Jane’s Ships” & “Jane’s All the World’s Aircraft”. The title was changed to “Jane’s 
World Railways” with the ninth edition of 1966.

764 WRIGHT, Andrew P.M. THE SWANAGE BRANCH. Railway World special. 4to. Original pictorial stiff wrappers. Pp. 56, 
illustrated throughout. [First edition] Ian Allan, 1987. £15.00

765 YEOMANS, J.R. THE LYNTON & BARNSTAPLE RAILWAY.  Square 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (two short edge-
tears). Pp. 80, illustrated throughout. [First edition] D.Bradford Barton, no date [1979]. £25.00

ROADS AND GENERAL TRANSPORT
766 ADDISON, William (Sir). THE OLD ROADS OF ENGLAND.  Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (spine a little 

sunned). Pp. 167, with 38 illustrations. Dr.Arthur Raistrick’s copy, with his signature and blind-stamps. [First edition] Batsford, 
1980. £20.00

767 ALDIN, Cecil. THE ROMANCE OF THE ROAD.  Large 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped). Pp. 123, 
illustrated throughout and with 12 colour plates. A fi ne copy. Facsimile edition, Bracken Books, 1986. £25.00

768 BELLOC, Hilaire. THE ROAD.  Original buckram-backed cloth, leather spine label. Pp. (x), 218, with 8 plates and 15 maps 
and diagrams. [First edition] British Reinforced Concrete Engineering Co.Ltd., 1923.  £40.00
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769 ——       ——         another edition. Original two-tone cloth, spine a little soiled, shelf numbers at the foot. Pp. (viii), 218, with 
8 plates and 15 maps and diagrams. Label removed from pastedown. First popular edition, T.Fisher Unwin, 1924. £25.00

770 [BLACK’S GUIDE TO ENGLAND AND WALES]. VICTORIA  TRAVELLERS GUIDE TO 19th CENTURY. ENGLAND 
& WALES. Containing charts of roads, railways, interesting localities, views of scenery and a comprehensive list of hotels. 
Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xvi, 544, with illustrations and maps. Facsimile edition, Bracken Books, 1985. £25.00

771 BRIGG, John J. THE KING’S HIGHWAY IN CRAVEN. Being notes on the history of the Yorkshire portion of the Keighley 
and Kendal turnpike road.  Original stiff printed wrappers. Pp. 64,  with erratum slip. Few spots to title. [First edition] Cross 
Hills: Dixon & Stell, 1927. £40.00

The scarce original edition.

772 BURKE, Thomas. TRAVEL IN ENGLAND from pilgrim and pack-horse to light car and plane. Original cloth, dustwrapper (a 
little spotted, a short tear). Pp. vi, 154 with coloured frontispiece and 93 illustrations. Batsford, 1945-6.  £20.00

773 CARY, John. CARY’S NEW ITINERARY; or an accurate delineation of the great roads, both direct and cross, throughout 
England and Wales;with many of the principal Roads in Scotland. Modern half calf gilt. Pp. (lviii), 740 columns, 741-796, with 
an engraved title and dedication, but lacks the folding map. An attractive clean copy. [First edition] Printed for John Cary, 
1798. £140.00

[Fordham: p.42]. 
774 CHALONER, W.H. and RATCLIFFE, Barrie M. (editors). TRADE AND TRANSPORT. Essays in economic history in 

honour of T.S.Willan. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. x, 293, with a map and tables. Errata slip loosely inserted. [First 
edition] Manchester University Press, 1977. £20.00

775 COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY.  British Sports and Sportsmen series. Folio. Original full crimson morocco gilt over bevelled 
boards, a trifl e rubbed and scratched. Pp. xiii, 584, all edges gilt, with 253 illustrations. A handsome copy. [Limited edition 
(No.57 of 1000 copies)] Sports & Sportsmen Ltd., no date.  £150.00

Contains sections on civil engineering, mining (6 divisions) textiles, fi shing, transport, banking and insurance etc. 
etc.

776 CORMACK, Ian L. TRANSPORT OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS. Ninety years on wheels. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 
12, illustrated and with a folding plan loosely inserted. Inscribed presentation slip from the publishers loosely inserted. [First 
edition] Glasgow: Scottish Tramway Historical Studies, 1973. £20.00

777 DRAKE, James. M6 IN LANCASHIRE. An illustrated brochure, with a general description. Oblong large 8vo.  Original 
wrappers. Pp. 32, illustrated throughout, partly in colour. Loosely inserted is: M6 MOTORWAY, Lancaster bypass to Penrith 
bypass. Oblong  8vo, original wrappers, pp. (20), with coloured maps and 4 pages of technical drawings of the bridges. [Ministry 
of Transport, 1969]. An uncommon pair of brochures, issued when the respective stretches of the M6 were originally opened. 
[First edition] Lancashire County Council, no date [1960]. £35.00

778 GODDARD, Andrew and Anthony. MAJOR BUS AND COACH FLEETS - ‘NORTHERN ENGLAND’.  Original wrappers. 
Pp. 96. A.l.s. from the author/publisher loosely inserted. [First edition] Tag Publications, 1990. £15.00

779 HALDANE, A.R.B. THE DROVE ROADS OF SCOTLAND.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xiii, 266, with coloured 
frontispiece, 16 plates and a map. David & Charles, 1973. £30.00

780 ——         NEW WAYS THROUGH THE GLENS.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xvi, 249, with colour frontispiece, 15 
plates and a map. A fi ne copy. David & Charles, 1973. £25.00

...the fi rst detailed account of the great engineer Thomas Telford and his colleagues and their work in the Highlands 
of Scotland.
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781 HARTLEY, Marie and INGILBY, Joan, HALL, David S and WENHAM, Leslie P. ALEXANDER FOTHERGILL AND 
THE RICHMOND TO LANCASTER TURNPIKE ROAD. The diary and other documents transcribed, indexed and introduced. 
North Yorkshire County Record Offi ce Publications No.37. 4to. Original plain card wrappers with pictorial dustwrapper. Pp. 
269, with a map. North Yorkshire County Council, 1985. £35.00

782 HARTWELL, Michael. AN ILLUSTRATED GUIDE TO THE PACKHORSE BRIDGES OF THE LAKE DISTRICT.  Oblong 
small 8vo. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 132, illustrated throughout with drawings. [First edition] Ernest Press, 1994.  
 £20.00

783 HINDLE, Brian Paul. LAKELAND ROADS from early tracks to modern highways. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 28, with 
10 maps. A little highlighting in places. [First edition] Clapham: Dalesman Books, 1977. £20.00

784 ——         ROADS AND TRACKWAYS OF THE LAKE DISTRICT.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 187, illustrated 
throughout. [First edition] Moorland Publishing, 1984. £25.00

785 HOGG, Garry. BLIND JACK OF KNARESBOROUGH. Road-builder extraordinary. Small 8vo. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. xii, 145, with 13 illustrations. Rather scarce life of John Metcalf of Knaresborough. [First edition] Phoenix 
House, 1967. £45.00

786 HOLMSTROM, J.Edwin. RAILWAYS AND ROADS IN PIONEER DEVELOPMENT OVERSEAS: A study of their 
comparative economics. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a little worn). Pp. 304, with numerous fi gures and folding tables. [First 
edition] P.S.King & Son, 1934. £25.00

787 HUNT, Irvine. OLD LAKELAND TRANSPORT.  Oblong 8vo. Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 84, illustrated throughout. 
[First edition] Ulverston: Rusland Press, 1978.  £25.00

788 INGLIS, Harry R.G. THE ‘CONTOUR’ ROAD BOOK OF SCOTLAND. A series of elevation plans of the roads, with 
measurements and descriptive letterpress. Small 8vo.Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. (xviii), 288, 16, with 28 maps, and 
plans throughout. Twentyfourth edition, Edinburgh: Gall & Inglis, 1963. £20.00

789 JACKSON, G.G. TRAINS, CARS AND PLANES.  Large 8vo. Original cloth-backed pictorial boards, edges and lower board 
rather worn and stained. Unpaginated, with 23 colour plates and numerous line drawings. Blackie & Son, [1920s]. £25.00

790 JACKSON, W.Eric. LONDON’S FIRE BRIGADES.  4to. Original cloth gilt, edges a little marked, dustwrapper. Pp. 136, 
illustrated throughout with 4 pages in colour. Ex-library, with fl yleaf removed and a few stamps and labels removed. [First 
edition] Longmans, 1966. £20.00

791 MARGARY, Ivan D. ROMAN ROADS IN BRITAIN.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 550, with 17 plates and 17 maps (2 
folding and coloured). Third edition, John Baker, 1973. £65.00

792 MAXIM, James L. A LANCASHIRE LION.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 79, with 6 pages of plates and a folding 
coloured map. [First edition] Trustees of the Estate of the author, 1965.  £30.00

The story of the Blackstone Edge Long Causeway. From the library of Dr.Arthur Raistrick, with his bookplate and 
stamp.

793 MOGG, Edward. PATERSON’S ROADS: being an entirely original and accurate description of all the direct and principal 
cross roads in England and Wales, with part of the roads of Scotland. ... Bound with:     -     APPENDIX ... being an accurate 
description of the direct and principal cross roads communicating with the Improved Old Passage Ferry, across the River Severn, 
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between Aust and Beachley, near Chepstow. Thick 8vo. Modern half calf gilt with raised bands, spine label and marbled boards. 
Pp. 715, 44 (appendix) with large folding map and 11 further folding maps. An excellent sound and clean copy of the best edition. 
Eighteenth edition, Longman, Rees etc.,  1826-28. £180.00

“this date [1826/28] may be taken as when coaching was at its best although speed was increased afterwards, before 
the coaches were driven off the roads by the locomotive altogether between 1835 and 1855.” - Dr.Arthur Raistrick 
(pers.corr.)
The maps in this edition are: a large general map of England and Wales, The Isle of Thanet, Routes from Deal to Rye 
and Rye to Hythe, Rye to Eastbourne and Eastbourne to East Shoreham, Shoreham to Chichester and Chichester to 
Fareham,  the country round Southampton, The Isle of Wight, the mail road from London to Holyhead, the banks of 
the Wye, and Cumberland Westmorland and Lancashire.

794 PARLIAMENTARY BLUE BOOK: REPORT FROM [THE] SELECT COMMITTEE ON [THE] MORPETH AND 
EDINBURGH ROAD.  Tall folio. Original blue printed wrappers. Pp. 22, untrimmed, with 2 large extending hand-coloured 
plans. Printed for The House of Commons, 1822. £350.00

“The Select Committee, to whom the report and estimate of a proposed line of road from Morpeth by Wooler ... to the 
city of Edinburgh ... by Thomas Telford, were referred, to examine the matter and to report their opinion ... have ... 
agreed upon the following report ...”

795 PAUL, Major E.M. MANUAL OF ROAD CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE. Compiled at the School of Military 
Engineering. Original cloth gilt, a little faded and soiled. Pp. (vi), 164, xvi, with 14 large folding plates, 16 illustrations and 110 
text-fi gures. [First edition] Chatham: Royal Engineers Institute, 1908.  £45.00

From the library of Dr.Arthur Raistrick, with his bookplate and University signature.

796 PRATT, Edwin A. A HISTORY OF INLAND TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION. A reprint with an introductory note by 
C.R.Clinker. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (rather worn). Pp. xii, 532. David and Charles, 1970.  £30.00

797 PYATT, Edward. THE PASSAGE OF THE ALPS from Hannibal to the motorway. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 255, 
with 75 illustrations and 10 maps [First edition] Robert Hale, 1984.  £25.00

798 RAISTRICK, Arthur. GREEN ROADS IN THE MID-PENNINES.  Original pictorial stiff wrappers. Pp. 96, with 32 illustrations. 
Few spots to edges. Moorland Publishing, 1978. £25.00

First published in 1962 as “Green Tracks on the Pennines”.

799 ——         GREEN TRACKS ON THE PENNINES.  Original pictorial boards (spine a trifl e worn). Pp. 76, illustrated. [First 
edition] Dalesman, 1962. £30.00

800 REPAIR OF ROADS AND BRIDGES, SCOTLAND: FIFTH REPORT OF THE COMMISSIONERS appointed for the 
purposes of an act ... intituled, “An Act for maintaining and keeping in repair certain roads  and bridges in Scotland, for the 
purposes of military communications ...” Folio. Pp. 20, sewn and unbound as issued. House of Commons, 1819. £25.00

801 SCOTT-GILES, C.W.THE ROAD GOES ON. A literary and historical account of the highways, byways, and bridges of Great 
Britain. Tall 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xii, 236, with frontispiece, text illustrations, maps etc. [First edition], 
Epworth Press, 1946. £35.00

802 SITWELL, N.H.H. ROMAN ROADS OF EUROPE.  Large 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 240, illustrated in colour 
throughout. [First edition] Cassell, 1981. £30.00

803 SMITH, H.Shirley. THE WORLDS GREAT BRIDGES.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. (x), 250,  with 48 plates and 28 
drawings. Revised edition, Phoenix House, 1964. £30.00
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804 TAYLOR, Christopher. ROADS AND TRACKS OF BRITAIN.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp.xiv, 210, with 15 plates 
and 83 maps and plans. [First edition] Dent, 1979. £25.00

805 TUCK, Raphael (publisher): FATHER TUCK’S PICTURE-BUILDING: ENGINE, MOTOR-CAR, OCEAN LINER. Each 
model can be taken to pieces. 3 card jigsaws, 265 x 212 mm., each on a card base with the place for each piece named, depicting 
a steam engine (the ‘Loch Lomond’) an army  motor car with air-ships and aeroplanes above, and a liner (the ‘Victory’) with a 
biplane overhead, all in clear bright colours. Slight damage here and there, a few short tears, but generally in excellent condition, 
together with the original pictorial box lid printed in green red and blue with a different picture (a steam-engine)  to the jigsaws. 
Rare.  Raphael Tuck & Son, 1909. £850.00

806 UPSON, William Hazlett. BOTTS IN WAR, BOTTS IN PEACE. Earthworms can take anything. Original cloth, printed 
“Limited Gift Edition” on the upper board, spine a little soiled. Pp. 327. Signed by the author on the fl yleaf. New York: Farrar 
& Rinehart, 1944. £60.00

William Hazlett Upson, born in 1891, worked for several years as a service mechanic and trouble-shooter for the 
Caterpillar Tractor Company. He began writing short stories in 1923, and in 1927 created the character of Alexander 
Botts, caterpillar tractor salesman, who   appeared in several books and over a hundred Saturday Evening Post stories 
in the United States. His books are now quite scarce.

807 ——         EARTHWORMS THROUGH THE AGES. The wisdom of Alexander Botts. Original red and black cloth, a little 
marked, dustwrapper (worn and laid down). Pp. 314. New York: Rinehart & Co., 1947. £45.00

One of the earlier Botts stories, fi rst published in 1932.

808 ——         KEEP ‘EM CRAWLING. Earthworms at war. Original red cloth. Pp. 339. New York: Farrar & Rinehart, 1943.  
 £50.00

809 ——         NO REST FOR BOTTS. Earthworms make the world go round. Original cloth gilt, head of spine a little fl aked. Pp. 
279. New York: Rinehart & Co., 1951. £40.00

First published in 1947.

810 WILLIAMS, L.A. ROAD TRANSPORT IN CUMBRIA IN THE NINETEENTH CENTURY.  Original cloth gilt. Pp. 269. An 
invaluable study. Rev.F.B.Swift’s copy. [First edition] Allen & Unwin, 1975. £20.00
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